
NOS. 9781 AND 9782

Winittb States ^

Circuit Court of Appeals

Jfor tbt i^tntt) CircttU.

WILSON BROTHERS & COMPANY (Wilson

Bros. & Co.), a corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

(irrauscript of tfj^ l^ecortr

Upon Petitions to Review Decisions of the

United States Boaxd of Tax Appeals

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY. S4S SANSOME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO

FILED
MAY 2 3 1941

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,





No. 9781

^ntteb Btatti

Circuit Court of Appeals

ifor ti)t Mintt Circuit.

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY, (Wil-

son Bros. & Co.,) a corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

(Kransicript of tJjf i^ccorti

Upon Petition to Review a Decision of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY. 148 SANSOMK STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





INDEX

[Clerk's iNote: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,
errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original certified record are

printed literally in italic: and. likewise, cancelled matter appearing in

the original certified record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly.
When possible, an omission from the text is indicated by printing in

italic the two words between which the omission seems to occur.]

Page

Answer to Amended Petition—No. 83397 227

Answer to Amended Petition—No. 93668 19

Appearances—No. 83397 203

Appearances—No. 93668 1

Assignments of Error—No. 83397 236

Assignments of Error—No. 93668 73

Certificate of Clerk of Board of Tax Appeals

—No. 83397 253

Certificate of Clerk of Board of Tax Appeals

—

No. 83397 and No. 93668 198

Decision—No. 83397 231

Decision—No. 93668 68

Designation of Contents of Record on Review

—No. 83397 (Board of Tax Appeals) 251

Designation of Contents of Record on Review

—No. 83397 and No. 93668 (Board of Tax

Appeals) 196

Designation of Contents of Record on Review

(C. C. A. No. 9781) (Circuit Court of

Appeals) 200



ii Wilson Brothers <& Company

Index Page

Designation of Contents of Record on Review

(C. C. A. No. 9782) (Circnit Court of

Appeals) 255

Docket Entries—No. 83397 203

Docket Entries—No. 93668 :. 1

Evidence, Revised Statement of the (see "Tes-

timony's—No. 83397 and No. 93668 86

Motion for Leave to File Amended Petition

With Granted Stamp Thereon—No. 83397 206

Motion of Petitioner for Leave to File Amended

Petition, With Granted Stamp Thereon

—

No. 93688 4

Notice of Filing Petition for Review—No.

83397 245

Notice of Filing Petition for Review—No.

93668 81

Opinion, Memorandum—No. 83397 and No.

93668 31

Order From Court for Consolidation of the

Record—No. 83397 and No. 93668 195

Order From Court for Consolidation of Record

—No. 83397 and No. 93668 250

Petition, Amended—No. 83397 207

Petition, Amended—No. 93668 5

Petition for Review With Notice of Filing and

Admission of Service—No. 83397 232



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. m

Index Page

Petition for Review With Notice of Filing and

Admission of Service—No. 93668 69

Review

:

Assignments of Error on (No. 83397) 236

Assignments of Error on (No. 93668) 73

Petition for (No. 83397) 232

Petition for (No. 93668) 69

Statement of Points on (No. 83397) (Board

of Tax Appeals) 246

Statement of Points on (No. 93668) (Board

of Tax Appeals) 82

Statement of Points on (C. C. A. No.

9781) (Circuit Court of Appeals) 200

Statement of Points on (C. C. A. No.

9782) (Circuit Court, of Appeals) 255

Revised Statement of the Evidence (see "Testi-

mony")—No. 83397 and No. 93668 86

Statement of Points on Review—No. 83397

(Board of Tax Appeals) 246

Statement of Points—No. 93668 (Board of Tax

Appeals) 82

Statement of Points on Review (C. C. A. No.

9781) (Circuit Court of Appeals) 200

Statement of Points on Review (C. C. A. No.

9782) (Circuit Court of Appeals) 255

Stipulation of Facts, Excepting Exhibits A and

B, to Said Stipulation—No. 83397 and No.

93667 23



iv Wilson Brothers d Company

Index Page

Testimony—No. 83397 and No. 93668 86

Exhibits for i:)etitioner

:

3—Petitioner's income tax return for

1932 132

4—Petitioner's income tax return for

1933 142

5—Petitioner's income tax return for

1934 153

6—Statement of Petitioner's cash in

banks 165

7—Statement of Petitioner's stock

ownership 1/1/32 166

8—Statement of Petitioner's stock

ownership 12/31/32 167

9—Statement of Petitioner's stock

ownership 12/31/33 168

10—Statement of Petitioner's stock

ownership 12/31/33 169

11—Statement of Petitioner's bond

o\Miership 170

18—Petitioner's General Ledger Trial

Balances (after closing) 1932-1934 171

19—Petitioner's accounts receivable

1/1/32 175

20—Petitioner's accounts receivable

12/31/32 176



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. v

Index Papre

Exhibits for petitioner (cont.) :

21—Petitioner's accounts receivable

12/31/33 177

22—Petitioner's accounts receivable

12/31/34 177

23—Analysis petitioner's accounts re-

ceivable from F. A. Wilson 178

Exhibits for respondent

:

A—Petitioner's income tax return for

1929 180

B—Petitioner's income tax return for

1930 186

C—Petitioner's income tax return for

1931 191

Witnesses for petitioner:

Murphy, Thomas

—direct 115

—cross 129

Wilson, Winfred T.

—direct 87

—cross 103

—redirect 112

—recross 114





APPEAKANCES

For Taxpayer:

A. E. GRAUPNER, Esq.

For Comm'r:

T. M. MATHER, Esq.,

ALVA C. BAIRD, Esq.

Docket No. 93668

WILSON BROTHERS & COMPANY, (WILSON
BROS. AND 00.,) a corporation.

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DOCKET ENTRIES
1938

May 21—Petition received and filed. Taxpayer noti-

fied. (Fee paid).

May 21—Copy of petition served on General

Counsel.

June 21—Answer filed by General Counsel.

June 21—Request for circuit hearing in San Fran-

cisco, California, filed by General Coimsel.

June 25—Notice issued placing proceeding on San

Francisco, California Calendar. Service

of answer and request made.



2 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

1939

Mar. 25—Hearing set May 29, 1939, San Francisco,

Calif.

June 6-7—Called 5-28-39. Hearing had before Mr.

Disney on merits. Submitted, Motion to

consolidate Dockets 83397 and 93668

granted. Stipulation as to the facts filed.

Briefs due Aug. 1, 1939; Reply Sept. 1,

1939.

June 24—Transcript of hearing June 6, 1939 filed.

June 24—Transcript of hearing June 7, 1939 filed.

July 6—Motion for leave to file amended petition,

amended petition lodged, filed by tax-

payer. 7-10-39 granted. 7-11-39 copy

served on General Counsel.

July 28—Brief filed by taxpayer.

July 31—Answer to amended petition filed by Gen-

eral Coimsel.

Aug. 2—Copy of brief served on General Counsel.

Aug. 3—Copy of answer to amended petition

served on taxpayer.

Aug. 29—Reply brief filed by taxpayer.

1940

May 22—Memorandum opinion rendered, Richard

L. Disney, Div. 4. Decision will be en-

tered imder Rule 50.

June 17—Motion for review by the entire Board,

or for reconsideration, filed by taxpayer.

June 20—Computation of deficiency filed by Gen-

eral Counsel.

June 28—Order denying petitioner's motion for re-

consideration, entered.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 8

1940

July 2—Order denying review by the Board, en-

tered.

July 9—Hearing set July 31, 1940, on settlement.

[1*]

July 22—Consent to settlement filed by taxpayer.

Aug. 6—Decision entered, R. L. Disney, Div. 4.

Oct. 31—Petition for review by United States Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, with

assignments of error filed by taxpayer.

Oct. 31—Affidavit of service filed by taxpayer.

Nov. 1—Proof of service of petition for review

filed.

Dec. 30—Certified copy of order from 9th circuit

enlarging time to 2-3-41 to prepare and

transmit record filed.

1941

Jan. 8—Statement of evidence filed by taxpayer.

Feb. 3—Certified copy of order from the 9th Cir-

cuit, extending the time to April 3, 1941,

to prepare and transmit record, filed.

Mar. 11—Agreed revised statement of evidence filed.

Mar. 11—Statement of points on which petitioner

intends to rely filed, with proof of serv-

ice thereon.

Mar. 11—Agreed designation of contents of record

filed, with proof of service thereon.

Mar. 14—Certified copy of an order from the 9th

Circuit, consolidating Dockets 83397,

93668, filed. [2]

•Page numbering appearing at foot of page of original certified

Transcript of Eecord.



4 Wilson Brothers & Compcmy

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 93668

WILSON BROTHEES AND COMPANY (Wilson

Bros. & Co.), a corporation, Petitioner

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

MOTION FOR ORDER GRANTING LEAVE
TO FILE AMENDED PETITION

Now comes the petitioner above-named by its

counsel, Adolphus E. Graupner and Louis D. Janin,

and moves this Honorable Board to grant petitioner

leave to file an amended petition in the above-

entitled proceeding, which said amended petition is

presented herewith for consideration on this motion.

The foregoing motion is made in order to have

the pleadings accord with the proofs submitted at

the hearing of this proceeding in San Francisco,

California, on June 6th and 7th, 1939, and to com-

ply with the provisions of Rule 6(e) of this Board.

Respectfully submitted,

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS D. JANIN

Counsel for Petitioner.

Dated July 1, 1939.

Granted July 10, 1939.

(Signed) [Illegible]

Member U. S. Board of Tax Appeals.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed July 6, 1939.

[3]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 5

[Title of Board and Cause.]

AMENDED PETITION

Upon consent of the above-entitled Board to

amend the petition in the above-entitled proceeding

to conform to the proofs submitted at the hearing

thereof and without waiver of right to challenge

the constitutionality of any part of any Revenue

Act involved in this proceeding or any act of the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue or his subordi-

nates, or to object to the jurisdiction of this Board,

the petitioner above named hereby petitions for a

redetermination of the alleged deficiency set forth

by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his

notice of deficiency (IT :Aj-RLT-25579-90D) dated

March 8, 1938, and as a basis of this proceeding

alleges as follows:

1. The petitioner is a corporation duly organ-

ized and existing under the laws of the State of

Nevada, with its principal office at 1112 Russ Build-

ing in the City and Coimty [4] of San Francisco,

State of California.

2. The notice of deficiency upon which the peti-

tion is based (a copy of which is hereunto attached

and marked Exhibit ''A") was mailed to the peti-

tioner on March 8, 1938.

3. The asserted deficiency in tax here in con-

troversy is for alleged income taxes for the calendar

year 1934, and, as asserted in said purported de-

ficiency notice, in the amount of not more than $14,-

313.88 for said year, including surtax and penalty



6 Wilson Brothers d Company

for alleged negligence on the part of petitioner in

the respective amounts of $11,017.81 and $681.61.

4. The determination or proposal of a deficiency

as set forth in said notice of deficiency is erroneous

in each and every one of the following particulars

assigned as errors:

(a) The Commissioner erred in proposing, de-

termining and asserting against petitioner any

amount as a deficiency in income tax for the cal-

endar year 1934.

(b) The Commissioner erred in concluding, de-

termining and asserting that petitioner was for the

taxable calendar year 1934, subject to the provi-

sions of Section 102(a) of the Revenue Act of 1934,

as a corporation formed or availed of for the pur-

pose of preventing the imposition of the surtax or

any other tax on its shareholders, or was in any

way used to prevent imposition of tax upon any

person.

(c) The Commissioner erred in failing to de-

termine the proper adjusted basis for depreciation

as of December 31, 1931, with respect to the steam-

ships "Idaho" and "Oregon" and the furniture and

fixtures belonging to petitioner and in using an er-

roneous alleged "cost" as such basis. [5]

(d) The Commissioner erred in disallowing the

sum of $5,211.21 or any portion of the depreciation

claimed by petitioner as a deduction from gross

income for the taxable calender year 1934, and in

not allowing at least $2,639.89 depreciation in addi-

tion to the amount claimed on the return.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 7

(e) The Commissioner erred in disallowing the

sum of $15,144.40 or any portion of the allowance

or deduction for bad debts or losses claimed by

petitioner as a deduction from gross income for the

taxable calendar year 1934.

(f) The Commissioner erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income, as returned for the taxable calen-

dar year 1934, the amoimt of $25,057.00, or any por-

tion thereof, representing dividends received by

petitioner in said year from domestic corporations

subject to tax under the provisions of the Revenue

Act of 1934 and earlier Revenue Law^s.

(g) The Commissioner erred in asserting, de-

termining and attempting to impose on the peti-

tioner in addition to the tax liability as returned

by petitioner, as a penalty asserted for negligence

as defined in Section 293(a) of the Revenue Act of

1934, the sum of $681.61 or any other amounts.

(h) The Commissioner erred in alleging, assert-

ing and determining that petitioner received income

in or was liable to tax for the calendar year 1934

in any amount greater than that as returned by

petitioner for said year, and particularly in at-

tempting to impose additions to petitioner's income

and tax for said year under alleged authority of

Sections 102(a) or 293(a) of the Revenue Act of

1934. [6]

5. The facts upon which petitioner relies as a

basis for this proceeding are as follows:

(a) Petitioner is a corporation duly organized

on December 14, 1928, under the laws of the State



8 Wilson Brothers S Company

of Nevada. Its correct name and title is ''Wilson

Bros. & Co." instead of "Wilson Brothers and Com-

pany", as stated in the notice of deficiency. Its sole

stockholders are Francis A. Wilson and Winfred T.

Wilson.

(b) Petitioner was formed to take over the busi-

ness of a copartnership of the same name and to

acquire, own and operate timber lands, saw mills,

logging railroads and equipment, and steamships;

also, to buy, sell and transport lumber, to own,

operate and maintain steamships and to utilize the

same for the transport of cargoes.

(c) During said taxable year, petitioner kept

and maintained its books of accoimt on the accrual

basis.

(d) On or about March 15, 1935, petitioner filed

its income tax return for the taxable calendar year

1934 in which it reported no taxable income for

said year. Said return stated specifically the items

of petitioner's gross income, the deductions and

<?redits claimed by it.

(e) The Commissioner has erroneously and ille-

gally proposed and determined against petitioner

for the taxable year 1934 a deficiency in income tax

in the amoimt of $2,614.46, an additional tax for

said year in the amomit of $13,632.27 by erroneous

and illegal application of Section 102(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1934, and penalties of five per cent

on each of the amounts above mentioned by er-

i:oneous and illegal [7] application of Section



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 9

293(a) of the Revenue Act of 1934; or a total de-

ficiency and penalty of $14,313.88.

(f) Respondent added to the amount of total

income reported by petitioner in its income tax

return for the taxable calendar year 1934 the

amount of $5,211.21 designated in the deficiency

notice as ''Excessive depreciation". Petitioner had

claimed as deductible depreciation in its return the

following and only the following items and amounts

with respect to assets used in the trade or business

:

Wooden buildings J$ 500.00

Steamers "Idaho" and ''Oregon" 8,750.00

Furniture and fixtures 500.00

Automobiles 1,649.85

Or a total of $11,399.85

Respondent's disallowance of items of deduction in

the deficiency notice in this proceeding has not been

itemized or specifically explained therein, or in his

answer to the original petition on file herein or by

proofs at hearing of this proceeding.

(g) Petitioner has stipulated to the disallow-

ance of depreciation claimed on wooden building in

the amount of $500.00 which was the total amount

claimed. Petitioner has also stipulated that the al-

lowable depreciation on automobiles for the year

1934 is the amount of $1,163.66.

(h) The basis to petitioner for depreciation of

its 75% interest in the steamship "Idaho", without

allowance for depreciation in prior years, was on



10 Wilsofi Brothers d Company

December 31, 1931, at least $200,216.67; the depre-

ciation claimed and allowed by respondent [8] to

said date was $108,750.00, as has been stipulated;

the petitioner's depreciable basis on said steamship

as of December 31, 1931, as adjusted for deprecia-

tion allowed and allowable for prior years was at

least $91,466.67.

(i) As determined in said deficiency notice said

steamship "Idaho" had a useful depreciable life

of not in excess of fifteen years from January 1,

1932, and an annual rate of depreciation of 6%
per cent from said date; and petitioner is and was

entitled to an annual depreciation allowance of not

less than $6,097.11 for said period.

(j) The basis to petitioner for depreciation on

its 100% interest in the steamship "Oregon", with-

out allowance for depreciation in prior years, was

on December 31, 1931, at least $205,766.32; the de-

preciation claimed and allowed by respondent to

said date was $109,231.69, as has been stipulated;

the petitioner's depreciable basis on said steamship

as of December 31, 1931, as adjusted for deprecia-

tion allowed and allowable for prior years was at

least $96,434.63.

(k) As determined in said deficiency notice said

steamship "Oregon" had a useful depreciable life

not in excess of fifteen years from January 1, 1932,

and an annual rate of depreciation of 6% per cent

from said date, and petitioner is and was entitled

to an annual depreciation allowance of not less than

$6,437.64 for said period.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 11

(1) That on January 2, 1929, petitioner acquired

furniture and fixtures of a fair market value of

not less than $5,000.00, on which respondent has

determined a useful and depreciable life of ten

years. Prom January 2, 1929, respondent [9] has

allowed $1,500.00 depreciation on said furniture and

fixtures to December 31, 1931, and has determined

a rate of 10% for depreciation on the remaining ten

years of life thereof. Petitioner is therefore enti-

tled to allowance for depreciation on said furniture

and fixtures in an amount not less than $350.00 for

the taxable year 1934.

(m) In its income tax return for the taxable

calendar year 1934 petitioner sought deduction of

the amount of $15,144.40 for bad debts which re-

spondent has disallowed in the deficiency notice in

this proceeding and added to petitioner's gross in-

come for said year. Said deductions were for the

following items:

Partial write oif for depreciated value

of Kentucky Fuel Gas Corporation

Bonds $5,500.00

Partial write off of indebtedness of

Woodhead Lumber Co. of California 5,000.00

Partial write off of indebtedness of

shareholders in the Steamship '

' Svea '

' 4,644.40

All of the foregoing items were written off in peti-

tioner's books of account during the year 1934 after

investigation of the real worth of said items made

on behalf of petitioner and determination by it that



12 Wilson Brothers <& Company

the amounts so written off were beyond hope of

recovery and worthless, which was in fact the case,

(n) Petitioner is therefore entitled to deduct

from its gross income of $63,901.60 as reported in

its income tax return for the year 1934 and ac-

cepted by respondent in the deficiency notice upon

which these i^roceedings were brought, the follow-

ing [10] deductible items, viz:

Rent on business property, as accepted by

respondent $ 1,140.00

Taxes, as accepted by respondent 396.09

Loss on steamship operations, as accepted by

respondent 2,173.18

Bad debts:

Kentucky Fuel Gas Co.—partial write-off 5,500.00

Woodhead Lumber Co.—partial write-off... 5,000.00

Steamship "Svea" expense, partial write-off 4,644.40

Dividends, as accepted by respondent 25,057.00

Depreciation

:

Steamship "Idaho", 75% interest, not less

than 6,097.77

Steamship "Oregon", 100% interest, not

less than 6,437.64

Furniture and Fixtures, not less than 350.00

Automobiles, as stipulated 1,163.66

Salaries and wages, accepted by respondent 5,815.00

General expense, accepted by respondent - 4,117.44

or a total of $67,892.18

and an excess over deductions claimed in the

return of 2,649.22

with a resulting loss of 3,990.57

(o) Petitioner was not formed or availed of

for the purpose of preventing the imposition of

surtax upon its shareholders or the shareholders of



vs, Comm. of Int. Rev. 13

any other corporation through the medium of per-

mitting gains and profits to accumulate instead of

being divided or distributed.

(p) During the year 1934 the economic and

financial depression which started in 1929 continued

and the impaired and shrunken market value of

the assets of petitioner made it in- [11] advisable

under soimd business practice to declare any divi-

dends or in any other way further impair the as-

sets of the corporation and thus endanger the ac-

complishment of the business purposes for which

petitioner was organized.

(q) Under the facts of this proceeding peti-

tioner is not liable for surtax under section 102 of

the Revenue Act of 1934, in any amount upon any

possible fair adjustment of its net income for the

taxable calendar year 1934.

(r) Under the facts of this proceeding peti-

tioner is not liable for the penalty of five per cent

sought to be imposed by respondent under the al-

leged authority of section 293(a) of the Revenue

Act of 1934, because the deficiency notice and the

testimony adduced shows no negligence, or inten-

tional disregard of rules and regulations, and re-

spondent failed to offer proof in support of his

attempt to impose such a penalty.

Wherefore, petitioner prays that this Board may
hear the proceeding and grant to petitioner such

relief from deficiency, additional tax and penalty



14 Wilson Brothers d; Compcmy

asserted by Commissioner as may be within the

jurisdiction of the Board.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Attorneys for Petitioner,

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California. [12]

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco—ss.

Francis A. Wilson, being duly sworn, says that

he is the president of the above-named incorporated

petitioner and that he is authorized to verify the

foregoing petition; that he has read the foregoing

petition and is familiar with the statements con-

tained therein, and that the facts stated are true,

except as to those facts stated to be upon informa-

tion and belief, and those facts he believes to be

true.

FRANCIS A. WILSON (signed)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day

of June, 1939.

HAZEL E. THOMPSON
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My Commission Expires September 21, 1942. [13]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 15

EXHIBIT '^A"

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Washington

Mar. 8, 1938

Office of

Commissioner of

Internal Revenue

Address Reply

to

Commissioner of

Internal Revenue

And Refer to

Wilson Brothers and Company,

1112 Russ Building,

San Francisco, California.

Sirs:

You are advised that the determination of your

income tax liability for the taxable year(s) ended

December 31, 1934 discloses a deficiency of $14,-

313.88, income tax, surtax and penalties, as shown

in the statement attached.

In accordance with section 272(a) of the Reve-

nue Act of 1934, notice is hereby given of the de-

ficiency mentioned. Within ninety days (not count-

ing Sunday or a legal holiday in the District of

Columbia as the ninetieth day) from the date of the

mailing of this letter, you may file a petition with

the United States Board of Tax Appeals for a re-

determination of the deficiency.



16 Wilso7i Brothers S Company

Should you not desire to file a petition, you are

requested to execute the enclosed form and forward

it to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Wash-

ington, D. C, for the attention of IT:C1:P:7. The

signing and filing of this form will expedite the

closing of your return (s) by permitting an early

assessment of the deficiency and will prevent the

accumulation of interest, since the interest period

terminates thirty days after filing the form, or on

the date assessment is made, whichever is earlier.

Respectfully,

GUY T. HELVERING,
Commissioner.

By JOHN R. KIRK (signed)

Deputy Commissioner.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 870 [14]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 17

STATEMENT

Wilson Brothers and Company,

1112 Russ Building,

San Francisco, California

SUMMAEY OF TAX LIABILITY

Income Tax Section 13

Taxable Year Tax Tax 5%
Ended Liability Assessed Deficiency Penalty

December 31, 1934 $ 2,614.46 None $ 2,614.46 $ 130.'/

Surtax, Section 102

December 31, 1934 11,017.81 None 11,017.81 550.8

Total 13,632.27 None 13,632.27 681.e

Total Deficiencies and penalties $14,313.8

Net loss reported on return l,341.c

Add:
1. Excessive depreciation 5,211.21

2. Bad debts disallowed 15,144.40 20,355.6

Net income adjusted for income tax $19,014.2

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS
1. The excessive depreciation has been disal-

lowed in accordance with section 23(1) of the Rev-

enue Act of 1934 and Treasury Decision 4422, the

computation of which is shown in exhibit (a) of

the revenue agent's report, a copy of which was

furnished you on April 12, 1937.

2. The bad debts have been disallowed in accord-

ance with section 23 (k) of the Revenue Act of 1934

for the reason no evidence has been submitted to



18 Wilson Brothers <i; Company

establish the worthlessness thereof and no permis-

sion has been granted you to change from the actual

bad debt basis elected in prior years to the reserve

basis. [15]

Computation of Income Tax, Section 13

Net income subject to 13%% tax $19,014.25

Income tax liability 2,614.46

Income tax assessed None

Income tax deficiency $ 2,614.46

5% penalty „ „ 130.72

Total income tax deficiency and penalty— _ $ 2,745.18

Computation of Surtax, Section 102

Net income adjusted for income tax $19,014.25

Add:
Dividends received 25,057.00

Net income adjusted subject to 25% surtax $44,071.25

Surtax liability _ -....- $11,017.81

Surtax assessed — None

Surtax deficiency $11,017.81

5% penalty 550.89

Total surtax deficiency and penalty $11,568.70

Total income and surtax deficiencies and penalties...$14,313.88

An examination of the balance sheets submitted

with the return leads the Bureau to conclude that

your corporation is an investment corporation and

subject to the provisions of section 102 of the Reve-

nue Act of 1934.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 19

The understatement of tax for the year 1934 is

attributable to negligence and in accordance with

the provisions of section 293(a) of the Revenue Act

of 1934 a penalty of 5 percent of the deficiencies

attached. [16]

The interest due on the deficiencies as provided

by law will be computed by this office and demanded

by the collector of internal revenue at the time you

are called upon to pay the tax.

Payment should not be made until a bill is re-

ceived from the collector of internal revenue for

your district and remittance should then be made

to him.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed July 10, 1939.

[17]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION

Comes now the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue, respondent above named, by his attorney, J.

P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and for answer to the amended petition

filed by the above-named petitioner, admits and de-

nies as follows:

1. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph

1 of the amended petition.

2. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph

2 of the amended petition.

3. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph

3 of the amended petition.



20 WiIso7i Brothers <& Compamy

4. (a) to (h), inclusive. Denies the Commis-

sioner erred in the determination of the deficiency

as alleged in subparagraphs (a) to (h), inclusive,

of paragraph 4 of the amended petition. [18]

5. (a) Admits the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (a) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(b) Denies the allegations contained in subpara-

graph (b) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

(c) Admits the allegations contained in subpara-

graph (c) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

(d) Admits on or about March 15, 1935, peti-

tioner filed its income tax return for the taxable

calendar year 1934 in which it reported no taxable

income for said year, as alleged in subparagraph

(d) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition, but

denies the remaining allegations contained in said

subparagraph.

(e) Denies the allegations contained in subpara-

graph (e) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

(f) Admits respondent added to the amount of

total income reported by petitioner in its income

tax return for the taxable calendar year 1934 the

amount of $5,211.21 designated in the deficiency

notice as "Excessive depreciation" as alleged in

subparagraph (f) of paragraph 5 of the amended

petition, but denies the remaining allegations con-

tained in said subparagraph.

(g) Admits the allegations contained in subpara-

graph (g) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

(h) Admits the depreciation allowed by respond-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 21

ent was $108,750.00 as stipulated, as alleged in sub-

paragraph (h) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition, but denies the remaining allegations con-

tained in said subparagraph. [19]

(i) Admits, as determined in said deficiency no-

tice said steamship ''Idaho" had a useful deprecia-

ble life of not in excess of fifteen years from Jan-

uary 1, 1932, and an annual rate of depreciation of

6% per cent from said date, as alleged in subpara-

graph (i) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition,

but denies the remaining allegations contained in

said subparagraph.

(j) Admits the depreciation allowed by respond-

ent was $109,231.69 as stipulated, as alleged in sub-

paragraph (j) of paragraph 5 of the amended peti-

tion, but denies the remaining allegations contained

in said subparagraph.

(k) Admits, as determined in said deficiency

notice said steamship ''Oregon" had a useful de-

preciable life not in excess of fifteen years from

January 1, 1932, and an annual rate of depreciation

of 6% per cent from said date, as alleged in sub-

paragraph (k) of paragraph 5 of the amended peti-

tion, but denies the remaining allegations contained

in said subparagraph.

(1) Denies the allegations contained in subpara-

graph (1) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

(m) Admits in its income tax return for the

taxable calendar year 1934 petitioner sought deduc-

tion of the amount of $15,144.40 for bad debts which

respondent has disallowed in the deficiency notice



22 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

in this proceeding and added to petitioner's gross

income for said year, as alleged in subparagraph

(m) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition, but

denies the remaining allegations contained in said

subparagraph. [20]

(n), (o), (p), (q), (r). Denies the allegations

contained in subparagraphs (n), (o), (p), (q) and

(r) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

6. Denies generally and specifically each and

every allegation in the amended petition not here-

inbefore admitted, qualified or denied.

Wherefore, it is prayed that the Commissioner's

determination be approved and that the petitioner's

appeal be denied.

(Signed) J. P. WENCHEL
Chief Coim^el,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Of Counsel:

ALVA C. BAIRD,
T. M. MATHER,

Special Attorneys,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

TMMremb 7-22-39

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed July 31, 1939.

[21]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 23

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 83397,

Docket No. 93667.

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY, (WH-

son Bros. & Co.), a corporation.

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

STIPULATION OF FACTS

It is hereby stipulated by and between the above-

named parties hereto, through their respective

counsel that the statements hereinafter contained

may be considered as true, without prejudice of the

right of either party to introduce other and fur-

ther evidence not inconsistent herewith.

1. The two above numbered proceedings may be

heard together and the facts herein stipulated and

all material evidence and testimony introduced at

such hearing may be considered by the Board of

Tax Appeals in making its findings of fact and de-

cisions in both or each of the above-numbered pro-

ceedings. [22]

2. The taxable years involved in Docket No,

83397 are 1932 and 1933 and the taxable year in-

volved in Docket No. 93667 is 1934.

3. Prior to the organization of petitioner and on

January 31, 1927, F. A. Wilson and W. T. Wilson

formed a co-partnership under the name of Wilson



24 Wilson Brothers d Compamy

Bros. & Co., which co-partnership continued to do

business under that name until after the formation

of petitioner corporation under the same name,

when said co-partnership was dissolved in January,

1929.

4. Wilson Bros. & Co. is a corporation duly or-

ganized and existing under the laws of the State of

Nevada, with its principal office, during the taxable

years involved, at room 1112 Russ Building, San

Francisco, California.

5. On December 14, 1928, said F. A. Wilson and

W. T. Wilson caused the incorporation of petitioner

with a capital stock of 200,000 shares of a par

value of twenty-five dollars per share to take over

and continue the busmess of said co-partnership.

6. On December 31, 1918, each of said F. A.

Wilson and W. T. Wilson purchased twenty shares

of such capital stock (or a total of forty shares)

and each paid to petitioner for said shares so pur-

chased the amount of $500.00, or a total of $1,000.00.

7. No other shares of the petitioner corporation

have ever been issued by it.

8. For the taxable years involved, petitioner

filed income tax returns with the Collector of In-

ternal Revenue, First District of California, as fol-

lows: [23]

For the taxable year 1932 March 31, 1933,

For the taxable year 1933 March 15, 1934,

For the taxable year 1934 March 15, 1935.



vs. Comm. of Int. Bev. 25

9. By waivers the time for mailing notice of

deficiency for the taxable year 1932 was extended

±0 December 31, 1935, and notice of deficiency for

that year was timely mailed.

10. The depreciation on wooden buildings as

computed and disclosed in the statement attached

to the deficiency notice for the taxable years 1932

and 1933 and as disallowed in the deficiency notice

for the taxable year 1934 is accepted as being cor-

rect.

11. The amounts of depreciation deducted to

December 31, 1931, on the shares or interests ac-

quired by petitioner on January 2, 1929, in the

steamships ''Idaho" and "Oregon" as computed

and allowed in the statement attached to the de-

ficiency notice for the taxable years 1932 and 1933

are as follows:

Steamship "Idaho" $108,750.00

Steamship "Oregon" $109,231.69

12. The values, life and depreciation allowances

of automobiles as set forth in the schedule attached

to the report of the Revenue Agent for the year

1934, dated April 12, 1937, and which have been

adopted and applied in the deficiency notices for

each of the years herein involved are hereby ac-

cepted as correct, as follows

:

Acqaired Cost

1929 Lincoln $5,498.75

1930 Ford 652.50

1932 Studebaker 2,098.00

Depreciation

to 12/31/31 Balance

Remaining
Life

Allowable

per annum

$4,648.75 $850.00 2 years $425.0(

652.50 3 years 214.1(

4 years $524.5(

[24;



26 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

13. The history of the Steamship "Idaho'' to

the time it was acquired by petitioner on January

2, 1929, is as follows:

The wooden hull of the vessel was built at Aber-

deen, Washington, and completed about December

14, 1916. The vessel was constructed on order of

and contract with Henry Wilson, for a sixty-five

one-hundredths share, Charles R. Wilson Estate,

Inc., a twenty-five one-hundredths share and A. B.

Johnson a ten one-hundredths share. The completed

cost of the vessel was to be and was $200,000.00

On December 14, 1916, the vessel was given tem-

porary enrollment as a barge and was thereafter

towed to Oakland, California, for installation of en-

gines, machinery, and rigging. On or about Feb-

ruary 6, 1917, the vessel was completed and Henry

Wilson gave to his wife Mary H. Wilson, a twenty

one-hundredths share in the vessel, to Winfred T.

Wilson, his son, a five one-hundredths share and to

Francis A. Wilson, his son, a five one-himdredths

share. On February 6, 1917, a permanent enroll-

ment certificate was granted by the Bureau of Navi-

gation, in which the gross tonnage was stated as

1047 tons and the net tonnage as 558 tons. The

names of the then owners were therein stated as

Henry Wilson 35/lOOths

Mary H. Wilson 20/lOOths

F. A. Wilson :. 5/lOOths

W. T. Wilson 5/lOOths

Others 35/lOOths



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 27

On June 6, 1924, Henry Wilson executed a bill

of sale with respect to his remaining interest of

thirty-five [25] one-hundredths in favor of Mary H.

Wilson, his wife. Said bill of sale stated a nominal

consideration and was filed for record with the De-

partment of Commerce, Bureau of Navigation on

June 7, 1928. A copy of said bill of sale is attached

hereto and marked Exhibit "A".

On July 17, 1925, A. B. Johnson and Mariett

Johnson, his wife, executed a bill of sale to F. A.

Wilson, covering their ten one-hundredths interest

in the ''Idaho''. This transaction was evidenced by

bill of sale stating a nominal consideration, dated

July 17, 1925 and recorded July 20, 1955.

On July 21, 1925, F. A. Wilson transferred to

W. T. Wilson, a five one-hundredths interest in said

vessel by bill of sale stating a nominal consideration,

dated July 21, 1925, and recorded on the same day.

On January 2, 1929, said Mary H. Wilson, W. T.

Wilson and F. A. Wilson conveyed all of their in-

terests, or a total of seventy-five one-hundredths

shares in the steamship "Idaho" to petitioner. The

instrument of transfer stated a nominal considera-

tion and was recorded on June 3, 1929.

The dead weight tonnage of said "Idaho" was

determined in 1918 by the United States Shipping

Board to be 1834 tons.

14. The history of the steamship "Oregon" to

the time it was acquired by petitioner on January

2, 1929, is as follows:



28 Wilson Brothers <& Company

The wooden hull of the vessel was built in Aber-

deen, Washington, and completed on August 9,

1916. The vessel was [26] constructed on order of

and contract with Henry Wilson, for fifteen thirty-

seconds, Charles R. Wilson Estate, Inc. for fifteen

thirty-seconds, and A. B. Johnson, for two thirty-

seconds shares. The completed cost of the vessel

was to be and was $140,386.15.

On August 9, 1916, the vessel was given temporary

enrollment as a barge and w^as thereafter towed to

Oakland, California, for installation of engines,

machinery and rigging. On or about October 25,

1916, the vessel was completed and a permanent

enrollment certificate was granted by the Bureau

of Navigation, in which the gross tonnage was stated

as 989 tons and the net tonnage as 628 tons. The

names of the then ow^ners were stated therein as:

Henry T. Wilson 15/32nds

A. B. Johnson _ 2/32nds

C. R. Wilson Estate, Inc 15/32nds

On December 4, 1918, Henry Wilson executed two

bills of sale, each covering a 5/32nds interest in the

SS "Oregon", one bill of sale named his son^ Win-

fred T. Wilson as grantee, and the other named his

son, Francis A. Wilson, as grantee, instruments

w^ere recorded on March 21, 1919.

On November 22^ 1918, a certificate of partial

ownership was recorded showing the distribution on

liquidation of the C. R. Wilson Estate, Inc. of

fifteen thirty-seconds interest in the "Oregon" to



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 29

Margaret A. Wilson, as trustee, for herself and her

children, who were the heirs of Charles R. Wilson,

deceased, and the stockholders of the C, R. Wilson

Estate, Inc.

On September 30, 1919, Margaret A. Wilson, as

trustee as aforesaid, conveyed the interests in the

*' Oregon" formerly held by the C. R. Wilson Estate,

Inc. as follows:

To Henry T. Wilson. 5/32nds

To F. A. Wilson 5,/32nds, and

To W. T. Wilson 5/32nds.

[27]

The bills of sale were recorded December 4, 1919,

and the transfer was made upon a consideration

based on a valuation of $125,000.00 for the entire

vessel, or at a cost of $19,531.25 to each of the

above named vendees.

On June 6, 1924, Henry Wilson executed a bill

of sale with respect to a ten thirty-seconds interest

in the "Oregon" in favor of Mary H. Wilson his

wife. Said instrument stated a nominal considera-

tion and was acknowledged on that date and filed

for record with the Department of Commerce, Bu-

reau of Navigation on June 7, 1928. A copy of said

bill of sale is attached hereto and marked Exhibit

On July 17, 1925, F. A. Wilson purchased from

A. B. Johnson a two thirty-seconds share in the

'* Oregon". The bill of sale therefore was executed

July 17, 1925, and recorded July 20, 1925.



30 Wilson Brothers d; Compa/ny

On July 21, 1925 F. A. Wilson conveyed a one

thirty-seconds share in the '' Oregon" to his brother,

W. T. Wilson, and the bill of sale, stating a nominal

consideration, was recorded on the same day.

On January 2, 1929, said Mary H. Wilson, F. A.

Wilson and W. T. Wilson transferred their entire

interests, or a total of thirty-two thirty-seconds in

the steamship ''Oregon" to petitioner. The instru-

ment of transfer, stated a nominal consideration

and was recorded on July 3, 1929.

The dead weight tonnage of the said "Oregon"

was determined in May, 1918 by the United States

Shipping Board to be 1803 tons.

15. Throughout the years 1932, 1933 and 1934

[28] the ownership of petitioner in said steamships

continued respectively as follows

:

Steamship "Idaho" 75% interest

Steamship "Oregon" 100% interest

Witness our hands this 5th day of June, 1939.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Counsel for Petitioner

J. P. WENCHEL
Mather

Chief Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Counsel for Respondent.

[Endorsed}: U.-S. B. T. A. Filed June 6,

1939. [29]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 31

[Title of Board and Cause.]

Docket Nos. 83397, 93668.

Adolphus E. Graupner, Esq., and Lonis D. Janin,

Esq., for the petitioner.

Alva C. Baird, Esq., and T. M. Mather, Esq., for

the respondent.

MEMORANDUM OPINION.

Disney : These proceedings are for a redetermina-

tion of deficiencies in normal income taxes, sur-

taxes and negligence penalties, asi follows:

Additional Tax
under section

Docket No. Year Normal Tax 104, 1932 Act Penalty Total

83397 1932 $ 477.61 $10,865.75 $ 567.17 $11,910.53

83397 1933 2,870.25 19,207.76

(Under section

102, 1934 Act)

1,103.90 23,181.91

93668 1934 2,614.46 11,017.81 681.61 14,313.88

Pursuant to stipulation the two proceedings were

heard together and are therefore consolidated for

rendition of opinion. [30]

A stipulation of a part of the facts was filed. The

facts stipulated are adopted by reference as a part

of our findings of fact and, so far as deemed nec-

essary to a determination of the issues involved,

are, literally or in substance, set forth herein, to-

gether with other material facts found by us.

Amended petitions and answers were filed in both

proceedings.



32 Wilson Brothers d; Compamy

The issues are excessive depreciation of prop-

erties, mainly those of depreciation of the steamers

"Idaho" and "Oregon," and furniture and fixtures

for the three years involved, the expense of main-

tenance of the steamships for the years 1932 and

1933, a question of interest for the years 1932 and

1933, the surtax for all of the years, partial write-

off of bad debts as set up for 1933 and 1934, and a

5 per cent negligence penalty.

The particular items and amounts at issue allo-

cated to each of the years involved are as follows

:

1932 1933 1934

1. Additional income asserted

Alleged additional interest $5,442.32 $ 445.18 None

2. Maintenance of steamships

Disallowed as "Steamship

operations" 4,547.05 4,412.26 Allowed

3. Partially Bad Debts Written Off

(a) Woodhead Lumber Co., Acct's. rec. None None $5,000.00

(b) SS "Svea", Acct. Rec None 2,160.80 4,644.40

(c) Kentucky Fuel Gas Corp. (bonds) None None 5,500.00

4. Additional depreciation allowable

(a) Steamship "Idaho" 3,865.66 3,865.66 3,865.66

(b) Steamship "Oregon" 5,487.24 5,487.24 5,487.24

(c) Furniture and fixtures 151.98 151.98 151.98

5. Additional Tax alleged to be due under section 104 of the Revenue

Act of 1932 and section 102 of the Revenue Act of 1934.

6. Negligence Penalty of 5 per cent alleged to be due under the pro-

visions of section 293(a) of the Revenue Acts of 1932 and 1934.

[31]

On January 31, 1927, F. A. Wilson and W. T.

Wilson formed a copartnership under the name of

Wilson Bros. & Co., which copartnership continued



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 33

to do business under that name until after the for-

mation of petitioner corporation under the same

name, when said copartnership was dissolved in

January 1929.

The petitioner is a corporation organized under

the laws of Nevada with an authorized capital stock

of 200,000 shares of a par value of $25 each, and

with its principal office at 1112 Russ Building, San

Francisco, California. It was organized on Decem-

ber 14, 1928, by F. A. Wilson and W. T. Wilson, to

take over and continue the business of the part-

nership. On December 31, 1928, F. A. Wilson and

W. T. Wilson each purchased 20 shares of stock

and each paid to the petitioner therefor $500. No
other shares have ever been issued. Petitioner dur-

ing the taxable years kept its books upon the ac-

crual system of accounting and filed income tax re-

turns with the Collector for the First District of

California.

Certain issues as to depreciation upon wooden

buildings and automobiles have been settled by

stipulation which will be reflected in decision under

Rule 50. The other issues will be considered in the

order above set forth, the facts, except the general

facts as to incorporation stated above, being set

forth separately in connection with discussion of

each issue.

I. The first issue is with respect to additional

income from interest, asserted in deficiency notices

by respondent in amoimts of $5,442.32 for the year

1932 and $445.18 for the year 1933. Those amounts



34 Wilson Brothers <k Compcmy

were, as [32] interest on bank deposits, added by

the Commissioner to the respective amounts of $12,-

949.58 and $9,035.81 reported by the petitioner, de-

rived from bonds, accounts receivable and banks.

The respondent did not specify any particular

smns upon which tbe alleged additional interest was

accmed or paid to petitioner, but simply increased

interest accrued or received in the amomits above

stated. The petitioner adduced direct and positive

testimony that it kept a monthly record of total in-

terest received and that all interest accrued or paid

to it during the years 1932 and 1933 from every

source was included by it in its income tax returns,

for the respective taxable years. It failed, however,

to show all specific amounts of interest accrued or

paid to it on the respective items, bank deposits,

etc., during the taxable years, 1932 and 1933, now in

issue, to produce the monthly accounts or to explain

fully as to interest on a bank deposit of approxi-

mately $480,000.

Had the petitioner shown the specific amount of

interest accrued or paid it on particular items, bank

deposits and other items drawing interest, its evi-

dence touching the same would be more satisfac-

tory. However, a certified public accountant testi-

fied for the petitioner to the effect that he had

verified and compared and ledgers of the banks and

of the petitioner, and that all interest shown on the

bank ledgers appeared on the books of the corpora-

tion, and that he could not find the interest items

of $5,442.32 for 1932 and $445.18 for 1933 which the



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 35

respondent had added to petitioner's income. The

deficiency notices mention only interest on bank de-

posits. In view of the direct and positive testimony

[33] touching the subject, to the effect that the cor-

poration kept an interest account of total interest

received each month, and that ALL interest accrued

or paid to it fromALL sources was duly reported and

included in its income tax returns and the books of

the corporation and the bank ledgers agreed,

though the monthly records were not introduced,

we are of the opinion, find and hold that the pre-

sumption of the correctness of the respondent's de-

termination on this issue is overcome. Since peti-

tioner reported approximately $13,000 interest for

1932 and about $9,000 for 1933, the interest on the

$480,000 deposit is reasonably explained. We find

and hold that with respect to this issue the respond-

ent erred in determining that petitioner was tax-

able in 1932 on $5,442.32 as additional interest and

$445.18 as additional interest in 1933, and deter-

mine this issue in favor of the petitioner. [34]

II. This issue relates to the maintenance and

upkeep of two steamers, Idaho and Oregon. The
facts involved are simple: The steamers were ac-

quired by the petitioner in January, 1929 princi-

pally for the purpose of transporting liunber. After

acquisition they were operated only five or six

months before they were "laid up," because busi-

ness got so bad that they could not be operated at

a profit. The country then was experiencing a de-

pression which lasted several years. During the tax-



36 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

able years in issue the steamers were kept in a sea-

worthy condition, in order that petitioner might

use them if opportunity was afforded to profitably

resume liunber transportations. The ships were

never abandoned, but always were in charge of

some one to look after them. The ships were put in

dry dock and their bottoms were painted to protect

and preserve them. Watchmen were employed and

paid to look after them and certain supplies w^re

furnished. Repairs were made to maintain the ships

in proper serviceable condition. Petitioner always

expected to put the ships back into commission and

reengage in the shipping of lumber when conditions

became favorable and the vessels, though not ac-

tively in use, were considered a part of the operat-

ing assets of the petitioner.

Under conditions in 1934 similar to those in 1932

and 1933, petitioner made claim in its 1934 return

under the head of ''Steamship operations" for the

amoimt of $2,173.18, which sum was allowed as a

deduction by the respondent. In each of the three

taxable years the amounts reported in the income

tax returns under the head of "steamship opera-

tions" were for the maintenance and upkeep of the

Idaho and Oregon.

In our opinion expenses upon the vessels while

temporarily laid up because of business conditions

are in no different category than expenses while the

vessels are at sea. The vessels were not abandoned.

The business [35] of operating vessels had not been

abandoned. On the entire record as presented we



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 37

hold on this issue that the respondent erred in not

allowing the claimed deductions for maintenance

and upkeep of the two steamers, for the years 1932

and 1933, as ordinary and necessary expense of

business.

III. Whether the Commissioner erred in disal-

lowing deductions for certain allegedly partially

worthless debts claimed for the years 1933 and

1934, and charged off on the direct write-off method,

is the next issue for our determination. The facts

may be briefly stated, in connection with each item

:

(a) Woodhead Lmnber Company.—On Janu-

ary 1, 1934, the petitioner had accounts receivable

from the Woodhead Lumber Co. of California

amounting to $43,276.06. In its return for 1934, pe-

titioner took a deduction for bad debts in the

amount of $15,144.40, all of which was disallowed

by the Commissioner. The petitioner was on the

actual charge-off method of deducting bad debts.

In 1934 petitioner caused an examination of the

affairs of the Woodhead Liunber Co. of California

and from disclosures resulting from such examina-

tion reached the conclusion in 1934 that there could

be only a partial recovery on said accounts receiv-

able and that $5,000 would be a reasonable amount

to write off and take as a deduction for such al-

leged partial bad debt during the year 1934 and

such was taken.

There were two companies bearing the name of

"Woodhead Lumber 'Company, " one of California

and the other of Nevada. In 1932, the Woodhead



38 Wilson Brothers d Company

Lumber Co. of Nevada bought the inventory and

assets of the Woodhead Lumber Co. of California

and gave to the latter its note for $25,000 and as

collateral $37,000 face value of its capital stock,

both of which were turned over to the petitioner.

[36]

One witness was of the opinion that the note and

stock described were of little or no value, but no

facts appear to bear out such a conclusion. After

the acquisition of the California company by the

Nevada company, the petitioner did business with

the Nevada company and is still selling lumber to

it. Upon consideration of the entire record we find

and determine that the alleged worthless character

of the debt from the Woodhead Lumber Co. of Cali-

fornia has not been showTi. We therefore find and

hold that the Commissioner did not err in disallow-

ing the $5,000 deduction claimed.

(b) SS Svea.—^^The next item is with respect to

accounts receivable from the steamship "Svea,''

which were written off by petitioner in the amount

of $2,160.80 in 1933 and the amount of $4,644.40 in

1934 and disallowed by the Commissioner.

On January 1, 1933, accounts receivable from the

steamship Svea amounted to $9,081.78 and on Janu-

ary 1, 1934, they amounted to $10,804.01. These ac-

counts arose as follows : The Svea was a boat owned
by many small owners, among whom were W. T.

Wilson owning 7/128ths and F. A. Wilson owning
a 9/128ths interest. The petitioner through the tax-

able years, 1933 and 1934, owned no interest in the



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 39

Svea, but was the managing, disbursing and collec-

tion agent for the steamship. When the boat was in

operation, petitioner got a commission on the

freight, but when the boat was not in operation pe-

titioner received nothing, though the owners would

expect the petitioner to make necessary advances to

keep the boat in condition to be placed in operation

again. There was a moral obligation to do so. Peti-

tioner could anticipate repayment only from earn-

ings or recovery from the owners of the boat. In

1933 the petitioner consulted its attorney as to

whether it could recover sums which had been paid

or advanced by it to the Svea for [37] maintenance

of the boat, and was told that it did not look like

recovery could be made and suit would be foolish.

Thereupon $2,160 was written off as a bad debt;

$2,160 was 20 per cent of the total expenditure. In

1934 it did not look like the boat would be put in

operation for some little time, the account was con-

stantly growing larger, and petitioner wrote off $4,-

644.40 as a bad debt.

The above facts do not, in our opinion, prove a

deductible partially worthless debt. It is at least

doubtful whether there was any promise on the part

of anyone to pay, for the sole witness referred to

petitioner's moral obligation to make the advances.

No contractual obligation is shown. In the absence

of a maturity date, and with an apparent limitation

upon collectibility in that it was to be from earn-

ings of the boat, there was no ordinary right of a



40 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

creditor. Commissioner v. Schmoll Fils Associated,

Inc., Fed. (2d) (C. C. A., 2nd Cir., March

18, 1940). Assuming, however, a debt and a debtor,

there is no showing that the debtors were unable to

pay. Who they are is not shown, except that the two

stockholders of petitioner owned a one-eighth inter-

est in the boat. The boat itself is not shown to have

been encumbered so that collection by sale was im-

possible. In fact, all that petitioner shows is that it

did not look as if the boat would be put into opera-

tion for some little time, and that an attorney ad-

vised that it would be foolish to sue and it did not

look like anything could be recovered. Such opinion

seems directed to the nature of the obligation as

moral rather than legal. If it was devoted to sol-

vency of the owners, it does not constitute the

showing of fact required as to the debtor's finan-

cial condition. We hold that no error is shown in

the disallowance of the deduction for partially

worthless debts. [38]

(c) Kentucky Fuel and Gas Corporation

Bonds.—^^The petitioner insists that the Commis-

sioner erred in not allowing as a deduction, a write-

off as a partial bad debt of $5,500 in 1934, with re-

spect to Kentucky Fuel and Gas Corporation bonds.

In 1934 petitioner owned bonds of Kentucky Fuel

and Gas Corporation. Investigation was made dur-

ing the year, upon which $5,500 was written off as

a partial bad debt and deducted in petitioner's re-

turn. The bonds were a first mortgage upon the

property of the company, which was an operating



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 41

company with considerable assets. It went into re-

ceivership about 1931. The record does not show

when or from whom the bonds were acquired, the

cost, nor whether in 1934 there was basis for par-

tial charge off which did not exist in 1933 or earlier.

The market value of the bonds, as shown by bid

prices, declined from $74 on January 1, 1930, to $5

on December 31, 1931, to $2 on December 31, 1933,

and $4.50 on December 31, 1934. Obviously such a

record does not show error on the part of the Com-

missioner in denying the deduction. We hold that

there was no error.

IV. The next issue is as to the proper amount

of depreciation allowable in each of the taxable

years on (a) the steamship Idaho, (b) the steam-

ship Oregon, and (c) furniture and fixtures. The

additional depreciation allowable as contended for

by petitioner is for the years and in the amounts

heretofore set forth above.

On January 2, 1929, the petitioner acquired a

75/lOOths interest in the Idaho, and the entire in-

terest in the Oregon, after a history of the two

ships and in a manner, as follows:

(a) The wooden hull of the Idaho was com-

pleted about December 14, 1916. The vessel was

constructed on order and contract with Henry

Wilson for a 55/lOOths share, Charles R. Wilson

Estate, Inc., a 25/lOOths share, and A. B. Johnson a

10/lOOths share. The completed cost of the vessel

was to be and was $200,000. Its fair market value

on February 6, 1917, was not less than [39]



42 Wilson Brothers d; Compainy

$395,000. The vessel Idaho was completed about

February 6, 1917, and Henry Wilson gave his wife,

Mary H. Wilson, a 20/lOOths share in the vessel,

to his son, Winfred T. Wilson, a 5/lOOths share,

and to another son, Francis A. Wilson, a 5/lOOths

share. On February 6, 1917, a permanent enroll-

ment certificate was granted by the Bureau of

Navigation in which the gross tonnage was stated

to be 1,047 tons and the net tonnage as 558 tons.

The names of the then owners were therein

stated as:

Henry Wilson _ 35/lOOths

Mary H. Wilson 20/lOOths

F. A. Wilson _ _ 5/lOOths

W. T. Wilson „ _ _ 5/lOOths

Others _ 35/lOOths

On Jime 6, 1924, Henry Wilson executed a bill of

sale with respect to his remaining interest of

35/lOOths in the Idaho in favor of Mary H. Wilson,

his wife. Said bill of sale stated a nominal con-

sideration but was in fact a gift and was filed for

record with the Department of Commerce, Bureau

of Navigation, on June 7, 1928. On July 17, 1925,

A. B. Johnson and Mariett Johnson, his wife, exe-

cuted a bill of sale to F. A. Wilson, covering their

lO/lOOths interest in the Idaho. This transaction

was evidenced by bill of sale, stating a nominal

consideration, though in fact F. A. Wilson paid

them $11,716.67. On July 21, 1925, F. A. Wilson, in

consideration of one-half the above sum, trans-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 43

ferred to W. T, Wilson a 5/l(X)ths interest in said

vessel by bill of sale which, however, stated a nomi-

nal consideration and was recorded on the same

day. On January 2, 1929, said Mary H. Wilson,

W. T. Wilson and F. A. Wilson conveyed all of

their interests, or a total of 75/lOOths shares, in the

steamship Idaho to petitioner. The instrument of

transfer stated a nominal consideration of $10 and

was recorded on June 3, 1929, but no consideration

was paid. The transfer was a contribution [40] to

petitioner's capital from Mary H. Wilson, F. A.

Wilson and W. T. Wilson. The dead weight ton-

nage of said Idaho was determined in 1918 by the

United States Shipping Board to be 1,834 tons.

(b) The wooden hull of the Oregon was com-

pleted on August 9, 1916. The vessel was con-

structed on order of, and contract with, Henry

Wilson for 15/32nds, Charles H. Wilson Estate,

Inc., for 15/32nds, and A. B. Johnson for 2/32nds,

shares. The completed cost of the vessel was to be

and was $140,386.15. Its fair market value on Janu-

ary 10, 1918, and on December 4, 1918, was not less

than $385,000. About October 25, 1916, the vessel

was completed and a permanent enrollment certifi-

cate was granted by the Bureau of Navigation in

which the gross tonnage was stated as 989 tons and

the net tonnage as 628 tons. The names of the then

owners were stated therein as:

Henry T. Wilson 15/32nds

A. B. Johnson 2/32nds

C. R. Wilson Estate, Inc. .._ 15/32nds



44 Wilso7i Brothers <$; Company

On or about January 10, 1918, Henry Wilson and

Mary H. Wilson, his wife, executed and delivered

a deed of gift to W. T. Wilson and F. A. Wilson,

each, to a 5/32nds interest in the various properties

operated or held in the fiiTn name of Wilson Bros. &

Co., including real estate, securities, merchandise,

machinery, vessels, etc. On December 4, 1918,

Henry Wilson executed two bills of sale, each

covering a 5/32nds interest in the steamship Ore-

gon. One bill of sale named his son, W. T. Wilson,

as grantee, and the other named his son, F. A.

Wilson, as grantee. The instruments were recorded

on March 21, 1919, and were confirmatory of the

gifts of January 10, 1918. On November 22, 1918, a

certificate of partial ownership was recorded show-

ing the distribution on liquidation of the C. R.

Wilson Estate, Inc., of 15/32nds interest in the

Oregon to Margaret A. Wilson, as trustee, for her-

self and her [41] children, who were the heirs of

Charles R. Wilson, deceased, and the stockholders

of the C. R. Wilson Estate, Inc.

On September 30, 1919, Margaret A. Wilson, as

trustee as aforesaid, conveyed the interests in the

Oregon formerly held by the C. R. Wilson Estate,

Inc., as follows:

To Henry T. Wilson 5/32nds

To F. A. Wilson 5/32nds, and

To W. T. Wilson 5/32nds.

The bills of sale were recorded December 4, 1919,

and the transfer was made upon a consideration



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 45

based on a valuation of $125,000 for the entire ves-

sel, or at a cost of $19,531.25 to each of the above

named vendees. On June 6, 1924, Henry Wilson

executed a bill of sale with respect to a 10/32nds

interest in the Oregon (a gift) in favor of Mary
H. Wilson, his wife. Said instrument stated a nomi-

nal consideration and was acknowledged on that

date and filed for record with the Department of

Commerce, Bureau of Navigation, on June 7, 1928.

On July 17, 1925, F. A. Wilson purchased from A.

B. Johnson a 2/32nds share in the Oregon. The bill

of sale therefor was executed July 17, 1925, and

recorded July 20, 1925. The consideration paid was

$4,954.72. On July 21, 1925, F. A. Wilson for and

in consideration of one half of said amoimt con-

veyed a l/32nd share in the Oregon to his brother,

W. T. Wilson, and the bill of sale, stating a nominal

consideration, was recorded on the same day. There-

after, F. A. Wilson and W. T. Wilson each owned

ll/32nds interest in the Oregon and their mother,

Mary H. Wilson, owned 10/32nds interest therein.

On January 2, 1929, said Mary H. Wilson, F. A.

Wilson and W. T. Wilson transferred their entire

interests, or a total of 32/32nds, in the steamship

Oregon to petitioner, the transfers being a [42]

contribution without consideration, though the in-

strument of transfer stated a nominal consideration

and was recorded on July 3, 1929. The dead weight

tonnage of the Oregon was determined in May 1918

by the United States Shipping Board to be 1,803

tons.



46 Wilson Brothers d; Company

Throughout the years 1932, 1933 and 1934 the

owTiership of petitioner in said steamships contin-

ued respectively as follows:

Steamship *

' Idaho '

' 757c interest

Steamship '

' Oregon '

' 100% interest

The dispute between the parties on this issue is

due to the difference in the basis selected to be used

for depreciation. The amounts of depreciation de-

ducted to December 31, 1931, on the shares or inter-

ests acquired by petitioner on January 2, 1929, in

the steamships Idaho and Oregon as computed and

allowed in the statement attached to the deficiency

notice for the taxable years 1932 and 1933 are as

follows

:

Steamship '
' Idaho '

' $108,750.00

Steamship "Oregon" 109,231.69

The petitioner accepts the totals of depreciation

allowable and allowed to December 31, 1931, accepts

15 years as the extended life of the depreciable

items and 6-2/3 per cent as the proper rate of de-

preciation, all as determined by the respondent in

the deficiency notices, but insists the respondent

adopted an incorrect basis for depreciation as of

January 1, 1932, resulting in error in the amount

of depreciation allow^able thereon for the three tax-

able years, 1932, 1933 and 1934; also that in fixing

a basis for depreciation on the two vessels the re-

spondent relied upon the original cost of the steam-

ships and did not take into consideration the fact

that the interests owned by the petitioner on Jan-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 47

uary 2, 1929, came into possession of the donors

thereof in fractional shares acquired at different

times and [43] under different circumstances. Pe-

titioner's position is therefore that the total of the

bases of the shares, with allowance for depreciation

only for the period such shares were held by peti-

tioner's donors, constitutes the basis of depreciable

value for each ship. The parties seem in agreement

upon the proposition that the basis for depreciation is

cost, the fair market value on date of any gift, made

prior to January 1, 1921, and as to acquisitions by

gift made after December 31, 1920, cost or other

basis in the hands of the donor or the last preced-

ing owner by whom it was not acquired by gift.

Section 114 (a) and 113 (a) (2), (4), Revenue Act

of 1932.

The respondent now contends as to the 75 per

cent interest owned by the petitioner in the Idaho

that 10 per cent was purchased July 17, 1925, at a

cost of $11,716.67, that 30 per cent was acquired by

gift February 6, 1917, of a value of $131,666.66, and

that 35 per cent was acquired by gift on June 6,

1924, but that no basis is shown. He therefore cal-

culates a total base of $143,383.33, and, it being

agreed that $108,750 had already been allowed as

depreciation prior to January 1, 1932, contends for

a residual base of $34,633.33. The petitioner agrees

that the 10 per cent interest cost $11,716.67 on pur-

chase on July 17, 1925, but contends that the 30 per

cent interest acquired February 6, 1917, had a value

of $118,500, being 30 per cent of a total value for



48 Wilso7i Brothers <& Compcmy

the Idaho of $395,000; also that the gift of a 35 per

cent interest made July 6, 1924, had a base of $70,-

000, based on a construction cost of $200,000. It

thus appears that we must decide (a) the value of

the boat on February 6, 1917, and (b) what basis,

if any, is proved for the gift of a 35 per cent inter-

est on June 6, 1924. The evidence establishes, and

we find, that the Idaho had a total value of $395,-

000 on February 6, 1917. The evidence is, and we

find, that in 1917 the fair [44] market value of a

fractional interest in a boat was its proportionate

part of the total value. Therefore the 10 per cent

interest which passed without consideration other

than stock to the corporation in January 1929 from

its two stockholders, W. T. Wilson and F. A. Wil-

son, would have a basis of $39,500, since under sec-

tion 113 (a) (8) (B), Revenue Acts of 1932 and

1934, such contribution to the corporation takes a

basis the same as in their hands, and they having

acquired it by gift from their father prior to Janu-

ary 1, 1921, in their hands the base was the fair mar-

ket value at time of acquisition by them. Section

113 (a) (4), Revenue Acts of 1932 and 1934. Like-

wise the other 10 per cent contributed to the cor-

poration by the two stockholders and acquired by

them by purchase in 1925 takes a basis of cost to

them, i. e., $11,716.67. As to the basis for the gift

of a 35 per cent interest made June 6, 1924: The

total cost of construction of the Idaho was $200,000.

Was the cost to Henry Wilson, donor on June 6,

1924, proportionate thereto? The respondent con-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 49

tends that cost to Henry Wilson has not been shown.

On the deficiency notice introduced in evidence in

general, with respondent's counsel stating that he

has no objection, it appears that the respondent in

computing the depreciation used $200,000 as ''cost,"

75 per cent as "Interest owned by Wilsons" and

''cost of interest" as $150,000. It is stipulated that

the vessel was constructed on order of and contract

with Henry Wilson for a "fifty-five one hundredths

share." We think that the evidence clearly indi-

cates that his base for 55 per cent would be 55 per

cent of $200,000, or $110,000. He gave away 30 per

cent on February 6, 1917, leaving only 25 per cent

of the 55 per cent. Where [45] did he acquire the

other 10 per cent which on February 6, 1917, he is

recorded as owning on the permanent enrollment

certificate issued by the Bureau of Navigation? Is

the stipulation as to 55 per cent being constructed

on his order a mistake intended to read "65%" or

did he, between the time of construction of the ship

and prior to February 6, 1917, acquire it in some

other manner? The record is in fact silent, and

therefore no base is clearly shown as to 10 per cent

donated to his wife on June 6, 1924. We are in-

clined to believe that "65%" was intended, for the

reason that the stipulation recites that the vessel

was constructed 55 per cent on order of Henry Wil-

son, 25 per cent on order of Charles R. Wilson Es-

tate, Inc., and 10 per cent on order of A. B. John-

son, thus totalling only 90 per cent. The construc-

tion of the hull was completed December 14, 1916.



50 Wilsoii Brothers dc Company

Within 60 days, i. e., on February 6, 1917, Henry

Wilson owned the missing 10 per cent, for he is re-

corded as owning 35 per cent after gifts of 30 per

cent to his wife and sons. Moreover, as above set

forth, the respondent in determining the deficiency

gave the entire 75 per cent eventually acquired by

petitioner a basis of cost of $200,000 total and $150,-

000 for the 75 per cent. Section 113 (a) (2) of the

Revenue Act of 1932 provides as to basis of gifts

after December 31, 1920:

* * * If the facts necessary to determine

such basis are unknown to the donee, the Com-

missioner shall, if possible, obtain such facts

from such donor or last preceding owner, or

any other person cognizant thereof. If the Com-

missioner finds [46] it impossible to obtain such

facts, the basis shall be the fair market value

of such property as found by the Commission-

er as of the date or approximate date at which,

according to the best information that the Com-

missioner is able to obtain, such property was

acquired by such donor or last preceding owner.

We therefore conclude and hold that the basis of

the entire 65 per cent donated on June 6, 1924, was

cost, $130,000. Of the 65 per cent, 20 per cent

passed by gift to Mary H. Wilson in 1917 and 35

per cent in 1924, and from her to the petitioner cor-

poration in 1929. Since she was not a stockholder,

this constituted a gift and under section 113 (a) (2)

of the Revenue Acts of 1932 and 1934, the basis is

that of the last preceding owner by whom the prop-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 51

erty was not acquired by gift. The basis, therefore,

of the 55 per cent is the cost to Henry Wilson,

donor to Mary, or $110,000, being 55 per cent of

the $200,000 cost of construction of the boat. Thus

the total basis for the 75 per cent interest acquired

by petitioner is $162,216.67. Subtracting therefrom

$108,750 deducted to December 31, 1931, leaves $53,-

466.67, the imadjusted basis for depreciation on De-

cember 31, 1931.

Petitioner argues that this should be adjusted

by the subtraction of such portion of the $108,750

as was allowed as depreciation prior to acquisition

of the 10 per cent interest by purchase on July 17

and 21, 1925, by the Wilson brothers. The neces-

sary facts so to do are not in the record. The rec-

ord shows the total depreciation $108,750 and peti-

tioner urges us to prorate it over the years between

construction of the boat and December 31, 1931.

But the deficiency notice, above referred to, shows

that the rate was not uniform throughout [47] the

years. How many times it may have changed and

therefore how much depreciation was in fact al-

lowed to A. B. Johnson prior to his sale of the in-

terest on July 17, 1925, the record does not show.

We therefore hold that the basis for depreciation

on December 31, 1931, as to the 75 per cent interest

in the Idaho was $53,466.67.

(b) As to depreciation on the Oregon the parties

agree on most of the items of basis in the sum of

$164,429.22, but disagree as to the basis for gifts

made after December 31, 1920, that is, a gift of



52 Wilson Brothers <i; Compcmy

10/32nds interest on June 6, 1924, from Henry Wil-

son to his wife, Mary H. Wilson. We find that

5/32nds thereof was acquired by purchase from

Margaret Wilson, Trustee, at a cost of $19,531.25

and that 5/32nds was acquired at cost of construc-

tion, i. e., 5/32nds of $140,386.15, or $21,935.35, and

therefore conclude and hold that the total basis for

depreciation to petitioner is therefore $205,796.32.

Depreciation allowed prior to January 1, 1932, was

$109,231.69, leaving $96,564.63 as unadjusted basis

of depreciation on that date. Petitioner, as in case

of the Idaho above discussed, urges adjustment to

eliminate the depreciation allowed prior to pur-

chase of interests donated to the petitioner. For

the same reasons above set forth as to the Idaho,

the lack of facts in the record, with which to make

the desired adjustment, we hold that the basis for

depreciation as to the Oregon on December 31, 1931,

was $96,564.63.

(c) The furniture and fixtures of petitioner were

taken over from its predecessor January 2, 1929,

at a valuation of $5,000 and were so set up as an

asset on its books of account. Petitioner in its re-

turns began to depreciate said items on the basis

of such value for a ten-year life and took deduc-

tions for depreciation thereon in its income tax re-

turns for the years 1929, 1930 and 1931, in the

amount of $500 per annum, or a 10 per cent rate

[48] of depreciation, which for the said three years

were allowed by the respondent. The record does

not show when the furniture and fixtures were ac-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 53

quired by the partnership (petitioner's predecessor)

though they were taken over by the petitioner in

January 1929 at a valuation of $5,000.

After recognizing for three years the $5,000 valu-

ation and allowing a deduction for depreciation at

a 10 per cent rate—$500 per year—the respondent

determined that the furniture and fixtures instead

of costing and having a value of $5,000, at which

figure they were taken over by petitioner, cost the

partnership and had a value of only $3,480.20 and

after allowing the $1,500 depreciation for three

years previously taken by the petitioner, found the

residual cost and value to be only $1,980.20, upon

which he allowed an annual 10 per cent rate of de-

duction for depreciation, $198.02, instead of $350,

contended for by petitioner presumably on the as-

sumption that the respondent having previously

considered the cost and value as $5,000 was bound

thereby and estopped from reaching a different find-

ing and determination, although it was never shown

at what date the furniture and fixtures were ac-

quired by the partnership or that their cost was

in fact more than $3,480.20^ ultimately determined

by respondent. The burden of making a full and

satisfactory showing touching the cost and deduc-

tion claimed, the age, condition and remaining use-

ful life, etc., of the assets in question, rested upon

the petitioner and we find and determine were not

satisfactorily showTi by petitioner, and therefore

we sustain the action of the respondent with re-

spect to this issue. See T. D. 4422 and section 23



54 Wilson Brothers & Compcmy

(k) of the Revenue Act of 1932 and article 165 of

Regulations 69, 65 and 62 as amended, which in

part states the following: [49]

* * * The deduction for depreciation in re-

spect of any depreciable property for any tax-

able year shall be limited to such ratable amount

as may reasonably be considered necessary to

recover during the remaining useful life of the

property the unrecovered cost or other basis.

The burden of proof will rest upon the taxpay-

er to sustain the deduction claimed. There-

fore, taxpayers must furnish full and complete

information with respect to the cost or other

basis of the assets in respect of which depre-

ciation is claimed, their age, condition and re-

maining useful life, the portion of their cost

or other basis which has been recovered through

depreciation allowances for prior taxable years,

and such other information as the Commission-

er may require in substantiation of the deduc-

tion claimed.

V. The next question is whether the Commis-

sioner erred in determining deficiencies against the

petitioner by adding, under section 104, Revenue

Act of 1932^, 50 per cent, and under section 102,

^Sec. 104. Accumulation of Surplus to Evade Sur-
taxes. ,

(a) If any corporation, however created or or-

ganized, is formed or availed of for the purpose of

preventing the imposition of the surtax upon its

shareholders through the medium of permitting its



vs, Comm. of Int. Rev. 55

Revenue Act of 1934, 25 per cent, of net income as

defined in subsection (c). The Commissioner made

his determination under sections 104 and 102 as

follows

:

Tax LiabUlty

Total or Net at 50 % ander

Income adjusted 104(a) [or 25%
Net Income under 104(c) [or under 102(a),

under Dividends 102(c), Revenue Revenue Act

Year Section 21 added Act of 1934] of 1934}

1932 $ 3,473.50 $18,258.00 $21,731.50 $10,865.75

1933 20,874.51 17,541.00 38,415.51 19,207.76

1934 19,014.25 25,057.00 44,071.25 11,017.81

[50]

The facts so far as material on this question may
be summarized, and we find as follows: Petitioner

was organized to engage in the business of logging,

gains and profits to accumulate instead of being di-

vided or distributed, there shall be levied, collected,

and paid for each taxable year upon the net income
of such corporation a tax equal to 50 per centum
of the amount thereof, which shall be in addition

to the tax imposed by section 13 and shall be com-
puted, collected, and paid upon the same basis and
in the same manner and subject to the same provi-

sions of law, including penalties, as that tax.

(b) The fact that any corporation is a mere
holding or investment company, or that the gains
or profits are permitted to accumulate beyond the

reasonable needs of the business, shall be prima
facie evidence of a purpose to escape the surtax.

(c) As used in this section the term ^'net in-

come" means the net income as defined in section

21, increased by the sum of the amount of the divi-

dend deduction allowed under section 23 (p) and
the amount of the interest on obligations of the

United States issued after September 1, 1917, which
would be subject to tax in whole or in part in the
hands of an individual owner.



56 Wilson Brothers d; Company

manufacture, purchase, sale and transportation of

lumber, and operation of steamships. The steam-

ers Oregon and Idaho were acquired in January

1929, were operated by the petitioner for about six

months and were then laid up, and had not again

been put into operation at the close of the taxable

years. Some lumber and allied business was carried

on. The corporation always had the purpose of re-

engaging in the lumber and shipping business. The

partnership which had preceded the corporation

had about $1,500,000 in the logging, lumbering and

milling business and it would have required about

that much capital at the time of the hearing. The

petitioner did not reenter the lumber-logging-mill-

ing business prior to or during 1932, 1933 and 1934,

because the losses were heavy in the logging busi-

ness, the sawmills were taking big losses, business

was depressed, no building was going on and it was

very hard to sell lumber, and it would have been

improfitable to go into a business which was losing

money. The petitioner reported in Federal income

tax returns gross sales as follows : 1932—$28,725.96

;

1933—$92,262.09 ; 1934—$170,239.51. Net losses were

reported by petitioner as follows : 1932—$11,740.89

;

1933—$1,341.36 ; 1931—$118.75. The petitioner had

during the taxable years a net loss from its opera-

tions other than ownership of stocks. It had in-

come, however, from dividends on stocks of domes-

tic corporations, and reported imder that heading,

and deducted, as follows: 1932—$18,258 ; 1933—

$17,541 ; 1934—$25,057. On balance sheets attached



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 57

to the income tax returns undivided profits (else-

where in the returns for 1932 and 1933 referred to

as ''surplus and undivided profits") were reported

as of December 31 in each taxable year as follows:

1932—$19,309.75; 1933—$36,732 ; 1934—$25,447.64.

[51]

The income tax returns showed common stock on

January 1 of the years from time of incorporation,

as follows:

1929 _ _ $696,000 1932 _...._ ....- $2,500,000

1930 746,000 1933 - ....._ 2,500,000

1931 800,000 1934 _ 2,500,000

Common stock as of December 31, 1934, was re-

turned as $2,535,000. The only stock ever issued

was $1,000, to W. T. Wilson and F. A. Wilson, for

$500 paid by each on December 31, 1928.

Capital contributions of cash were from time to

time made by F. A. Wilson and W. T. Wilson.

With such constributions the petitioner purchased

securities, in practically all cases stocks of domestic

corporations. All stocks were purchased by the cor-

poration for cash. No stocks or bonds were trans-

ferred by W. T. Wilson or F. A. Wilson to the cor-

poration. The income tax returns filed by peti-

tioner and its records, as placed in evidence, do not

agree in important particulars. The income tax re-

turns in part show as follows:



58 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

Deceaiber 31

1932 1933 1934

Assets
~~~

Cash $1,106,377.07 $1,022,123.45 $ 972,147.49

Securities of Domestic

Corporations 1,000,943.50 1,032,190.55 1,077,778.05

Liabilities

Notes payable 200,000.00 — —
Common stock 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,535,000.00

However, we find that the petitioner included in

the amounts returned as cash, for each of said tax-

able years, I.O.U.'s in large amounts, and we find

the facts to be as follows, with respect to the re-

spective items above set out: [52]

December 31

1932 1933 1934

Assets

Cash, as shown by Account

Books and records $ 96,638.23 $ 9,186.43 $ 73,707.36

Securities of Domestic Corpo-

rations as shown by Books

of account and Record

(cost) 750,943.50 782,190.55 837,778.05

(market value)... 439,961.87 777,792.00 810,797.75

Liabilities

Notes payable as shown by

record — — —
Common stock per record 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

The petitioner's records carried no item of $200,-

OCK) notes payable, though such item appeared in

the income tax returns for 1929, 1930, 1931, and

1932. The petitioner kept no record of petty cash,

and no account of the I.O.U.'s placed in the cash

box by W. T. Wilson and F. A. Wilson. At the



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 59

time of trial petitioner's cash box contained one

I.O.U. for $843,438.54, consisting of two equal items,

one purportedly due from W. T. Wilson and the

other from F. A. Wilson. A certified public ac-

countant who testified for petitioner attempted to

take a trial balance from petitioner's general ledger

as of January 1, 1932, December 31, 1932, Decem-

ber 31, 1933, and December 31, 1934, but was unable

to do so because the general ledger accounts lacked

other accounts necessary to a complete balance of

the records. Francis Wilson, an officer of the com-

pany, furnished the accountant necessary informa-

tion as to identity of additional accounts and a bal-

ance of the books was then completed. On January

31 (year not shown) the books show ''transfer from

treasury stock $10,000." W. T. Wilson testified

that "we put in that much cash to take it up." The

ledger of the corporation carried two accounts head-

ed "treasury stock," totalling $250,000, but there

was in fact [53] no treasury stock. The corporate

books do not show the years, though dates of days

and months appear. No di^adends or salaries to

officers were paid by the petitioner from incorpora-

tion until after the end of the taxable years here

in question.

W. T. Wilson paid about $150 Federal income

tax in 1932, and none in 1933 and 1934. F. A. Wil-

son paid none for 1932, 1933 and 1934.

Petitioner's books showed accounts receivable

from F. A. Wilson as follows:



60 Wilson Brothers S Compamy

Net Due
Year Charges Credits Deeeatber SI

1933 $82,597.77 $39,363.40 $43,234.37

1934 _ 62,199.38 69,821.25 35,612.50

On January 2, 1935, F. A. Wilson was credited with

$35,612.50 by purchase of Kennecott Copper stock.

The general ledger trial balances showed accounts

receivable from P. A. Wilson to be $28,091.96 on

December 31, 1933. "W. Wilson" is shown as

owing accounts receivable on December 31 of the

taxable years 1932, 1933 and 1934, in the following

respective amounts : $17,717.88, $16,917.88, $16,-

917.88.

What do the facts above epitomized signify with

reference to purpose to escape surtax within the

purview of section 104 of the Revenue Act of 1932

and section 102 of the Revenue Act of 1934? Pat-

ently the record is unsatisfactory and often contra-

dictory, and the corporate books kept in no normal

manner.

Pirst, we hold that the corporation was not

PORMED for the purpose interdicted by the above

sections. The parties have stipulated that petition-

er was incorporated 'Ho take over and continue the

business of said co-partnership." This indicates a

business purpose in formation of the [54] corpora-

tion. Por a short time, about five or six months,

after formation of the corporation and acquisition

of the two steamers in January 1929, the corpora-

tion operated the steamers. Shortly thereafter came

the financial crash of October 1929. We are not



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 61

prepared to say that the two incorporators at the

inception of this corporation formed it for the pur-

pose involved in the statutes under consideration.

Was the corporation AVAILED OF during 1932,

1933 and 1934 for the purpose of preventing impo-

sition of surtax upon its two stockholders through

the medium of permitting its gains and profits to

accumulate instead of being divided or distributed?

The respondent so considered in determining the

tax as set forth in the deficiency notices, and the

burden is upon the petitioner to show to the con-

trary. Chicago Stock Yards Co., 41 B. T. A
(No. 87, March 20, 1940). Though the petitioner

was not, in our opinion, a "mere" holding or in-

vestment company, within the statutory phrase we

find it to be, during the taxable years, primarily

such a holding or investment company. Actual busi-

ness operations were comparatively small. No cash

book was kept because transactions were too few

and too small, and vouchers w^ere used instead. The

boats were laid iw long ])efore the taxable >^ears, and

net loss from business operations (except ownership

of securities) was taken each taxable year. No

dividends were paid. No salaries were paid to of-

ficers. At the same time, the two sole stockholders

contributed large amounts of cash to their corpora-

tion. The evidence of one of the stockholders indi-

cates that such contributions of cash and other as-

sets amounted to $1,279,314.24. We are unable to

make such finding of fact, for the record is to a con-

siderable extent contradictory and it is plain that



62 Wilso7i Brothers d Company

the testimony of the witness can not be accepted

herein at face value. [55]

The witness, W. T. Wilson, testified that in the

month of incorporation, December 1928, $695,000 in

cash and other assets was put into the corporation,

that $50,000 was added about January 1, 1929, that

in January 1930, $54,000 w^as contributed, making

a balance of $800,000 on January 1, 1931, that dur-

ing January 1931, $480,312.24 which he and his

brother had in a San Francisco bank was added (in

addition to $1,700,000 in I.O.U.'s), that $35,000 was

transferred from profit and loss into the surplus

account, and then from book surplus to capital, but

that there was a net loss from operations. Explain-

ing the increase in cash from $56,593.58 on Decem-

ber 31, 1930, to $1,642,298.24 on December 31, 1931,

he said ''Oh, we just put a few I.O.U.'s in the cash

box," and that a large part of the difference was

I.O.U.'s; that they used I.O.U.'s right along; that

he kept corporate books and they balance every

year perfectly. However, W. T. Wilson and his

brother, the only other stockholder, for four con-

secutive years swore to income tax returns of the

petitioner, stating cash in large amounts—up to

about $1,000,000—which the corporation did in fact

not possess, and w^hich the witness at the hearing

explained as I.O.U.'s from his brother and himself.

At the time of hearing, petitioner's cash box still

contained such an I.O.U. in the amount of $843,-

438.54. The same oaths represented for four con-

secutive years that the petitioner owed notes pay-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 63

able of $200,000', contrary to the fact, represented

stocks of domestic corporations to be about $250,000

more than was the fact, and for six years represent-

ed common stock to be from $696,000 to $2,535,000

when in fact it was $1,000. One sworn statement

appears to have equal weight with another, par-

ticularly when all are with reference to the same

proposition—petitioner's income taxes. Evan V.

Quinn et al., 26 B. T. A. 970. It is apparent, how-

ever, from the bank [56] books, that the two stock-

holders did contribute large amounts in cash to the

petitioner and made other contributions of assets.

With the money, stocks, principally, if not wholly,

of domestic corporations, and some bonds were pur-

chased. In the taxable years the dividends received

from domestic corporations were deducted.

Was the purpose of the individuals to escape sur-

tax by causing the corporation to accumulate its

gains and profits'? It did so accumulate its imdi-

vided profits through the taxable years. Petitioner

argues that such accumulation was within the rea-

sonable needs of its business, that the former part-

nership had had about $1,500,000 invested, and that

the same was reasonably necessary. The evidence

does not, we think, bear out petitioner's contention.

The witness above referred to said that the same

amount would be necessary ''today," i. e., at the

date of hearing, in 1939. What the reasonable re-

quirements of the business were in 1932, 1933 and

1934 is left by the record to conjecture. Indeed,

what little is shown as to the taxable years indi-



64 Wilso7i Brothers dc Company

cates that there was no reasonable business need

for the accumulations, for W. T. Wilson when asked

to explain 'Vhy you did not reenter such business

before the years '32, '33 and '34, or during those

years," responded that in the logging- business losses

were heavy, that in the manufacture of lumber the

sawmills were taking big losses and ''It would be

unprofitable to go into a business which was losing

business." Elsewhere he said that business was

depressed, no building was going on and that it was

very hard to sell lumber. Again he testified to the

purpose "to reengage" in the shipping and lumber

business. Though these statements almost put the

company out of business in the taxable years, v/e

think that such can not fairly be said, for some

business was conducted. They do, however, in [57]

our opinion, prove an intent not to reenter a losing

business during the period of such losing business

and depression, and demonstrate that the small un-

divided profits accruing largely from security hold-

ings can not reasonably be said to have been ac-

cumulated as a reasonable business necessity. There

is no evidence as to how the money would be ex-

pended, or of any intent to go into business to the

same extent as had the partnership a few years

earlier. A mere comparison with an earlier part-

nership business constitutes no sufficient showing

of the financial needs of the corporation in the tax-

able years. Petitioner disproves, rather than

proves, reason for not paying dividends during the

taxable years. It might have been that looking into



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 65

the long future and comparing with the business of

the partnership in 1928 and earlier years, the peti-

tioner's officers might have wished to accumulate,

not only the capital contributions, and securities in

which they were invested, but the undivided profits

from dividends from domestic corporations. But

we think no showing has been made of any imme-

diate, or reasonably immediate, need for conserving

both the large amounts of securities and the com-

paratively small amount of undivided profits. It

can not reasonably be thought, with the depression

so seriously affecting the shipping and lumber in-

dustry as petitioner shows, that the company would

suddenly find conditions so changed as to require

liquid assets to the full extent of not only its large

assets, but its current gains and profits. After a

painstaking study of the often confusing and con-

tradictory record, we come to the conclusion that

the petitioner has not adduced the proof necessary

to meet its burden of proof. This conclusion is

strengthened by the manner in which the corpora-

tion dealt with its two sole stockholders. If there

was reasonable business reason to accumulate the

undivided profits, why was F. A. Wilson permitted

to have credit as shown by accounts receivable from

him of $43,234.37 at the end of 1933 when undivided

profits were reported as $36,732, and of $35,612.50

at the end of [58] 1934 when undivided profits were

reported as $25,447.64? It is plain that the two

stockholders dealt with their corporation much as

they desired. There is no showing of the financial



66 Wilson Brothers <$; Compcmy

responsibility of F. A. Wilson for the credit he en-

joyed from his corporation. Indeed, no consistent

record was even kept of the matter. Though an ac-

count receivable set up as to him individually

showed the above figures, on the general ledger trial

balances placed in evidence, he is listed among bills

receivable wdth $28,091.96 as the amount on Decem-

ber 31, 1933—instead of $43,234.37 as above seen,

and on the list of accounts receivable of petitioner

as at December 31, 1933, placed in evidence by pe-

titioner, no item as to F. A. Wilson appears. Like-

wise, "W. Wilson," whom we think it reasonable

in the absence of explanation to assume to be W.
T. Wilson, the other stockholder, also owed the cor-

poration as follows: December 31, 1932—$17,717.88

;

December 31, 1933—$16,917.88 ; December 31, 1934—

$16,917.88. He reduced the amount only $800 in

two years. In our opinion the petitioner presents

a picture similar in outline to that in Rands, Inc.,

34 B. T. A. 1094, where we commented upon the

financial dealings between a sole stockholder and his

corporation and the fact that had he employed his

fimds instead of lending them to the corporation,

he would have had substantial taxable income. The

categoric denial of intent to avoid surtax, by the

Witness W. T. Wilson, must be compared with his

earlier sworn statements in the income tax returns

and the manner in which petitioner's books were

balanced perfectly by use of fictitious cash, com-

mon and treasury stock and notes payable. We hold

that the petitioner was availed of in the taxable



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 67

years for the purpose of preventing imposition of

surtax upon its shareholders through the medium

of permitting its gains and profits to accumulate

instead of being divided or distributed. [59]

VI. The respondent further determined as to

each taxable year that the petitioner was subject to

the 5 per cent negligence penalty mider section 293

of the Revenue Acts of 1932 and 1934. The facts

above set forth and reviewed in connection with the

discussion of section 104 are here applicable with at

least equal force. The remarkable way in which the

petitioner kept its record and made its returns, set-

ting up false statements as to large amounts of cash

as to notes receivable and as to amount of capital

stock, maintainin.G: no cash book, and no record of

I. O. U.'s owing by its stockholders, requires the

application of the negligence penalty. The cases

cited by petitioner as to honest mistake or misunder-

standing do not apply to books kept in the manner

prescribed by the principal witness herein. Ob-

viously, a part of the deficiency was due to "negli-

gence or intentional disregard of rules and regula-

tions" without which the tax in this case could have

been ascertained without all of the difficulty encoun-

tered. We hold that the Commissioner did not err

in the application of the 5 per cent negligence pen-

alty under section 293.

Decision will be entered under Rule 50.

Enter

:

Entered May 22, 1940. [60]



68 Wilson Brothers <k Company

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Washington

Docket No. 93668.

WILSON BROTHERS & CO.,

Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DECISION.

Pursuant to the Memorandum Opinion of the

Board entered May 22, 1940, the respondent herein

having on June 20, 1940, filed a recomputation of the

tax, and the petitioner having on July 22, 1940, filed

an acquiescence in said recomputation, now, there-

fore, it is

Ordered and decided: That there are deficiencies

in normal tax and surtax and a penalty for the year

1934 as follows:

Normal Tax—$1,912.05.

Additional Tax under section 102, 1934 Act

—

$9,740.70.

Penalty—$582.63.

Enter

:

[Seal] (Signed) R. L. DISNEY,
Member.

Entered Aug. 6, 1940. [61]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 69

[Title of Board and Cause.]

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES BOARD OF TAX
APPEALS BY THE UNITED STATES
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT.

To the Honorable, The Judges of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

:

Wilson Brothers and Company (properly entitled

Wilson Bros. & Co.), your petitioner, pursuant to

the provisions of Sections 1141 and 1142 of the In-

ternal Revenue Code respectfully petitions this Hon-

orable Court to review the decision of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals entered on the 6th day

of August, 1940, and finding deficiences in income

tax, together with additional tax under Section 102

of the Revenue Act of 1934, and a negligence pen-

alty under Section 293(a) of said Act in the total

of $12,235.38 for the taxable calendar year 1934. [62]

Jurisdiction

Your petitioner is a corporation organized under

the laws of the State of Nevada, having, during the

taxable years involved, its principal office and place

of business in the City and County of San Fran-

cisco, State of California. Petitioner timely filed its

Federal income tax returns in respect to which the

aforementioned tax liabilities arose with the Col-

lector of Internal Revenue, 1st District of Califor-

nia, located in the City and County of San Fran-



70 Wilson Brothers db Compamy

Cisco, State of California, which is situated within

the jurisdiction of the United States Circuit Court

of Appeals for the Ninth Judicial Circuit.

II.

Prior Proceedings

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue, by his

letter dated December 30, 1935, asserted a deficiency

in petitioner's tax liability for the year 1932 in the

sum of $11,343.36 and a penalty of five percentum

in the amount of $567.17, he also asserted a de-

ficiency in petitioner's tax liability for the year 1933

in the sum of $22,078.01 and a penalty of five per

centum in the amount of $1,103.90. By his letter of

March 8, 1938, the Commissioner asserted a de-

ficiency in petitioner's tax liability for the year 1934

in the sirni of $13,632.27 and a penalty of five per-

centum in the amount of $681.61.

Thereafter, and within the times prescribed by

law, the petitioner filed with the United States

Board of Tax Appeals its petitions under the afore-

said two letters requesting the redetermination of

such deficiences. The proceedings duly came on for

hearing on June 6, 1939, at which time the two pro-

[63] ceedings were consolidated for hearing. The

proceedings were submitted to the Board upon a

written stipulation of facts, oral testimony of wit-

nesses and documentary evidence applicable to the

two proceedings.

Thereafter, and on May 22, 1940, the United

States Board of Tax Appeals made its report and

rendered a memorandum opinion, through a single



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 71

member sitting as Division No. 4 of said Board, ap-

proving in part the determinations of the Commis-

sioner.

Thereafter and on August 6, 194-0, decisions were

made and entered in each of the two proceedings

by the United States Board of Tax Appeals whereby

final orders of redetermination of deficiencies for the

respective years involved were made and entered

as follows:

Additional Tax
Under Section 104,

1932 Act and
Section 102,

Year Normal Tax 1934 Act Penalty

1932 None $ 3,316.84 $165.84

1933 $1,499.93 14,224.80 786.24

1934 1,912.05 9,740.70 582.63

III.

Statement of the Nature of the Controversy

This proceeding is for the year 1934 (Docket No.

93368) and involves income taxes, together with sur-

tax alleged under the provisions of Section 102 of

the Revenue Act of 1934 and a five percentimi pen-

alty for asserted negligence under Section 293(a) of

said Act, for the taxable calendar year 1934.

The controversy between petitioner (appellant be-

fore the Court) and the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue involves several issues which, for the years

involved, will be presented [64] in the order in

which they are discussed in the report or memoran-

dum opinion of the Board of Tax Appeals.

1. (Issue III (a) in the report memorandum

opinion) Whether petitioner was entitled to write



72 Wilso7i Brothers <jb Compmiy

off and deduct as a partially worthless or bad debt

for the taxable year 1934 the amount of $5,000. from

the simi of $43,276.06 owed to it by the Woodhead
Lumber Co. of California.

2. (Issue III(c) in the report or memorandum
opinion) Whether petitioner was entitled to write

off and deduct as a partially worthless or bad debt

for the taxable year 1934 the amount of $5,500. with

respect to bonds of Kentucky Fuel Gas Corporation,

a bankrupt corporation.

3. (Issue IV (a) in the report or memorandum
opinion) Whether the basis for depreciation of

petitioner's 75% interest in the steamship ''Idaho"

adjusted to January 1, 1932 is $52,466.67 as de-

termined in the memorandum opinion, or $91,466.67.

This issue is one of law and arises from the differ-

ence between the cost ($40,000) of said interest to

Henry Wilson and its value $79,000) on February

6, 1917 when he made a gift thereof to his wife,

Mary H. Wilson, who in turn made a gift thereof to

petitioner on January 2, 1929.

4. (Issue V in the report or memorandum opin-

ion) Whether the petitioner corporation was availed

of during the taxable years involved for the purpose

of preventing imposition of surtax upon its two

shareholders through the medium of permitting its

gains and profits to accumulate instead of being-

divided or distributed.

5. (Issue VI in the report or memorandum opin-

ion) Whether the petitioner was subject to the five

per centum negligence [65] penalty under Section

293(a) of the Revenue Act of 1934.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 73

Due ii] part to the fact that the report or mem-
orandum opinion of the Board subdivides its find-

ings as it subdivides its opinion on the several issues,

thereby disregarding findings of fact made on some

issues material to other issues, a consideration of

the evidence as well as a consideration of all of the

facts found is necessarily involved in the review of

the Board's decision.

lY.

Assignments of Error

In assigning the errors which petitioner believes

to have been committed by the United States Board

of Tax Appeals, assignment is made in the order in

which the issues were decided and numbered in the

report or memorandum opinion of the Board en-

tered May 22, 1940, for the two proceedings docketed

and numbered 83,397 and 93,668. For convenience

of reference, the issues as considered in the report

or memorandum opinion are designated by the Ro-

man numerals, employed in subdividing said report

or memorandum opinion into separate parts. No
assignments of error are made to issues I and II

considered in said report or memorandum opinion.

Petitioner assigns as error the following acts and

omissions of said United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals :

III.

(1) The failure to find and determine that the

$43,276.06 account receivable due from the Wood-

head Lumber Co. of California was impaired during

the year 1934 in at least the amount ($5,000.00)



74 Wilson Brothers <& Compcmy

charged off by petitioner in said year against said

account as a partial bad debt. {j6Q~\

(2) The faihire to find and determine that peti-

tioner had fully met its burden of proving error on

the part of respondent in disallowing the claimed

deduction of such partial bad debt, such disallow-

ance being predicated entirely on the false assump-

tion that no direct write-off had been made of said

$5,000.

(3) The making of a purported finding of fact

contrary to the evidence, record and issue involved

as follows:

''Upon consideration of the entire record we

find and determine that the alleged worthless

character of the debt from the Woodhead Lum-

ber Co. of California has not been shown. We
therefore find and hold that the Commissioner

did not err in disallowing the $5,000 deduction

claimed.^'

(4) The failure to find that the cost to petitioner

of its bonds of the Kentucky Fuel Gas Corporation

were impaired during the year 1934 in at least the

amoxmt ($5,500) charged off by petitioner in said

year against the cost of said bonds as a partial bad

debt.

(5) The failure to find and determine that peti-

tioner had fully met its burden of proving error on

the part of respondent in disallowing the claimed

deduction of such partial bad debt, such disallow-

ance being entirely predicated entirely on the false

assumption that no direct write-off had been made

of said $5,000.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 75

(6) The making of a purported finding with re-

spect to the deduction of said $5,500 contrary to the

evidence, record and issue involved as follows:

^'ObAdously such a record does not show error

on the part of the Commissioner in denying the

deduction. '

'

XV.

(7) The failure to allow as a basis for depre-

ciation on the Steamship "Idaho" from January 1,

1932, the amount of $91,377.78 [67] and to determine

that petitioner was entitled to deduct depreciation

on said steamship for each of the taxable years 1932,

1933 and 1934 in the amount of $6,100.77 per annum.

(8) The failure to allow as a part of the basis

of depreciation of the Steamship "Idaho" from

January 1, 1932, the amount of $79,000. as the fair

market value of a twenty per cent interest therein

given to Mary H.Wilson on February 6, 1917, by her

husband, at which time said steamship had a fair

market value of $395,000., which said twenty per

cent interest was donated to petitioner by said Mary
H. Wilson on January 2, 1929.

(9) The determination that the basis (unad-

justed) of property acquired by gift prior to De-

cember 31, 1920 is changed from the value at the

time of said gift to cost to the donor of said gift

when said property is made the subject matter of a

gift by said donee after December 31, 1920.

V.

(10) The making of a purported iinding with

respect to all of the taxable years involved and with-



76 Wilson Brothers dh Company

out discrimination between the circumstances and

facts relating to each of the years 1932, 1933, and

1934, to the effect

:

*'We hold that the petitioner was availed of

in the taxable years for the purpose of prevent-

ing imposition of surtax upon its shareholders

through the medium of permitting its gains and

profits to accumulate instead of being divided

or distributed."

when in fact the record and that part of the record

considered in the report or memorandum opinion

with respect to such finding is contrary to such find-

ing and said finding is inconsistent with other find-

ings upon which it is purportedly based.

(11) The determination that for the taxable year

1932 petitioner is liable under the alleged authority

of Section 104(a) of the [68] Revenue Act of 1932

in the amount of $3,316.84 as a surtax for the alleged

accumulation of surplus contrary to the provisions

of said section.

(12) The determination that for the taxable year

1933 petitioner is liable under the alleged authority

of Section 104(a) of the Revenue Act of 1932 in the

amount of $14,224.80 as a surtax for the alleged

accumulation of surplus contrary to the provisions

of said section.

(13) The determination that for the taxable year

1934 petitioner is liable under the alleged authority

of Section 102(a) of the Revenue Act of 1934 in the

amount of $9,740.70 as a surtax for the alleged

accumulation of surplus contrary to the provisions

of said section.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 77

(14) In making the determinations complained

of in assignments 10 to 13 hereof inclusive, the

failure to consider the true earned surplus of peti-

tioner as distinguished from its taxable earnings

and profits as determined in the report or memoran-

dum opinion.

(15) In making the determinations complained

of in assignments 10 to 13 hereof, inclusive, the fail-

ure to make any finding as to what surplus, if any,

petitioner had accumulated in each of the taxable

years involved.

VI.

(16) The determination that for the taxable year

1932 petitioner is liable for a negligence penalty

under the alleged authority of Section 293(a) of

the Revenue Act of 1932 in the amoimt of $165.84,

when the record does not disclose that any part of

the deficiency determined was ''due to negligence or

intentional disregard of rules and regulations". [69]

(17) The determination that for the taxable year

1933 petitioner is liable for a negligence penalty

under the alleged authority of Section 293(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1932 in the amomit of $785.24, when

the record does not disclose that any part of the de-

ficiency determined was ''due to negligence or in-

tentional disregard of rules and regulations".

(18) The determination that for the taxable year

1934 petitioner is liable for a negligence penalty

under the alleged authority of Section 293(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1934 in the amount of $582.63, when

the record does not disclose that any part of the de-



78 Wilson Brothers S Company

ficiency determined was ''due to negligence or in-

tentional disregard of rules and regulations".

General

(19) The failure to make comprehensive and

generally applicable findings of facts which would

apply equally to all issues involved in the proceed-

ings and be adequate for proper determination of all

the issues involved.

(20) The setting forth separately in the report

or memorandum opinion in connection with the dis-

cussion and determination of each of the issues in-

volved therein of inadequate facts to suppoi-t the

conclusions reached in such opinion on the majority

of said issues.

(21) The severance of facts in the relation to

each of the issues discussed and determined in the

report or memorandum opinion so that purported

findings with regard to one issue do not have appli-

cation to the other issues involved.

(22) The determination of separate issues with-

out regard to facts found to be true with respect

to other issues involved in the proceedings. [70]

(N.B. The errors nimibered 19, 20, 21 and 22

are manifest from a reading of the report or

memorandiun opinion on the various nmnbered

issues and from the following express language

of the opinion:

"Certain issues as to depreciation upon

wooden buildings and automobiles have been

settled by stipulation which will be reflected in

decision under Rule 50. The other issues will be



vs. Comm, of Int. Rev. 79

considered in the order above set forth, the

facts, except the general facts as to incorpora-

tion stated above, hei7ig set forth separately in

connection tuith the discussion of each issue.

(Italics supplied.)

(23) The intermingling of findings of fact, con-

clusions as to facts and conclusions of law in such

manner as to render the decision of the Board in its

report or memorandum opinion arbitrary and theo-

retical.

(24) In making its findings of fact and conclu-

sions of law therefrom the Board failed to make

findings of fact in conformance with the evidence.

Wherefore, the petitioner prays that the decision

of the United States Board of Tax Appeals be re-

viewed by the United States Circuit Court of Ap-

peals for the Ninth Circuit ; that a transcript of the

record be prepared in accordance with law and the

rules of said Court for filing, and that appropriate

action be taken to the end that the errors com-

plained of herein be reviewed and corrected by said

Court.

WILSON BROS. & CO.

By FRANCIS A. WILSON,
President.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Counsel for Petitioner

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California. [71]



80 Wilson Brothers <Jb Company

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco—ss.

Francis A. Wilson being first and duly sworn

says, I am president of Wilson Bros. & Co., the

petitioner and appellant above-named; that I have

read the foregoing petition for review and know the

contents thereof and the facts set forth therein are

true as I verily believe; that said petition is filed

in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

FRANCIS A. WILSON
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day

of October, 1940.

[Seal] ELEANOR J. SMITH,
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My commission expires Dec. 31, 1942. [72]

[Endorsed]: U. S. B. T. A. Filed Oct. 31, 1940.

[Title of Board of Cause.]'

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Louis Janin, being first duly sworn, deposes and

says:

That he is a citizen of the United States, and over

the age of 21 years, and not a party to the above-

entitled proceedings. That on this 30th day of Octo-

ber, 1940, he deposited in the United States Post

Office in San Francisco, California, addressed to the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Internal Reve-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 81

nue Building, Washington, D. C, a copy of petition

for revievv' in the above-entitled proceedings, to-

gether with a notice of mailing petition for review,

addressed to said Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue, and to John P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel, At-

torney for Commissioner. That said copy of petition

and notice for filing petition were enclosed in an

envelope addressed to the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, Internal Revenue Building, Washington,

D. C, with air mail postage prepaid thereon for

immediate and prompt delivery.

LOUIS JANIN.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day

of October, 1940.

[Notarial Seal] EDITH VIA,

Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed Oct. 31, 1940. [73]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

To Commissioner of Internal Revenue, and to John

P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel, Attorney for Re-

spondent, Bureau of Internal Revenue Build-

ing, Washington, D. C.

:

You are hereby notitled that on this 31st day of

October, 1940, a petition for review by the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit, of the decision of the United States Board of



82 Wilson Brothers <fc Compamy

Tax Appeals, heretofore rendered in the above-

entitled cause, was mailed by air mail to the Clerk

of said Board. A copy of the petition as filed is at-

tached hereto, and served upon you.

Dated: This 30th day of October, 1940.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Service of the foregoing notice of filing and of a

copy of the petition for review is hereby acknowl-

edged this 31st day of October, 1940.

J. P. WENCHEL
Chief Counsel, Bureau of

Internal Revenue,

Attorney for Respondent.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed Nov. 1, 1940. [74]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

STATEMENT OF POINTS ON WHICH
PETITIONER INTENDS TO RELY

In compliance with paragraph (d) of Rule 75 of

the Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Court

of the United States as made applicable for review

of a decision of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals by Rule 30 of the Rules of the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit the above-named petitioner herewith states the

points on which it intends to rely on the pending



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 83

petition for review of the decision of said Board in

the above-entitled proceeding.

Petitioner will rely upon all of the assignments of

error set forth in the petition for review of decision

in the above-entitled proceedings by the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit filed with the United States Board of Tax

Appeals on October 31, 1940.

With respect to the above-entitled proceeding in-

volving the taxable calendar year 1934 and, as a

necessary incident the [75] years 1932 and 1933 a

concise statement of the points involved in the ap-

peal is as follows

:

1. The Board erred in determining that for the

year 1934 petitioner was not entitled to write-off

and deduct as a partial bad debt the amount of

$5,000 of a total of $43,276.06 owing to it from the

Woodhead Lumber Co. of California.

2. The Board erred in determining that for the

year 1934 petitioner was not entitled to write-off

and deduct as a partial bad debt at least the amount

of $5,500 on the impaired value of bonds of the

Kentucky Fuel Gas Corporation.

3. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to allow petitioner a valuation, as a basis for de-

preciation on the Steamship "Idaho" from January

1, 1932, of the amount of $91,377.78 and to determine

that petitioner was entitled to deduct depreciation

on said steamship for each of the taxable years

1932, 1933 and 1934 in the amount of $6,100.78 per

annum. Such error resulted from failure to deter-



84 Wilson Brothers d; Company

mine as a part of the basis of depreciation, the

amount of $79,000 as the fair market value of a

twenty per cent interest in said steamship given to

Mary H. Wilson on February 6, 1917, and by her

donated to petitioner on January 2, 1929.

4. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in finding

with respect to all the taxable years involved, viz

:

1932, 1933 and 1934, as follows:

''We hold that the petitioner was availed of

in the taxable years for the purpose of prevent-

ing imposition of surtax upon its shareholders

through the medium of permitting its gains and

profits to accumulate instead of being divided

or distributed."

and further erred in determining that for the year

1932 petitioner is liable under Section 104(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1932 for [76] $3,316.84 as a surtax

for alleged accumulation of surplus ; also, it further

erred in determining that for the year 1933 peti-

tioner is liable under the aforesaid section for $14,-

224.80 as a surtax for alleged accumulation of sur-

plus; also, it fui*ther erred in determining that for

the year 1934 petitioner is liable under Section

102(a) of the Revenue Act of 1934 for $9,740.70 as

a surtax for the alleged accumulation of surplus.

In making such determinations the Board failed

to consider petitioner's true earned surplus as dis-

tinguished from its taxable earnings and profits as

determined in the report or memorandum opinion

and, also, failed to make any findings as to what



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 85

surplus, if any, ])etitioner had accumulated in each

of the taxable years involved.

5. The Board erred in determining that for the

taxable year 1934 petitioner is liable for a negligence

penalty under Section 293(a) of the Revenue Act

of 1934 when the record does not disclose that any

part of the deficiency determined in said year was

"due to negligence or intentional disregard of rules

and regulations."

6. The Board erred in failing to make compre-

hensive or general finding of facts applicable to all

issues involved and further erred in segregating and

separating the findings made so that findings made

on one issue, although properly material and applic-

able to other issues, are made inapplicable to other

issues to which they are material and controlling as

is evidenced by the following preliminary statement

in the report or memorandum opinion.

"Certain issues as to depreciation upon

wooden buildings and automobiles have been

settled by stipulation which will be reflected in

decision imder Rule 50. The other issues will

be considered in the order above set forth, the

facts, except the general facts as to in- [77]

corporation stated above, heing set forth sepa-

rately in connection tvith the discussion of each

issue." (Italics supplied).

The Board further erred in failing to make findings

of fact in conformance with the evidence, and in

intermingling, as findings of fact, facts, conclusions



86 Wilson Brothers <& Compa/ny

as to facts, and conclusions of law in such manner
as to conflict with the record and the law\

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Attorneys for Petitioner,

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California.

Admission of service of the foregoing statement

of points on which petitioner intends to rely is

hereby admitted this 11th day of March, 1941.

J. P. WENCHEL
Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorney for Respondent on Review.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed March 11, 1941.

[78]

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 83397 and Docket No. 93668

WILSON BROTHERS and COMPANY (Wilson

Bros. & Co.), a corporation,

Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

REVISED STATEMENT OF THE EVIDENCE

The above entitled and numbered proceedings

came on for consolidated hearing before the Honor-

able Richard L. Disney, Member of the United



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 87

States Board of Tax Appeals, on June 6th and 7th,

1939, at the City and County of San Francisco,

State of California.

The following represents a narrative statement of

the evidence submitted to said United States Board

of Tax Appeals at said times and place.

A consolidated partial stipulation of facts was

filed for both proceedings and the respective de-

ficiency notices for the two proceedings were ad-

mitted in evidence and marked Petitioner's Exhibits

No. 1 and 2. (These Exhibits are respectively Ex-

hibits A to the two petitions on file in the [79] above

entitled proceedings).

WINFRED T. WILSON
was called as a witness by and on behalf of the peti-

tioner and having been first duly sworn testified on

June 6th, 1939, in substance as follows

:

Direct Examination

I am a shareholder and the secretary and treas-

urer of the petitioner corporation and am familiar

with and identify the corporation's income tax re-

turns for each of the calendar years 1932, 1933^ and

1934. (Whereupon said returns were offered and

admitted in evidence and marked respectively Peti-

tioner's Exhibits No. 3, No. 4 and No. 5.) I was

secretary and treasurer of the corporation during

the years 1932, 1933 and 1934 and my brother Fran-

cis A. Wilson was the president. I perfoiTned the

general duties of a secretary and treasurer and, in

addition, kept the books.



88 Wilson Brothers <$; Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

The corporation was organized in December of

1928 to engage in the logging business, the manu-

facture of lumber, the transportation of lumber, the

operation of steamships as a part of the logging

and lumber business, the buying and selling of lum-

ber, and engaging in the general lumber business.

My brother and I had been continuously and actively

engaged in the lumber business since 1906.

It was never intended that the corporation was

to be organized as a holding investment company.

My brother and I never discussed the element of

taxation as a reason for forming [80]' the corpora-

tion. Subsequent to the year of organization of the

corporation, including the years 1932, 1933 and 1934,

by brother and I never discussed the use of the

corporation for any Federal tax purposes or for any

special tax purposes. Nor during the years 1929 to

1934 inclusive did my brother and I discuss or reach

any conclusion that the corporation was to be

availed of for accumulating surplus or avoiding

surtax.

No stock of the corporation was ever issued be-

yond the forty shares subscribed for by my brother

and myself when the corporation was formed. The

corporation never declared any dividends in either

cash or stocks and paid no compensation to its offi-

cers from the time of its organization through the

taxable years involved because the earnings were in-

sujfficient to pay dividends and the assets were im-

paired.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 89

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

I kept the books of account of the corporation

during the years 1932, 1933 and 1934 and have such

books with me. Here is the stock record and certifi-

cate book ; the articles of incorporation and the cor-

porate record of Wilson Brothers & Company; the

banl^ books of the Crocker First National Bank,

Wells Fargo Bank; statements of the Bank of

America, Crocker First National Bank and Wells

Fargo Bank; sales books for 1932, 1933 and 1934;

the journal for those years, and the ledger. The

books were kept on an accrual basis. We did not

keep a cash book because the transactions w^ere too

few. Instead, when w^e sent out a bill for lumber

we sent out two bills and when the customer paid

he sent back one of the bills which w^as our [81]

record of payment. Then the payment was entered

in the ledger and deposited in bank. Where some

customers did not send back bills, they sent us

voucher checks and we kept the voucher on the end

of the check. All cash received went into the bank

accounts except now and then a small check would

be cashed for petty cash. The vouchers received and

the bank books took the place of the cash book. The

journal was kept in such manner that it reflected

the ordinary transactions made by the corporation,

although it did not reflect all of the cash transac-

tions, because the volume of business was so small

that it was not necessary. The ledger reflected the

business transactions of the corporation during the

three years involved and correctly stated the cash



90 Wilson Brothers <Sc Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

position of the corporation at the opening and clos-

ing of each of said three years.

The witness was then shown a paper (afterwards

admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 6) prepared

from the ledger, bank books and bank accounts,

which showed the cash status of the corporation at

the begiiming and end of each of the years involved

as follows:

Bank 1-1-32 12-31-32 12-31-33 12-31-34

San Francisco Bank $403,750.00 $51,324.00 None None
Crocker 1st Natl. Bk -25.25 2,3,989.81 $ 539.04 $ 142.48

Wells Fargo Bank 320.83 21,324.42 8,647.39 21,415.06

Bank of America 259.79 None None 52,149.82

Anglo-Cal. Natl. Bank 4,694.28 None None None

Total $408,999.65 $96,638.23 $9,186.43 $73,707.36

[82]

Other than petty cash, the corporation had no money

elsewhere than in the above-listed banks.

In the balance sheets forming a part of the in-

come tax returns for the three taxable years in-

volved cash was shown thereon as follows:

December 31, 1931 $1,642,498.24

December 31, 1932 1,106,377.07

December 31, 1933 _ 1,022,123.45

December 31, 1934 972,145.49

The above cash statements contained in the returns

were not correct and did not correspond with the

cash position as shown in the ledger. The differ-

ence between the amounts shown in the ledger and

those shown in the returns was represented by



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 91

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

I.O.U.s which my brother and I placed in the cash

box and carried as cash. Those I.O.U.s did not rep-

resent any money borrowed from the corporation

and our intent in putting them into the cash box

was that some day my brother and I might make

enough money to pay them up and we would have

a good sized corporation. We wanted to show a

great deal of assets. From time to time my brother

and I did make contributions on these I.O.U.'s. The

money was deposited in bank, entries were made in

the books. The amount paid in on an I.O.U. was

deducted from it, showing a smaller I.O.U. In

other words we destroyed one I.O.U. and then in-

serted the smaller one in its place. The cash posi-

tion shown on the returns was out of balance with

the cash position shown by the ledger and the bank

account to the difference of [83] the face value of

the I.O.U.s, and the amount of cash paid on such

I.O.U.s.

The misstatement of the cash position on the sec-

ond page of the corporation's returns in each of

the taxable years did not effect its taxable income

or the deductions from taxable income reported.

The witness was handed four papers or lists

(afterward admitted as Petitioner's Exhibits Nos.

7, 8, 9 and 10) which he identified as the complete

record of stocks of domestic corporations held and

owned by petitioner as of January 1, 1932, Decem-

ber 31, 1932, December 31, 1933, and December 31,

1934.



92 Wilson Brothers d Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

The costs shown on the lists, are the true costs of

the stock to the corporation and correspond with

the costs shown by the ledger entries. All of the

stocks were acquired by purchase for cash. The

approximate market values of the stocks set forth

in the four lists at the beginning and end of each

of the years involved, excepting the stock of

Weeden & Co., were taken from the Financial

Chronicle and other recognized journals recording

sales and transactions in the stock and bond mar-

kets of the United States. The market value of the

stock of Weeden & Co., which is not a listed stock,

was obtained from that company which acts as

broker in buying and selling its own stock for clients

or buying for itself. The totals of cost and approxi-

mate market values of the stocks of domestic cor-

porations owned by petitioner as shown by said Ex-

hibits 7, 8, 9 and 10 for the opening and closing of

each of the taxable years [84] herein involved are

respectively as follows:

—

Approximate

Date Cost Market Value

January 1, 1932 $516,670.00 $273,115.12

December 31, 1932 750,943.50 434,961.87

December 31, 1933 782,190.55 777,792.00

December 31, 1934 837,778.05 810,797.75

The witness was handed a paper or list (after-

ward admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 11, ex-

cept as to data on bonds of Kentucky Fuel Gas Cor-

poration) which he identified as showing all of the

bonds owned by petitioner. The cost of the bonds



vs, Comm. of Int. Rev. 93

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

shown on the list is the cost as shown by petitioner's

ledger. The market value as of the respective dates

was obtained from the brokers who sold the bonds

to petitioner and checked against quotations of the

market for the bonds in the New York Financial

Chronicle. The totals of cost and market value of

said bonds (exclusive of market value of Kentucky

Fuel Gas. Corp. bonds) for the opening and closing

of each of the taxable years as shown by said Ex-

hibit 11 are as follows:

Date Cost Market Valae

January 1, 1932 $ 3,975.00 $ 3,680.00

December 31, 1932 3,975.00 4,000.00

December 31, 1933 3,975.00 4,000.00

December 31, 1934 20,775.00 22,800.00

On January 2, 1929, Mary H. Wilson, W. T. Wil-

son and F. A. Wilson conveyed to petitioner a sev-

enty-five percent [85] interest in the Steamship

"Idaho" and a one-hundred percent interest in the

Steamship "Oregon" as a contribution without con-

sideration. (Bills of Sales of Enrolled Vessels for

each of the interests so conveyed were admitted in

evidence and marked Petitioner's Exhibit Nos. 12

and 13.) Mary H. Wilson, one of the grantors

above named, was the mother of W. T. Wilson and

Francis A. Wilson.

The vessels were acquired for the purpose of

transporting lumber for the corporation and there

was no intent to use those vessels for any other

purpose. The vessels were employed in the lumber



94 Wilso7i Brothers d; Company

(Testimon}^ of Win fred T. Wilson.)

business for five or six months after January 2,

1929. Then business got very bad and we were un-

able to obtain cargoes that could be sold at a profit

so we laid the vessels up.

Five or six months after January, 1929, we had

a great panic or depression in the country and it

continued in the lumber and shipping business

through the years 1932, 1933 and 1934. The com-

pany continued its ownership of those ships during

all that period for the purpose of operating them

as soon as conditions would permit. During the

three years in these proceedings involved the ves-

sels were docked in the Oakland Estuary or the Ala-

meda Estuary.

(The remainder of the testimony on pages 42 to

47 of the official report relates to deductions for

maintenance of the vessels as found and allowed in

issue II in the Memorandum Opinion of the Board,

from which no appeal is taken.) [86]

(Testimony regarding additional interest claimed

against petitioner on pages 48 and 49 of the re-

porters transcript of testimony is omitted because

no appeal is taken from issue I in the Memorandum
Opinion of the Board.)

During the years 1932 to 1934 the corporation

charged off particular items as bad debts. The

books showed a reserve for bad debts but that re-

serve was not in excess of the particular items

charged off. (Testimony regarding a charge-off of

$2,160. on accoimt of the Steamship ^'Svea" follows



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 95

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

on pages 51 to 55 is omitted because no appeal is

taken on that item which forms part (b) of issue

HI in the Memorandum Opinion of the Board.)

On December 31, 1934, the corporation wrote off

$5,000. as a partial loss on account of the financial

condition of the Woodhead Lumber Company of

California. I went to Los Angeles and went over

the books of the company and found it was in very

bad shape. There was a heavy mortgage on the

assets. There was a bond issue of about $200,000.

which came ahead of everjrthing else. The bonds

and the interest preceded the general creditors and

that was on a specific piece of land. The balance

of the assets consisted of accounts receivable which

I judged "were no good". The improvements and

the Imnber business were on rented property which

was held on a month to month basis and if it were

thrown off that property those improvements would

be practically worthless. The only hope of recov-

ery was if business conditions kept on improving

so the [87] company could make money they could

pay out. After a careful examination of the books

I determined that with the best advantage to the

company our corporation would lose $5,000. and

I wrote that amount off the corporation books in

1934 as being a reasonable deduction for partial

loss on account of the Company's indebtedness to

our corporation. We have never recovered that $5,-

000. Since 1934 the Woodhead Lumber Company

of California went along as a business until it



96 Wilso7i Brothers <$; Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

formed another corporation which took over a part

of the assets. The old company started to lose some

of their other assets through foreclosure and as-

signments due to agreements which it had and which

preceded our accoimt, in other words the company

owned some houses on which there were mortgages

and the mortgages were preferred against us so

that a good many of the assets disappeared that

way. The financial status of the company was worse

in after years than at the time I investigated in

1934 and became steadily worse, it was in default

on its bonds and was unable to pay the interest on

the bonds.

In the year 1934 we charged off $5,500. as a par-

tial loss on bonds of the Kentucky Fuel & Gas Cor-

poration which our corporation owned. We made
the charge-off because the company went into a re-

ceivership and it appeared that we would not re-

cover the full amount but would take a loss in the

amount charged-off. I made an investigation through

the people who issued the bonds and that was their

opinion. I had a list of the assets and liabilities

of the corporation and in studying [88] the balance

sheet it appeared that ''there certain assets that

were 0. K. and that there would be some recovery

due to that fact." I discussed the matter with my
brother, the other stockholder of our corporation,

and we reached the determination that the situation

of the Kentucky Fuel & G-as Corporation looked

pretty bad and that the amount of $5,500. should



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 97

(Testimony of Winfrecl T. Wilson.)

be written off as there was no way to get it back.

We did not come to the conclusion that the bonds

were entirely worthless ; the bonds were a first mort-

gage on the property of the company and there

must have been some residue for the bondholders

because it was an operating company with consid-

erable assets. That amount was written off in 1934.

(Testimony regarding deduction for depreciation

of furniture and fixtures in pages 62 to 67 of the

reporter's transcript is omitted because no appeal

is taken on that issue which is decided as subdi-

vision (c) of issue IV in the Memorandum Opinion

of the Board.)

Petitioner was the owner of 75/lOOths interest in

the steamship "Idaho" and a 100 per cent interest

in the Steamship '* Oregon" during the taxable

years involved. It was a practice of the shipping

trade on the Pacific Coast during the years 1916,

1917, and 1918 and since that time to have vessels

owned in shares and a fractional interest in a vessel

was valued at its proportion to the value of the

vessel as a whole. That is, a one-tenth share in a

vessel would be equal in value to one-tenth of the

vessel. [89]

On February 6, 1917, my father, Henry Wilson

gave my mother, Mary H. Wilson a 20/lOOths in-

terest in the Steamship "Idaho" and S/lOOths in-

terest to each of my brother, F. A. Wilson, and me,

or a total of 30/lOOths. The value of such interests

on said date was in proportion to the value of the



98 Wilson Brothers cfc Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

boat, which was $395,000. as set by the United States

Board of Tax Appeals. These interests continued

to be held by ray mother, my brother and myself

until January 2, 1929, when they were given '*as

a contribution without consideration" to the peti-

tioner corporation. On January 6, 1924, my father

gave my mother an additional 35/lOOths interest in

the Steamship "Idaho". The bill of sale (Exhibit

A to Stipulation, marked for the record as Peti-

tioner's Exhibit 15) recites a consideration of

$10.00, but the transfer was a gift without consid-

eration. In July, 1925, my brother and I each ac-

quired an additional 5/lOOths interest in the Steam-

ship "Idaho" by purchase we paid a total of $11,-

716.67 for the 10/lOOths interest o\Mied by Mr. John-

son, each of us pajdng one-half. This purchase

gave each of my brother and me 10/lOOths interest

in the Steamship "Idaho" while my mother owned

55/lOOths, making the seventy-five percent interest

in the vessel which we transferred to the petitioner

corporation on January 2, 1929, as "a contribution

without any consideration".

On December 4, 1918, my father gave to each of

my brother and me a 5/32ds interest in the wooden

Steamship "Oregon". (Deeds of gift for 5/32nds

interest in said vessel dated January 10, 1918, by

Henry T. Wilson and Mary H. Wilson [90] to each

of Winfred T. Wilson and Francis A. Wilson were

admitted in evidence "and respectively marked Peti-

tioner's Exhibit 16 and Petitioner's Exhibit 17.)



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 99

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

These instruments were executed and delivered on

account of '^my father's wish to make us members

of the firm". At the time the deeds of gift were

made to my brother and me and from the time the

boat was constructed it had been owned in the fol-

lowing shares:— My father, Henry Wilson, owned

15/32nds; A. B. Johnson owned 2/32nds and the

C. R. Wilson Estate, Incorporated, owned 15/32nds.

On January 6, 1924, my father gave my mother,

Mary H. Wilson a 10/32nds interest in the ^'Ore-

gon". My brother and I each purchased a l/32nds

interest in the ** Oregon" from A. B. Johnson for

a total consideration of $4,954.72. (The Stipula-

tion of Facts shows that on September 30, 1919,

each of Henry A. Wilson, F. A. Wilson and W. T.

Wilson acquired a 5/32nds interest in the ^^ Oregon"

from Margaret A. Wilson, as trustee in liquidation

of the C. R. Wilson Etate, Inc. for a consideration

of $19,531.25 from each, or a total consideration for

15/32nds of $125,000.) After the acquisition by my
brother and me of the A. B. Johnson interests in

the '' Oregon", the ownership of that vessel was

in the following persons:— Mary H. Wilson, my
mother, owned 10/32nds, F. A. Wilson, my brother,

owned ll/32nds and I owned ll/32nds. That own-

ership continued to January 2, 1929, when the three

persons named transferred the 32/32nds shares in

the ''Oregon" to the petitioner corporation as "a

contribution without consideration." Since Janu-

ary 2, 1929, petitioner has [91] continuously been



100 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

the owner of a hundred percent of the ''Oregon"

and seventy-five percent of the "Idaho".

(From page 82 to page 94 of the record the tes-

timony relates to values and valuation of the Steam-

ships "Idaho" and "Oregon". While the witness

gave opinion evidence as to higher values, he con-

ceded that the valuations by the Board of Tax Ap-

peals in its decision in the proceeding of Henry

Wilson et al. v. Commissioner, 16 B. T. A. 1208 had

not been appealed but accepted. These valuations

on the entire vessels, as of the dates stated, were as

follows :^

—

Steamship "Idaho", March, 1917,

(February 6, 1917) $395,000.00

Steamship "Oregon", January 2, 1917 $385,000.00

These valuations having been adopted in the Memo-

randum Opinion of the Board in the present pro-

ceedings and being accepted by petitioner, recital

of the testimony in regard to values are omitted.)

After the "Idaho" and "Oregon" were trans-

ferred to petitioner on January 2, 1929, they were

operated in the lumber business for about six

months when their operations were stopped and

they were laid up. The vessels have been laid up,

but we have consistently tried to maintain them in

a condition where they could be easily and quickly

repaired and put into commission, if business op-

portunities afforded.- (On pages 95 to 97 of the rec-

ord follows testimony as to the probable useful life

of the vessels which is omitted because that factor



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 101

(Testimony of Wiiifred T. Wilson.)

is not at issue.) While the vessels have been laid

up from [92] year to year we have kept a man on

board each of them. He keeps the boat in pretty

fair condition and does the painting on it. We usu-

ally try to dock the boats and to paint and repair

the bottoms once a year to keep the boats in sea-

worthy condition. (On pages 99 and 100 of the

record follows testimony as to requirements and

estimates of cost of putting the vessels into com-

mission, which is omitted because immaterial to

issues on appeal.)

The two vessels have been constantly retained

and maintained by petitioner, even though they have

not been operated, because we expected to put them

back in commission. It has always been the pur-

pose of the corporation to re-engage in the shipping

and lumbering business and the two vessels have

always been considered a part of its operating

assets.

Petitioner did not declare any dividends during

the years 1932, 1933 and 1934 because we did not

believe the earnings sufficient, owing to the impaired

value of the assets. My brother and I have never

abandoned the original idea of operating the com-

pany as a logging, milling and shipping company.

If we were to enter the logging, lumbering and mill-

ing business today, I estimate that it would require

fully a million and a half dollars, if not more. When
we were operating before the dissolution of our

business we had about a million and a half dollars



102 Wilson Brothers <Sc Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

in it. Timber lands are not so cheap today and

mills and logging equipment are tremendously ex-

pensive. We acquired and held the securities which

the [93] corporation owns in order to have liquid

assets for the time when we would go back into the

lumber, logging and milling business. They could

quickly be sold and we would have the cash when

we wanted to buy anything we wished.

We did not re-enter the business before or during

the taxable years involved because losses in the log-

ging business were pretty heavy and in the manu-

facturing of lumber the saw-mills were taking big

losses. It would be unprofitable to go into a busi-

ness which was losing money.

The witness identified a copy of his income tax

return for 1933. I did not return or pay any tax

for that year. I have been unable to locate my re-

turns for 1932 and 1934. I paid no tax in 1934 and

I paid something like $150.00 in 1932. I helped

my brother in checking his income tax returns for

each of the years involved. The witness identified

copies of the income tax returns of his brother,

Francis A. Wilson, for the years 1932 and 1933 and

stated that he had seen the return for 1934. The

returns of my brother for the years 1932 and 1933

showed no tax returned for either year and to the

best of my knowledge the return for 1934 showed

no tax. The failure of the corporation to declare

dividends during the years 1932, 1933 and 1934 had

very little effect upon the individual income upon



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 103

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

either my brother's individual income or my indi-

vidual income. The failure to declare dividends

did not result from any discussion between my
brother and me of possible taxes falling upon either

of us individually. [94]

I desire to correct a statement made in my testi-

mony this morning. The amount of money on de-

posit with the Anglo California Bank as of Decem-

ber 31, 1931, or January 1, 1931, is not shown by

the ledger sheets in my possession. At the time I

made the corporation return for 1932 the ledger

sheet was available and I am absolutely sure that

the amount stated in that income tax return as the

balance in that bank was correct. Our books were

kept on the accrual basis and the items of interest

which had accrued during each of the taxable years

1932 and 1933 were correctly reported for each year.

Cross-Examination

June 6, 1939.

The witness identified the petitioner corporations

income tax returns for each of the years 1929, 1930

and 1931 which were respectively marked for pur-

poses of identification only as Respondent's Exhibits

A, B, and C.

At all the times since incorporation I have been

the secretary and treasurer of the corporation and

have kept its books. Referring to Exhibits ''A",

"B" and "C" marked for identification I would

say that I think the balance sheets appearing there-



104 Wilson Brothers d; Compcmy

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

in were taken from the books of the corporation.

Referring to the opening balance sheet in Re-

spondent's Exhibit "A" for identification I have

no recollection concerning a cash item of $200,000.,

nor the $200,000. notes payable, nor the item under

liabilities of common stock $698,000. shown therein,

or recall what they are. The $466,000. item repre-

sents stock in domestic corporations. I don't re-

call [95] where those stocks came from.

(On interruption by petitioner's coimsel, the wit-

ness testified in substance as follows:— I do not

have the books of account for the years 1929, 1930

and 1931 in my possession here in court. At no

time during the preparation of this case was my
attention in any way called to the books of accoimt

for those years. On the questions being asked I have

not seen the record for many years.)

Cross-Examination

Resumed

I presume our books of account would show what

those items represented for the year 1929 when the

corporation first started business. As I recall, my
brother and I paid a thousand dollars into the cor-

poration for stock and I do not recall having paid

any other money. I do not recall what the item of

$695,000. on the balance sheet represents; nor the

item of cash of $131,173.43 on the closing balance

sheet for December 31, 1929, or that such item was

represented by I.O.U.'s; nor where the money came



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 105

(Testimony of Wiiifred T. Wilson.)

from to purchase the $486,000. worth of stock shown

on the balance sheet at December 31, 1929. I have

no information with respect to the note payable

item at the end of December 31, 1929, of $200,000.

(On being shown the exhibit from which he was

being questioned the witness testified.) The $200,-

000. note payable item went out of the balance sheet

on December 31, 1932, and it was in the opening

balance sheet for December 31, 1931. I have for-

gotten what it represented.

The cash shown in the balance sheet of December

31, [96] 1930, on Respondent's Exhibit ''C" for

identification was $56,593.58, but I do not recall

whether it was cash or whether we might have had

some I.O.U.'s in the cash box. In preparing the

returns we took the figures representing cash from

the books and the I.O.U.'s, if we had any, in the

cash box. We used I.O.U.'s right along and I do

not recall whether the $200,000. in the opening bal-

ance sheet was represented by an I.O.U.

As shown by the balance sheet for December 31,

1930, stocks of domestic corporations were pur-

chased increasing the investments up to $504,595.

On the liability side of that balance sheet common

stock is shown at $800,000., an increase from the

opening balance sheet which showed $748,000.

For the year 1931 the balance sheets show an in-

crease from $56,593.58 to $1,642,298.24, a large part

of which was represented by I.O.U.'s, but how much

I cannot recall. I have no record of the I.O.U.'s in



1^^^ Wilson Brothers d; Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

our books of account and we have no record of

petty cash. I have no ledger sheets in which the

I.O.U.'s or petty cash appear. I can balance my
books without the record of those items. The bal-

ance shows $2,500,000. as common capital stock at

December 31, 1931. The books and records of the

corporation show the profit and loss from the lum-

ber business for the years 1929 to 1934. I do not

recall whether they show a profit or not. "Busi-

ness was very depressed then; it was awful hard

to sell lumber. There was no building going on.

It was no criterion of the conditions of the lumber

business imder normal conditions." [97]

The ledger states the capital account of the cor-

poration as of January 2nd, $2,500,000. The capi-

tal account represents the I.O.U.'s and various in-

vestments and the boats. The investment in the

boats is $75,000. for the "Idaho" and $100,000. for

the "Oregon" in the year w^e formed the corpora-

tion. The page of the ledger sheet from which I

am reading does not state any specific year but the

entry was made in the year which the corporation

was formed.

Referring to the entry of capital account, I do

not see any stock dividend of $35,000. there. The

item "March 30, Transfer from surplus $35,000"

represents transfer from surplus and I can make

no other explanation. The item "January 31st

Transfer from treasury stock, $10,000." represents

transfer from the treasury stock and I can make



vs. Gomm. of Int. Rev. 107

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

no other explanation. The ledger shown me is the

ledger for the years 1932, 1933 and 1934. We have

another ledger covering the years 1937, 1938 and

1939, but I do not know whether we have a ledger

covering the years 1929, 1930 and 1931. (At request

of respondent's counsel the ledger identified as cov-

ering the years 1932, 1933, and 1934 was ordered

marked for identification only as Respondent's Ex-

hibit "D".)

The corporation has a journal which I have here

and which covers the years 1932 to 1934. It does

not cover the years 1929 to 1932, we kept a journal

for that time but I do not know what became of it

and doubt whether I would be able to find it. [98]

(Counsel for respondent requested that the books

for the years 1929 to 1932 be produced and he ad-

vised that in the absence of production he proposed

to offer secondary evidence regarding the financial

condition of petitioner corporation for that period.

Counsel for petitioner explained that he considered

that the books of 1929-1932 had nothing to do with

the issues and were entirely immaterial, that he

had not called upon petitioner to produce accounts

for years prior to the years involved. The presid-

ing member of the Board made no order for pro-

duction but on the day following the books for the

years 1929 to 1932 were produced at the hearing.)

The corporation maintains such books and rec-

ords as it maintains in Los Angeles, iu Reno, Ne-

vada, and in San Francisco. The business of the



108 Wilso7i Brothers <& Company

(Testimony of Wiiifred T. Wilson.)

corporation is all done in Los Angeles and is con-

ducted in part by myself, my brother and a man
in Los Angeles. Our business in Los Angeles is

done in the Wilson Building on Wilshire Boule-

vard and at our lumber yard on Pico Boulevard.

We started business in Los Angeles witli thv <M)r-

poration when we formed it on December 14, 1928.

We have maintained a bank account in Los An-

geles with the Los Angeles branch of the Bank of

America. The bank book is in Los Angeles but the

bank statements for that account are mailed to us

in San Francisco and I have them here.

I kept the books on the accrual basis. Besides

the ledger (Respondents Exhibit D for identifica-

tion) we have various records here, sales books and

various records. There [99] was a bank book kept

in Los Angeles imder my supervision and direction

but I do not know whether it was kept under my
supervision and direction from 1929 to 1934.

Resumed Hearing

June 7, 1939.

(At this session two witnesses, Albert F. Pills-

bury and S. A. Livingston, w^ere called by petition-

er to testify as to the value of the Steamship

*'Idaho" as of February 6, 1917, and the Steam-

ship "Oregon" as of January 10, 1918. As the

value of those vessels has been determined by the

Board and such valuation is accepted by petitioner,

no statement of the testimony of those witnesses is

presented.)



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 109

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

Cross-Examination

of Winfred T. Wilson

Resumed

The stocks of domestic corporations shown in Pe-

titioner's Exhibit 7 were in the possession of the

corporation in 1932 and were acquired prior to Jan-

uary 1, 1932, by purchase for cash. The stocks

shown on Exhibits 8, 9 and 10 were also purchased

for cash. The cash came from the capital of the

corporation not out of earnings. In December, 1928,

we put in $1,000'. That was the beginning of the

corporation. Later we put in $685,000. contributed

in cash and other assets. Later $50,000. more cash

was put in making a balance of $746,000. as of Jan-

uary, 1930. During January, 1930, $54,000. was

contributed in cash making a balance of $800,000.,

January 1, 1931. During 1931 $1,700,000. in I.O.U.'s

plus $480,312.24 which we had in the San Francisco

Bank was contributed. The $480,000. [100] was

contributed by myself and my brother 50-50 during

1931 from the account in the San Francisco Bank
belonging to myself and my brother.

After the $480,000. was contributed to capital in

1931, $35,000. was transferred from the book sur-

plus. This amount came from profit and loss into

the surplus account and as profit and loss it repre-

sented the total operations of the business.

I cannot tell you the amount of interest the cor-

poration received from bonds during the year 1932.

We have a record of the total interest received each



110 Wilson Brothers d; Company

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

month but it is not itemized. From accounts re-

ceivable during the year 1932, my notations show

that we got $1,726.41 from Woodhead Lumber Com-

pany; $1,324. from the San Francisco Bank in De-

cember and $1,312.50 in April; $8.40 and $10.59

from Hutton in January and $7.34 from Hutton

in May. The principal source of interest was the

Woodhead Lumber Company and the San Fran-

cisco Bank.

The interest account for 1933 in our general

ledger does not make a break-down of the total in-

terest received for the various items, bonds, accounts

receivable and bank accounts. We kept an account

of the total interest received each month without

segregation. Our bank books would show the in-

terest received from banks. We get the informa-

tion which we enter in our ledger account from

payments made each month—^we get a payment from

the Woodhead Lumber Company and we get the

bank statements of the interest allowed from the

bank. I have no [101] itemization here to show

whether the Woodhead Lumber Company paid in-

terest in 1935. For the year 1934 and the other

years here involved there is some itemization.

I examined the books of the Woodhead Lumber

Company. I am not an officer or stockholder of

that corporation and have no interest of any kind

in it.

I was permitted to examine the corporation's

books because it owed us a great deal of money and



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. IIJ

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

Mr. Woodhead was a friend of mine. We wanted

to know if we were going to get our money. It

looked pretty bad. So Mr. Woodhead showed us

everything he had. I believe I made the examina-

tion in 1934.

The Woodhead Lumber Company of Nevada

bought the inventory and physical assets of the

Woodhead Lumber Company of California in the

latter part of 1932 and in consideration gave its

note for $25,000. and $37,000. worth of its capital

stock. The Woodhead Lumber Company of Cali-

fornia was indebted to the petitioner but the Ne-

vada corporation was not, except that we started

to sell lumber to it. The Woodhead Lumber Com-

pany of California turned over to us as security

the note for $25,000. secured by the $37,000. par

value stock of the Nevada corporation, but the stock

did not have any $37,000. of value. We still sell

lumber to the new company.

Cross examination was interrupted and S. A. Liv-

ingston was sworn and testified as to valuation of

the Steamships ^' Idaho" and '* Oregon". As this

testimony is not material to any issue on appeal it

is omitted. [102]

Cross-Examination

of W. T. Wilson resumed.

(Here follows testimony on pages 189 to 192 of

the record concerning the account of the petitioner

corporation with respect to the Steamship "Svea".



1J2 Wilson Brothers d; Compcmy

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

As no issue concerning this account is involved in

the appeal, statement of the evidence is omitted.)

Testifying from a document not in evidence but

furnished by respondent's counsel, I paid personal

income tax deficiency in the amount of $506.09 for

1933 plus a penalty of $25.30 though I reported a

net loss for that year. I do not remember whether I

paid any personal income tax for the years 1929,

1930 and 1931.

(Testimony concerning the witnesses experience

and knowledge regarding sales of vessels or inter-

ests in vessels and construction and operation of

vessels follows on pages 195 to 204 of the reporter's

record. As this cross-examination relates to the wit-

nesses qualification to testify to the value and life of

vessels and as no such issue is on appeal, statement

of such evidence is omitted.)

Redirect Examination

of Winfred T. Wilson

With regard to the amounts of capital or contri-

butions to the petitioner to which I testified on

cross-examination, the usual form of the contribu-

tions was in the form of I. O. IT.'s. Sometimes we

v^ould pay a little on them and sometimes we

wouldn't and they are still in the cash box.

I kept the books of accoimt of the corporation

dur- [103] ing the years 1929 to 1931 inclusive. Since

my testimony given on cross examination yesterday

I have found additional books, documents, records



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 113

(Testimony of Winfred T. Wilson.)

and papers relating to the financial history of the

petitioner during the years 1929 to 1931. (Here the

witness identified the ledger for the years 1929, 1930

and 1931.) The ledger is not all complete. The main

accounts are here, the profit and loss accounts. The

accounts receivable is not complete as to some of the

smaller accounts.

(Here follows on pages 206 to 208 of the record

testimony relating to the deduction sought in rela-

tion to the Steamship "Svea". As this point is not

at issue on appeal, no statement of such evidence is

given.)

I am not a Certified Public Accountant, have

never acted as a bookkeeper other than for peti-

tioner, and have never had any training as a book-

keeper. Whenever I have had any disputes with

respect to income tax liability I have hired Certified

Public Accoimtants to put in the facts because I am

not able to do it myself.

Explaining my testimony on cross-examination

yesterday regarding a $10,000. reduction on the

books with respect to treasury stock, we put in that

much cash to take it up. No stocks or bonds were

transferred to the corporation by my brother and

me,

I don't understand the technical meaning of the

term "surplus" as compared with the term "paid in

surplus" very well, I am not an expert on book-

keeping. [104]

With respect to the Woodhead Company account

concerning which I gave testimony this afternoon,



114 Wilson Brothers d Compa/ny

(Testimony of Winfred T. WUson.)

we never recovered the $5,000. The account was a

large account and we recovered only a portion

thereof through life insurance which Mr. Woodhead
assigned to us to save us from loss of all that money.

(Here follows on pages 210 to 213 of the record

testimony relating to value and condition of the

Steamships "Idaho" and "Oregon", which, because

it does not relate to any issue on appeal, is not re-

duced to statement.)

Recross-Examination

of Winfred T. Wilson

On direct examination I testified that a receiver

had been appointed for the Kentucky Fuel and Gas

Corporation, I think it went into receivership in

1931, but I am not sure. In my investigation I

looked up quotations on the 6% bonds of the cor-

poration. We claimed partial deduction on those

bonds for 1934. I looked up the market quotations

of the bonds in 1932 but do not recall the sale or

bid and asked prices with respect to them. I think

the charge-off was a general one against the bonds

we owned. I have the book of account where the

charge-off of Kentucky Fuel and Gas bonds was

made. The book shows that we acquired the bonds

December 1st but does not give the year. I do not

know from whom we acquired the bonds of a face

value of $15,000. in 1932.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 115

THOMAS MURPHY
was called as a witness by and on behalf of the peti-

tioner and [105] having- been first duly sworn testi-

fied on June 7, 1939, in substance as follows:

Direct Examination

I am a Certified Public Accountant employed by

Barrow, Wade, Guthrie & Co., a firm of national

and international accountants, as a senior account-

ant. The nature of my work as a senior accountant

covers the general field of auditing, cost accounting

and Federal and State income taxation. I am ad-

mitted to practice before the Treasury Department

and the Board of Tax Appeals.

In my capacity as an employee of Barrow, Wade,

Guthrie & Co. I have made an examination of the

books of petitioner. My firm was employed to make

that examination by Judge Graupner, counsel for

petitioner, subject to the approval of Francis A.

Wilson, an officer of the corporation, in August of

1938. My instructions were given by Judge Graup-

ner. He stated that he wished to have an impartial

examination made of the books and records and all

other papers which would be made subject to my
inspection and from those records to prepare bal-

ance sheets for the years ended December 31, 1932,

and annually thereafter to include December 31,

1934, to reflect in the amended statements all adjust-

ments of errors which I located in the course of my
examination, including particularly those errors of

principle which I discovered. Also, I was to make a

survey of income and earned surplus accounts and



116 Wilson Brothers d; Company

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

to make such adjustments in those accounts as I

foimd necessary, [106]

I was advised that the purpose of the examination

and m}^ report was for use in relation to petitioner's

income tax disputes for the years 1932 to 1934 in-

clusive. Also, I was told it was desired to have a

report which would provide the basis for more com-

plete accounting for the years thereafter. This re-

port was completed by my firm and submitted to the

client. When it became apparent that this case was

^o go to trial I made additional examinations of sev-

eral matters and prepared additional schedules and

made slight adjustments in two schedules so as to

make the facts more informative.

In the preparation of the report the scope of my
examination did not go so far as to be a detailed

one, but I was to make an analysis of all of the

balance sheet accounts and to make due adjustments

for any errors that I located in the course of my
examination. I was also to make a survey of all

of the income accounts for the years 1929 to 1934

inclusive so as to properly state the earned surplus

account at each of the balance sheet dates included

in the period of examination.

The books that were made available to me were

the general ledger, journal and the lumber sales

sheets for the years 1932 to 1934 inclusive. Also, I

saw the minute book and the capital stock record

book, but I found no other evidence of any other

records or books of accoimt than those which I have

detailed. In my opinion, those books were kept on



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 117

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

the accrual basis with the possible exception in re-

spect of dividends on the stocks of domestic cor-

porations. This diversion of [107] treatment of divi-

dends is somewhat common and is apt to occur in

accounting.

As to items of income and deduction, the books

and returns were in accord each with the other. I

attempted but was im^able to take a trial balance

from the general ledger as of January 1, 1932, De-

cember 31, 1932, December 31, 1933, and December

31, 1934, because the general ledger accounts, as sub-

mitted to me, lacked certain other accounts neces-

sary to establish a complete balance of the records.

From information furnished me by Francis A. Wil-

son, one of the officers of the corporation, I was able

to complete a balance of the books for all four dates

named. I went further than that: I compared the

completed trial balance, with the reconcilement

items, with the returns filed for the three years and

found that in each case a combination of the indi-

vidual items found in the general ledger would tie

in with the classification appearing in the balance

sheets in the returns. (The witness then identified

three sheets of typewritten paper as being general

ledger trial balances for the three years ''before

reconciliation.") The information from these sheets

was taken from the books of the company. No year

dates were available but the information was sup-

plied by officers of the corporation. Because I ulti-

mately was able to reconcile the figures through the



118 Wilson Brothers d; Company

(Testimony of Thomas Murpliy.)

additional information supplied and to tie them into

the Federal tax returns for those years, it is my
opinion that these trial balances are coi'rect, even

though there may be [108] deficient information

contained in the books. The three sheets of paper

fastened together were offered in evidence for the

purpose of showing what the books of petitioner

show for the periods indicated and were submitted

and marked Petitioner's Exhibit No. 18.

T made certain reconciliations with respect to the

general ledger trial balance for the purpose of indi-

cating specifically the particular items which were

omitted. There was no ledger sheet in the books of

the taxpayer to evidence the account of the Anglo-

California National Bank which showed a balance

of $4,694.28 on January 1, 1932. I verified that item

by examining the cancelled bank book that was

issued by the bank to evidence that account. I also

have seen the account of the Atlantic Lumber Com-

pany showing the balance due the taxpayer on Jan-

uary 1, 1932, in the sum of $45.00. That account

will be found in the ledger that was presented as

evidence this morning by Mr. Wilson. Other than

that I have not seen any of the accoimts which I

have attempted to reconcile as shown by the schedule

of reconciliations which I prepared, and hold in my
hand and I have never seen ledger sheets to sub-

stantiate them, but have been given explanations by

officers of the company as to what they consisted.

When I say ''other than that I have not seen the



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 119

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

accounts", I refer to the cash item which is shown

for the first three years in excess of one million

dollars and at December 31, 1934, of 898,000 odd

dollars. It was explained to me that those items were

represented by I. O. U.'s which were placed in the

cash drawer of Wilson Brothers [109] & Company

and that it was necessary to take into accomit those

I. O. U.'s in effecting a balance of the general

ledger. I had not seen any of those I. O. U.'s at the

time of preparing the statement of reconciliation.

I have not seen any of the I. O. U.'s which would

induce the particular amounts but I have seen one

that is currently being carried in the cash box of

the taxpayer. It is for $843,438.54, consisting of two

equal parts, one of which is purportedly due by

Francis A. Wilson and the remainder owing by

Winfred T. Wilson. (Petitioner offered in evi-

dence the schedule or statement of reconciliation

concerning which the witness testified as Petition-

er's Exhibit No. 19 and the objection to admission

thereof by Respondent's counsel was sustained by

the presiding Member.)

The attention of the witness was called to Peti-

tioner's Exhibit No. 6, entitled "Wilson Bros, and

Co. Cash in banks," showing total cash in banks as

follows

:

December 31,
January 1,

1932 1932 1933

$408,999.65 $96,638.23 $9,186.43 $73,707.36



120 Wilson Brothers d; Company

(Testimony of Thomas Miirphy.)

I prepared the original of this exhibit. I determined

the cash in banks as of the various dates shown

from examining the ledger sheets of the company
and comparing them with the ledger sheets in pos-

session of the listed banks, bank statements or bank

pass books. There was no additional amount of cash

shown by the books of the company.

The attention of the witness was called to Peti-

tioner's Exhibit No. 3. (Corporation Income Tax

Return of petitioner for [110] calendar year 1932.)

I attempted to reconcile the cash shown on the re-

turn as $1,642,298.24 as of January 1, 1932, with the

cash for that date shown on Exhibit 6 as $408,999.65,

but I could locate no additional cash either in the

form of cash, currency or bank deposits. The atten-

tion of the witness was called to Petitioner's Exhibit

No. 4 (Corporation Income Tax Return of peti-

tioner for calendar year 1933). The exhibit shows

cash at the beginning of the taxable year as $1,106,-

377.07 and I could not reconcile the difference be-

tween that amomit and the $96,638.23 shown on Ex-

hibit 6 for the same date. I could locate no further

deposits or other forms of cash. At the end of the

year 1933 cash in Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4 is

shown to be $1,022,123.45. I could not reconcile this

figure with the $9,186.43 shown in Exhibit No. 6 for

the same date for the reasons given before. In Peti-

tioner's Exhibit No. 5 (Corporation Income Tax

Return of Petitioner for calendar year 1934) cash

at the end of the year 1934 is shown as $972,147.49.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 121

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

I could not reconcile that figure with the $73,707.36

shown in Exhibit No. 6 for the same reasons.

I have examined the books of petitioner but did

not encounter any item or sheet relating to $200,000.

of notes payable.

The witness identified a paper as being a state-

ment of accounts receiyable of the petitioner as of

January 1, 1932. The items on that paper, with the

exception of the accounts of Fisher Company $35.

and E. F. Hutton & Company $5,173.99 were [111]

taken from the ledger of the company which are

here in the court room. With the exception of the

items relating to Fisher Company and E. F. Hutton

& Company the statement was admitted in eyidence

and marked Petitioner's Exhibit No. 19. (As ad-

mitted, Exhibiit No. 19 shows accounts receiyable as of

January 1, 1932, to be $62,107.06.)

The witness identified a paper as being a state-

ment of the accounts receiyable of the petitioner as

at December 31, 1932. The statement shows all the

accounts receiyable of petitioner that are set forth

in the books of account. Also, it shows an account

in the name of J. C. Smith Lumber Company in the

sum of $87.89 which is not disclosed in the ledger

sheets. With the exception of the item $87.89 under

the name J. C. Smith Lumber Company, the state-

ment was admitted in eyidence and marked Peti-

tioner's Exhibit No. 20. (As admitted Exhibit No.

20 shows accoimts receiyable as of December 31,

1932, to be $72,574.58.)



122 Wilson Brothers <& Company

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

The witness identified a paper as being a list of

the accomits receivable of petitioner as at December

31, 1933. The list was compiled from the books of

account of the company present in the court room

—

with the exception of the item Advance Lumber

Company $100. With the exception of the item of

$100. as to Advance Lumber Company, the list was

admitted in evidence and marked as Petitioner's

Exhibit No. 21. (As admitted Exhibit No. 21 shows

accounts receivable as of December 31, 1933, to be

$94,824.91.) [112]

The witness identified a paper as the schedule of

accounts receivable of petitioner as of December 31,

1934. That schedule is complete from the books of

account of the company without exception. I dis-

covered accounts receivable with respect to the

shareholders and officers of petitioner but did not

list them on this schedule. I classified them sep-

arately on the balance sheet which I prepared for

the information they may contain in this proceed-

ing. This schedule, together with the three exhibits

immediately preceding, indicate only those accoimts

receivable which had to do with the company's trade

in business, namely: the sale of lumber and the ac-

counts representing advancements in respect to the

Steamship "Svea". The schedule was admitted in

evidence and marked Petitioner's Exhibit No. 22.

(Exhibit No. 22 shows total accounts receivable as

of December 31, 1934, to be $103,002.60).

The witness identified a paper as being an anlysis



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 123

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

of the ledger sheet appearing in Petitioner's books

of account present in the courtroom. The analysis

concerns the account of petitioner carried with F. A.

Wilson for the period April 26, 1933, to January

2, 1935, inclusive. The dates and amounts are shown

on the ledger sheet of that accoimt but the explana-

tions in the schedule are taken from journal

entries and other ledger entries which show that Mr.

Wilson, as a stock broker, bought and sold securities

for which he was accountable to petitioner. The

schedule was admitted in evidence and [113] marked

Petitioner's Exhibit No. 23.

In my opinion as an expert accountant petitioner,

during the years 1933 and 1934, kept its accounts on

the direct write-off method with respect to bad debts

and the books so reflect. The account entitled "Re-

serve for Bad Debts" which appears in the books of

the corporation is not unusual. Coi-porations fre-

quently set up a "Reserve for Bad Debts" in which

there is provision made for debts knowTi or believed

to be bad, and such reserve is a balance sheet item

and operates to reduce the carrying value of the

asset related to it. The reserve for bad debts expres-

sion may be used in two entirely different senses,

and it is my opinion that in this case the term is

used as a valuation balance sheet account and does

not show by which means it elected to take off de-

ductions for bad debts from a tax point of view.

It is my opinion that the petitioner is on a direct

write-off basis under the Revenue Act, irrespective



124 Wilson Brothers (f; Company

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

of the fact that for accounting purposes it carried

a reserve for bad debts.

(Here follows testimony on pages 265 to 269 of

the reporter's record and the admission of Peti-

tioner's Exhibits Nos. 24 and 25 relating to mainte-

nance expenses of the Steamships "Idaho" and

"Oregon" and the accoimts receivable of the Steam-

ship "Svea". As these items are not at issue on

appeal no statement of the testimony in relation

thereto is included. Following such testimony on

pages 269 and 270 of the record the witness further

testified to his examination [114] relatmg to the

bank interest accounts of petitioner. As this item

is not at issue on appeal the testimony I'elating

thereto is omitted.)

In connection with the reserve for bad debts, with

exception of the provision for uncollectibility of the

Steamship "Svea" account, immediately, or at least

as of the same date, which was December 31 of the

years involved, the entry setting up the provision

for bad debts was followed immediately by a charge

back to reserve for bad debts account and a credit

to the related assets account. That applies with re-

spect to the Kentucky Gas bonds and the Woodhead

Lumber Company.

For the year 1933 there were nine specific ac-

counts receivable which were credited, thereby elim-

inating the accounts as assets from the books of the

corporation, but leaving the Steamship "Svea" pro-

vision in the reserve for bad debts. In the year 1934



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 125

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

the two credits to asset accoimts with corresponding

charges to the reserve for bad debts were with re-

spect to the Kentucky Fuel & Gas Corporation

bonds and the Woodhead Lumber Company in re-

spective amounts of $5,500. and $5,000.

(Here follows testimony on pages 272 and 273 of

the reporter's record relating to interest on bank

deposits which, because not material to issue on ap-

peal, is omitted.)

Referring to Petitioner's Exhibit No. 7 (Stocks

of Domestic Corporations as of January 1, 1932.) I

prepared the schedule. The figures under the head-

ing "Number of Shares" [115] were taken from the

ledger sheets carried individually for each invest-

ment of petitioner. The information as to the names

of the corporations were taken from the same source

and also the figures shown under "Cost". The fig-

ures for "Approximate Market Value" were taken

from bank and quotation records. The figure I used

in each case was the exact amount of the last sale

and, if there did not happen to be a last sale, I took

the bid price. However, there were two exceptions.

With respect to the Anglo National Corporation I

went to the office of the San Francisco Stock Ex-

change where the stock was listed and secured from

its official records the price at which the last sale

occurred. In connection with the Weeden & Co. stock

I commmiicated with an officer of that corporation

and was given orally a price at which sales had been

negotiated through that company for shares of its



126 Wilson Brothers d; Company

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

own stock about the time of the balance sheet date.

The same explanation applies with equal force to

Exhibits 8, 9 and 10. (Petitioner's Exhibits Nos. 8,

9 and 10 are schedules of ^' Stock of Domestic Cor-

porations" as of December 31, 1932, 1933 and 1934

respectively.) There is an exception to Exhibit No.

10 wherein the last item on the schedule is labeled

"Unidentified difference" and opposite that item

under "Approximate Market Value" there is the

word "none", indicating no value whatever. Under

the word "Cost" are the red ink figures of $212.50

indicating a deduction from the other assets to come

to a net balance which would be $212.50 less than

the aggregate cost as shown by the [116] Exhibit.

There is simply no way of explaining this difference.

Petitioner's ledger accounts are thus $212.50 greater

than the amount appearing in the Federal income

tax return.

There is another exception involving $250,000.

The petitioner's book shows two ledger accounts en-

titled "Treasury Stock" and that $250,000'. did not

represent actual value in the form of treasury stock.

As shown by the capital stock records, there never

had been any capital stock issued in excess of $1,000.

par value. I could find no records to indicate any

repurchase or other acquisition of any stock of the

corporation, therefore, I eliminated the $250,000. as

being of no value whatever.

Referring to Petitioner's Exliibit No. 11

(schedule of "Bonds of Domestic Corporations"),

I prepared this statement. The cost figures for the



vs. Comm, of hit. Bev. 127

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

four dates (January 1, 1932, and December 31 for

each of the years 1932, 1933 and 1934) are taken

from the ledger accounts and are in agreement. The

cost figures for Kentucky Fuel Gas Corp. bonds as

shown by Exhibit 11 are as follows

:

$18,000. 1st lien s. f. 61/2% A bonds due 1942,

at January 1, 1932 $9,000.00

15,000. 1st lien s. f. 61/2% A bonds due 1942,

at December 31st, 1932 450.00

10,000. 1st lien s. f. 61/2% A bonds due 1942,

at December 31, 1933 20.00

$43,000. total par value of said bonds had a cost on

December 31, 1933, of $9,470.00

I made an inyestigation upon which I could base

an opinion as to whether or not there was any loss

in value of the bonds of the Kentucky Fuel & Gas

Corporation. I have here [117] information which I

acquired with respect to those bonds. In the first

place, due to the rapid shrinkage of the market

yalue of those bonds, it was evident that a sub-

stantial loss of value had occurred from one of two

reasons: First, a mere fluctuation in market condi-

tions which might be due to extrinsic factors and

also it might represent a final and permanent loss

of value within the bond itself. That would be par-

ticularly true because these bonds were a senior

issue ; they had sinking fund provision ; they carried

a fairly high coupon and yet sold as low as $2. per

hundred dollar bonds therefore, I considered market

value would have a very considerable bearing on

evidence of worth or lack of it.



128 Wilson Brothers d; Compcmy

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

The source of my information as to these market

values is the Bank and Quotation Record and as to

the first sinking fund 6% bonds of 1942, I will give

the bid and ask prices in that order and e^ch quota-

tion will be on the basis of a $100. bond

:

January 1, 1930 $74.00 and $79.00

December 31, 1930 $35.00 and $45.00

December 31, 1931 $ 5.00 and $ 7.00

December 31, 1932 $ 1.25 and $ 4.00

December 31, 1933 $ 2.00 and $ 4.00

December 31, 1934 $ 4.50 and $ 6.00

For the years 1935 and thereafter for the dates

given I will state only the bid price: December 31,

1935, $8.00; December 31, 1936, $18.50; November

30, 1937, $8.00.

Assuming for the moment that the deduction of

$5,500. claimed with respect to Kentucky Fuel & Gas

Corporation bonds might not be allowed for some

technical reason, it is my opinion that from an ac-

counting point of view as distinguished from a [118]

tax point of view there should be provision to re-

duce the book value and the carrying value of these

bonds to at least as low a figure as appears in the

accounts of this corporation. I think that the pro-

vision of $5,500. is certainly not greater than would

be made under good accounting practice in a finan-

cial statement of the company.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 129

(Testimony of Thomas Murphy.)

Cross-Examination

of Thomas Murphy
With respect to Kentucky Fuel & Gas Corpora-

tion debentures 6%s of 1938 the bid and ask prices

from 1930 to 1934 were respectively as follows:

January 1, 1930 $73.00 and $77.00

December 31, 1930 $45.00 and $55.00

December 31, 1931 $ 1.25 and $ 1.50

December 31, 1932 none and $ 2.00

December 31, 1933 none and $ 2.00

December 31, 1934 none and $ 2.00

Whereupon, the petitioner rested and respondent

offered documents marked for identification as Re-

spondent's Exhibits *'A", ''B" and '*€'' (Peti-

tioner's income tax return for the years 1929, 1930

and 1931 respectively) in evidence. Over objection

by petitioner and on exception the documents were

admitted in evidence as Respondent's Exhibits "A",

*'B"and ^'C".

The foregoing evidence together with the Stipula-

tion of Facts filed with the United States Board of

Tax Appeals on June 6, 1939, and the Exhibits re-

ferred to in the foregoing statement constitute all

of the material evidence adduced at the hearing

before said Board and relating to the issue involved

[1192 ui the petition for review of the decision of

said Board.



130 Wilson Brothers d Company

The deficiency notices attached to the petitions on

file in the above-entitled and numbered proceedings

and designated in the foregoing statement as Peti-

tioner's Exhibits numbered 1 and 2 are to be con-

sidered as before the court without additional trans-

cript thereof for the record on appeal.

There are to be attached hereto and made a part

hereof on transmission of the record from the Clerk

of the United States Board of Tax Appeals to the

Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals,

Ninth Circuit, the following Exliibits offered by the

parties to the proceedings and admitted in evidence,

viz:

Petitioner'*

Exhibit

3—Petitioner's income tax return for 1932

4—Petitioner's income tax return for 1933

5—Petitioner's income tax return for 1934

6—Statement of Petitioner's cash in banks

7—Statement of Petitioner's stock ownership 1/1/32

8—Statement of Petitioner's stock o^vnership 12/31/82

9—Statement of Petitioner's stock ownership 12/31/33

10—Statement of Petitioner's stock ownership 12/31/33

11—Statement of Petitioner's bond ownership

18— (3 Sheets) Petitioner's General Ledger Trial

Balances (after closing) 1932-1934

19—Petitioner's accounts receivable 1/1/32

20—Petitioner's accounts receivable 12/31/32

21—Petitioner's accounts receivable 12/31/33

22—Petitioner's accounts receivable 12/31/34 [120]
23—Analysis petitioner's accounts receivable from

F. A. Wilson

Respondent's

Exhibit

A—Petitioner's income tax return for 1929

B—Petitioner's income tax return for 1930

C—Petitioner's income tax return for 1931



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 131

The foregoing Revised Statement of the Evidence
is approved by the undersigned as attorneys for the

petitioner and respondent on review.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Attorneys for Petitioner

on Review

J. P. WENCHEL
Counsel for Respondent

on Review. [121]





L_^l—__TETiJiPKER;'5rfxHra No. 3^
Jt-^^/-

UM
nunniT DiTAaTMBKT

l%.m.rf

%7 s

CORPORATION INCOME TAX RETURN \ ^Ifc^/
For Calendar Year 1932

jnXSQI BB08. » 00.

DMi ^ ImmpmUm DflOdBber 4^ 1988

kMlK CB06S INCOia ICB06S INCOia

u li ! Iitaalilii( iMtot), t ; AIlow»M«k l_
*. UaQatofOonbUd:

_Wj"-«

8 (a) 9tiSimmA

UattMliir) V

(a) h~t^ n.-,..i >^ .1 -.^_>. ....^.. -^_..^ .
f ri ll,,,, 1,1 ifim

(») >~fcrf n.-.i«i n «——.—
..f—

.^.—.. -^-T», I ifiiM„ jji III

blC... -.-17 j,bt icx r

w
(M T«T . r -, 6 LJ^¥^'^l

Total iMon m Ims l> An • to U, —»

^

— ..i'a^— .^ jy. AT
DnHicnom ,. .. / '

U. TuncVHBMMriii)

III LMMKTnaMM

10. BMlIM>ta(n_

n. HridaMlKFMa

SI Dimrjlillui (w

a DilMka <( Mlaai^ (M awl Oa* Wal^ TUmt, •«•.

M. ""— "-*—^^— M.^»-— .i.. —.

J

(a) hkftaa aad rnauL (lMMaMblMa>,iiK«H*

w BtBOTal ihjam—
w
«•

.4 .£21-1!'

JbllA

^.JL

Tom, D—wf i iw IS Vtwm U ie M
Nn Lnon a«M It ainM I««> «n

Ua: Nn Uaa fM IMl (takaH aekadab)

.

PCii:

-JtfN- G 1335

ItrtfOTr.fNT ,

^

1068

Wt \mtfam w<m Ta« OaiirPTAWoa (Mim W ^bm I«i» in_

COMPtlTAIION or TAI

--.1

* '»>
•
.6

ii
:1

jb«

ABtf-ML /

iLzmiftV

.!;

M. Hal bMsa a«M ]

Ite a*X% e/ ItM M) (ar UM% if I«aM M, ir tufa b • I

n. Laa: baoaaTkirMdataoafM. f-*
•"

Ij 1 nlmlli 1_-__U--11 I L-l 1

M. BalMwaalTMiOfiOalwMW^tlMdM)
, j

!**^ ''**™ *[*^ -^

w vmia^KK





e-r

l.i^

t. MMMMirtMHi

S. AMMMitMiinM*

ai»»«e—Ml iliiitli):

lifliBi Hl i l y ip y iilliii

tr;

Ntawaf^Mit.

Uw rwTW ter Jipwil«»lc» (im»<«

10! !><»»

T6( 6T<

_JJ_2Ul

w; .?.$!».

iL_..i_aD^QQO._J

Qoa
lllfifl.

6

fifl

ififlM
660. eoi

xot

80

U. »—^—« t— ^
t

J- Mnpn)
M> ll«WH«w flnlii iln bMj«Md»»tM«omMiO

f«»MM •tec* ()« itMk la U^Mjl .

iis

MS

e_9s_L

M

IC

• J.

26 9O0

132.201. lA.

8004 000

500

2i.

QQQ.

i2&L

lit

Hi

600

QQOL

150

.&.00Q

19& Ml la
flOQ.

BQ.

13« 866 60

SO 000

ISO
£60

000

IS&.M

£S 600 ool

.*&? TTiJtfl

j^g!g!»___ 1, £ |T?g V)l rift\
,

UTI6M ISTjJtf. t

i-^





I J 4

^-/J

t«aO«MM«C

In riiM*oa

t TaMMBUKU. .

HUmtm^UmU

««LaBri>&i

a«H« «* >ika>« I

1X1 Tii a

It

u

£fia

51T

i» so»| T(

13

TSI2^

V .—
» TMItfUBIt...

bT«<<l.— !!»«»

mr iHCOMB oa otncrr urorriD m unnw ro* itu vrou
MDOCTWO MR UMB FOB nUOB TUB

ArnuATioNi wmom ooaroBAnoHi

«. latMi*! aftMvi

I 4iduc1a4 l> ntwB Iv |W1 • aM bv

nm or i

.•uMir I

U a, pn«M flM tk* Olii«n if tofMl Biiw (or ;« MMtaB

idMii k • MMMrtK ana to(. Wm tto hinai if tt# iOM

ir«,#TCHMrft

CkMk Uh pfofOT bkKk balnw to lifliili tto piml li 1m>M dHMoa ki

vMi* Ik* mtpmuUtmt Bala laniMi pwufculiig tniiMM teSi:

A«4niHun SMJ rateted laduitftoi. ladiadtac kM^ tamkr. k*
!>«.••<. atao lii*iil y iurb piofartjr

D

ihar «*wi

Aa<Bc UUi or Mir ftlat 7mt dM* DMMitar «. Win .

n Tniaa aad tntik prodvcta.

r~| ltk» Md l—lb» pw<»i«i.

I I

Babtar ud nMid pradwta

I I
Uatai Md svod ptoAMK larhidliV lb«

n '^^•'^i I llllltllll. Md alM txda^R

rn Ct iwl III ••d aOtad praducta. lactadiaf pMralna iiiiiHi.

n »*» il«y. Md ^IM rm tt i tt.

(~| ti»>i i iiii —»ii>w*» i«i. ii Fiiiiii»» ii ii iiBiiiii iii ) ii«m i

[~1 Olb« aaaitfacint^.

O—liailliia ii«a»atto«ai liaflilfci^. brldfH. nlhmii, *^ (II: aka
i i| »ly> la« a«d la«>illla« I iiiMn ii WiBi. itiiliM, ar iirtliiry wttb-

[~] TV
j J 1 II -. «M>. aatil. mttot. tt,.; ^m ta^m if «»

PaMk i<«HlM *i «rti 1^ or po««r, (h (rrtlfc la l cr aatanl), iiipi»—. «ili| > I
. Mivapk or ndto, ..tarwarta. kaallM. •<>• MSm.

••.. akTbariaf <tf aick alilnta.
^^

LJ air.: aim laalaalTaHk pr

DpaaaMk ikaa^ aam aay aaMl nlan iBmaaii «

BlMi or BBTOBll
7 latklaiataraBadaMtkak^Bitaitariiaaripta

VAUAnoM or i

r aiiJ aad Ita «ala fciwtwj —fc^—<

(. tiliilil ri- filililil i^iajlailMm>»a.»>
ateWMbandlkairkadaiiaMabar. Tte ^wa^a4*aBi««a <

AaaM ka pkaad as «Mk apaaala aika*ria aaaMfa^l^ »a»

e-i





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 135

Schedule A
1. Cost of sales (where inventories are an income-deter-

mining factor)

[Not filled in]

2. Cost of operations (where inventories are not an income-

determining factor)

[Not filled in]

Schedule B
Profit From Sale of Real Estate, Stocks, Bonds), Etc.

[Not filled in]

Schedule C—Compensation of Officers

[Not filled in]

Schedule D—Cost of Repairs

[Not filled in]

Schedule E—Taxes Paid

[Not filled in]

Schedule F—Explanation of Losses by Fire, Storm, Etc.

[Not filled in]

Schedule G—Bad Debts

[Not filled in]

Schedule H—Dividends Deductible

[Not filled in.]



136 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

ooo o oO LO oO t^ LO Oi
T-H 00

o

e ^

ft

o

o

<y
!=i

Q
O

_o
*+-»

ei

I—

I

« S i
« ^ a
ft a —

o oO lOO I- lO C5
oo

o

« i; s

•* :!
^

£ - 2

« > 6.

o •<

o o
ai

O LO LO OO

^
o o

;x ^
05

OS

(D "^

!3



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 137

AFFIDAVIT

We, the undersiged, president and treasurer of

the corporation for which this return is made, be-

ing severally duly sworn, each for himself deposes

and says that this return, including the accompany-

ing schedules and statements, has been examined

by him and is, to the best of his knowledge and be-

lief, a true and complete return, made in good faith,

for the taxable year stated, pursuant to the Reve-

nue Act of 1932 and the Regulations issued there-

under.

F. A. WILSON
President.

W. T. WILSON
[Corporate Seal] Treasurer.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 31 day of

March, 1933.

W. J. O'CONNOR,
[Notarial Seal] Dep. CoU. [125]

CONSENT FIXING PERIOD OF LIMITATION
UPON ASSESSMENT OF INCOME AND
PROFITS TAX

IT:E:Aj

RLT-25579

, 193

In pursuance of the provisions of existing In-

ternal Revenue Laws Wilson Brothers and Com-

pany, a taxpayer of San Francisco, California, and

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue hereby con-

sent and agree as follows:



138 Wilson Brothers d; Company

That the amount of any income, excess-profits, or

war-profits taxes due under any return (or returns)

made by or on behalf of the above-named taxpayer

for the taxable year (or years) 1932, under exist-

ing acts, or under prior revenue acts, may be as-

sessed at any time on or before Dec. 30, 1935, ex-

cept that, if a notice of a deficiency in tax is sent

to said taxpayer by registered mail on or before

said date, then the time for making any assessment

as aforesaid shall be extended beyond the said date

by the number of days during which the Commis-

sioner is prohibited from making an assessment and

for sixty days thereafter.

WILSON BROS. & CO.

Taxpayer.

[Seal*] By F. A. WILSON,
Pres.

GUY T. HELVERING
Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

By C C D 5/2/35.

(Date)

*If this consent is executed on behalf of a cor-

poration, it shall be signed with the corporate name,

followed by the signature and title of such officer

or officers of the corporation as are empowered

under the laws of the State in which the corpora-

tion is located to sign for the corporation, in addi-

tion to which the seal, if any, of the corporation

must be affixed. Where the corporation has no seal,

the consent must be accompanied by a certified copy



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 139

of the resolution passed by the board of directors,

giving the officer authority to sign the consent. [126]

RLT/REK-2

Mailed

May -4 1935

IT:E:Aj

RLT-25579

Mr. L. L. Pryor,

155 Sansome Street,

San Francisco, California.

In re: Wilson Brothers and Company,

1312 Russ Building,

San Francisco, California.

Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated

April 24, 1935, and the consent transmitted there-

with, extending the period of limitation for assess-

ment of income tax on the return of the above-

named taxpayer for the year 1932 to December 30,

1935.

The consent has been accepted by the Commis-

sioner. In this connection it is desired to assure

you that it is our purpose to proceed to a final de-

termination of the tax liability as expeditiously as

possible, and your cooperation to that end will be

appreciated.

Respectfully,

CHAS. T. RUSSELL,
Deputy Commissioner.

By (Signed) J. W. CARTER
RLT/CCM-2 Chief of Section.

[127]



140 Wilson Brothers d; Company

CONSENT FIXING PERIOD OF LIMITATION
UPON ASSESSMENT OF INCOME AND
PROFITS TAX

IT:E:Aj

RLT-25579

Jan. 31, 1935

In pursuance of the provisions of existing In-

ternal Revenue Laws Wilson Brothers and Com-

pany, a taxpayer of 1312 Russ Building, San Fran-

cisco, California, and the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue hereby consent and agree as follows:

That the amount of any income, excess-profits, or

war-profits taxes due under any return (or returns)

'made by or on behalf of the above-named taxpayer

for the taxable year (or years) 1932 under existing

acts, or under prior revenue acts, may be assessed

at any time on or before Jmie 30, 1935, except that,

if a notice of a deficiency in tax is sent to said tax-

payer by registered mail on or before said date,

then the time for making Siny assessment as afore-

said shall be extended beyond the said date by the

number of days during which the Commissioner is

prohibited from making an assessment and for sixty

days thereafter.

WILSON BROS. & CO.

Taxpayer.

[Seal*] By F. A. WILSON,
President.

' GUY T. HELVERING
Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

By C C D 3/1/35.

(Date)



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 141

*If this consent is executed on behalf of a cor-

poration, it shall be signed with the corporate name,

followed by the signature and title of such officer

or officers of the corporation as are empowered

under the laws of the State in which the corpora-

tion is located to sign for the corporation, in addi-

tion to which the seal, if any, of the corporation

must be affixed. A¥liere the corporation has no seal,

the consent must be accompanied by a certified copy

of the resolution passed by the board of directors,

giving the officer authority to sign the consent.

rlt:/aa3

[Endorsed]: Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3. Ad-

mitted in evidence June 6, 1939. [128]





5guaa!s^\

£, EXHIBIT 4 A, ^

ooraAiM MHE Alt ootsnonis TU Kin
For Cdcndar Year 1933'

"k«ka^i^ *iGAM 4 hkiiri Bii^ i^ «. BMM• . IMfa. Mi* «

I

I.T cummatamrm mttm tim i

isu WW 8 onjno.

^
k «aMi Mb k Civh^ Mrf

.v/« .ftMl._li^ JL8»

UJbr *,Um^in^ S^mCm^—lg.T«>*g__^

^"7?7
85584^

/A'Ai* 35 931 \

I Id Bi^alHMl^O^aM^—

IL Onv ^taa («tan to<>BtaHaM
ft UMOii»*iaH*aiM:

s

GBOMINCOia

|rf»«r-

(I) tilMtMM^

(4 IMil <( llH> M, (M. (^ (<)__

B W Uw iBiflni tttmial jtm

^ 4. tt—(>» ("^i—fc'»»—»»>

JKH.aaziAi

600

D±l;TH^. L
I.

C <k«i ItaM wtan liiMlMlM M* Mt hMa»4Ma«liia( hM« (I«ib 4 ^aa Ida •)..

iis B*

83 89T 49

Ml W rMMtaBhlii«ata*iM«BM*M«tyw>«kM.

W rMMarUaltaaMbrfi CiK a^iMk ^ IMri Ml.

a 4£4 fiO

n

40 WS.Ii_

ii.

ante TMi I tl ! AM tf IMr.._j^^.

(M n«Mnm Qui iiiMiM —»*««« to UMMn «a» TMi 111 law— A»»i«l««

U> rmilttOmrmn»tama.

IS. OIkir !«•«•MMMtftaMMntaaaMB^M

Vk T«««& lacgaa u haai I, a«> •

DIDVCTIOMg
M. ftwp—!!«« na I III <>M«ito«<bO

U. BmIm Bh^mm r» if>|

IT |M1

_ "Jr/:.^.,
-*^^

LTK

/J

7

..u..

L tS4ilf

Ml UMibrrw.Mm,«M.(n_«MMin Stitauihis QsAXfrUoia 1 4) iJJBSA

£1 3B404

IT MJ.

20i 64986

7.6 g-r? tl

<fMBMi«i*Bl
•'1

I'M (1 11 M l H (MB nkmutUcm, wmt od tw. or •r~l-nil1 mill -

• i« Mtaik CM m4 Om W.lk TWbv. (to. -• -l-,tm Vinu.M. :_! ..

I -. l. ..IIlbIS

lawse

t"ri i^t;»^Bpim .T«it<^l^

l«^«|W<MiiMt»

^'1





•mm

k».m Mill ni> n n tmntit I y^
Sm*«' ('Mi' (li*" »«iii^

, / /

m Jim.

niua

I «t*§ MiVarila

fmiMtm

lM«-

n^fm^t^m^-

ft IMiak

» ««««-

•^ ssa.

jfl

iti

JQ

JU

948

Atf

800

flOfl

fifig

UflUL
005

£(

itortMMitkri

^ m ibul

> «

IM

&

800

Sit
T

o»t
M* 901 J

BOO

BOO

8«I80

llfifift

SiH

Jttl

000

809

IVI

fift

00

oat IM M
JA

108 000 .^ IBfl 881 M

Jfi aaa
IflQiO.
000

JS. IfiQ^
iSS Ji_ JJSfi& u.

UL KSL 810 Zi

.JflCOQ.

Lsa

400

ZI

00

|800

18

mr

000

lu
oi

l fj^
^ rjM. . >

. /-*





^ \

-y-T

144

•«iMaM>«MtoMl«

ill Eft

fc—tlMlllf

.—(1^»— 1^.1

Jl

iljftj

801 T5

JtM 00

<^*mmvmm-

^^jfcf—•<>*< hl1»ll>WMtlM lil^lj&dL*

tairibcatal

Q 1^' I III

U2S<£^^i^^

'«*««*» tmti WttmA X mmtl.

lte*«

ak#w «•«(<

D

ILK

MM or KKTON

r «» mil— m^mmum mR

773!





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 145

Schedule A
1. Cost of sales (where inventories are an income-deter-

mining factor)

[Not filled in]

2. Cost of operations (where inventories are not an income-

determining factor)

[Not filled in]

Schedule B
Profit from Sale of Stocks, Bonds, Real Estate, etc.

[Not filled in]

Schedule C—Compensation of OflScers

None

Schedule D—Cost of Repairs

[Not filled in]

Schedule E—Taxes Paid

[Not filled in]

Schedule F—Explanation of Losses by Fire, Storm, etc.

[Not filled in]

Schedule G—Bad Debts

[Not filled in]

Schedule H—Dividends Deductible

[Not filled in]



146 Wilson Brothers d Company

ee <

.2 "B n >i

i * *
£ J o •"

ft — T .-

a < a.

P.

Q
o

O

^^

'ft

T3

C/2

S ^

>* -a:

o oo o
oc

O lO lO CO

o o o oO lO o oO t^ LO Oi^ CX)

ooo
C^ lO ic oc

T—

I

-ee-

O O O uo
Cvl 1—I tH

o

Oi

(M

c3
t-5

&X/ c3
Pi-

'XJ oa
s m

Qi

fl 13
Oi .f^
n3 M
o ^ 'S O
o

<



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 147

AFFIDAVIT

We, the undersigned, president (or vice presi-

dent, or other principal officer) and treasurer (or

assistant treasurer) of the corporation for which

this return is made, being severally duly sworn,

each for himself deposes and says that this return,

including the accompanying schedules and state-

ments, has been examined by him and is, to the best

of his knowledge and belief, a true and complete re-

turn, made in good faith, for the taxable year stated,

pursuant to the Revenue Act of 1932 and the Na-

tional Industrial Recovery Act and the Regulations

issued thereunder.

F. A. WILSON
President

W. T. WILSON
[Corporate Seal] Secretary

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 15th day

of March, 1934.

W. SHINE,

[Notarial Seal] Dep. Coll. [132]

NOTICE TO CORPORATIONS

This form should be executed and [illegible] In-

come Tax Form 1120' for the calendar year 1933.

If the corporation merely [illegible] person or per-

sons employed to assist in the preparation of the

return, the name [illegible] advisor, together with

a statement showing the extent to which such ad-

vice was received, is sufficient. If the return was



148 Wilson Brothers dc Company

actually prepared by any such person or persons,

this form must be signed and sworn to by such per-

son or persons.

Bid the corporation employ anyone especially to

prepare or advise in the preparation of its income

tax return for the calendar year 1933? (Answer

''yes" or "no")—No. If so, give name and ad-

dress and state to what extent such assistance or ad-

vice was received:

I/We, acting as (Attorney or advisor)

for the hereto subscribed taxpayer, afi&rm that I/we

prepared the return, that the information set out

in the return and accompanying schedules, if any,

correctly and truly represents the information fur-

nished or discovered by me/us during the course of

preparation of the return, and that such informa-

tion is true to the best of my/our information and

belief.

(Attorney or advisor)

(Address)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day

of , 1934.

(Signature of officer administering oath) (Title)

[Notarial Seal] [133]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 149

Form 1100

Treasury Department

Internal Revenue Service

RETURN OF INFORMATION

By Brokers and Other Agents—Calendar Year 1933

Name and address of guarantor of account:

Names and addresses of others with power to

make withdrawals of cash, securities, or commodi-

ties from the account:

Name and address of customer and title of account

:

Wilson Bros. & Co.,

1312 Russ Bldg.,

San Francisco, Calif.

Total purchases, $107,860. Total sales, $120,821.

Name and address of broker or agent

:

Francis A. Wilson,

1312 Russ Bldg.,

San Francisco, Calif.

Instructions

Prepare this form in accordance with the instruc-

tions on return Form 1100-A. Forward with return

Form 1100-A to reach the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, Sorting Section, Washington, D. C, on or

before February 15, 1934. [134]



150 Wilson Brothers c& Company

1933 RETURN OF CAPITAL STOCK TAX
For Year Ending Jime 30, 1933

Domestic Corporations

(Sec. 215, National Industrial Recovery Act,

73d Congress, Public, No. 67)

This return must be filed with the Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for your district on or before July

31, 1933, and the tax must be paid on or before that

date.

Duplicate 781

First California

Assessment List, Form 23A

Sep. 1933

43526

Examined by:

1. Name—Wilson Bros. & Co.,

2. Address—1312 Russ Bldg., San Francisco, California

3. Name of parent company, if any— (District filed— )

4. Name of subsidiary, if any— No. shares held

—

(District filed— )

5. Nature of business in detail—Lumber & Shipping

6. Incorporated or organized in State of—Nevada

Month—November Year—1928

See Instructions on Reverse Side

7. Date of close of the last income-tax taxable year ending

on or prior to the year ended June 30, 1933*—Decem-

ber 31, 1932.

*If no income-tax taxable year ending on or prior to year ended June 30,

1933, use dale of organization.

8. Capita] account as shown on balance sheet as of the date

set forth in item 7 (no other date should be used)

:



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 151

Nnmber of shares Par value per share Total

(a) Common stock 20 $2500000.

(b) First preferred stock

(c) Second preferred stock-

—

(d) Surplus (or deficit) 19300.75

(e) Undivided profits

(f) Total 25019309.75

Computation of Tax

9. Original declared value for entire capital stock

as of the date shown in item 7 $400000.

10. Tax at rate of $1 for each full $1,000 in item

9 (omit cents ) 400.

11. Penalty of 25 percent for delinquency in filing

return

12. Interest _ ~ _.

13. Total tax, penalty and interest _..

Sep. 5, 1933

State of California,

County of San Francisco—ss:

We, F. A. Wilson, President, and W. T. Wilson,

Treasurer, of the corporation for which this return

for capital stock tax imposed by section 215 of the

National Industrial Recovery Act is made, being

severally duly sworn, each for himself, deposes and

says that the items entered in the foregoing report,

including any statements attached to or accompany-

ing this return, are, to his best knowledge and be-

lief and from such information as he has been able

to obtain, true and correct.

F. A. WILSON
President.

W. T. WILSON
Treasurer.



152 Wilson Brothers d; Company

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 31st day

of August, 1933.

[Illegible]

[Illegible]

[Seal]

(Official capacity)

[Endorsed] : Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4. Admitted

in evidence June 6, 1939. [135]



XXHIBIT 5 •
^^ 1

/ >^ IT t-

Ai*CC^

For CakiidUr Y«w 1M4

Ilia - fci— »^^f. I* V^

^ItalktaB^C^kkMM

ftifc^ i ii » *iii bm. h. x«m

^*«i*^M»>f lhnl»«>1> laaiMT b«h*c

rftaH>h**i<i>

I rf k«to« rf •• ite^M rf wir
I I l-f-»-«»1

CBOMIMCOMI

; ICtJik. JH. .. IfO..XM A.

W ll»l lll j i* >i»^"*it «« >«w -

M I*—— «ti<» iiit.Oi
(O Mirt>M« A

8 W Um^ I I J itLm*<tymi

|;
•.OMirMaitaaM>(MBlBlMal«MS.

* 4. OtaaBiii^iidAastovMlirtBanMlMhMi

/•
t.—iM b82 U

-MmM^ ta*v Oka 4

«. J_1Q IttrM

ikfift

II. IbI—l««l*«li iili.«>«. if^Mtaaibi)

n. I

w
• Mt •*«•••

r fc ! «al rf MM
»l Wi II 11 k^^W

-+-

/

AH

Totu !•• Of haa a, u» • «« la, wit—
DIDl'CnOfW

p

:j:i

XlJjQK
I

...., r

/:
J

M. Bf n^— Fl iiily _

m UMi kf VW Mm.—L I JlttflMjlllL..^SfFMIbOlBA.

T

J.. 140..

m OapniMtaa (fwritl^ IMS olMaMiM, mm aad tM>. v a

St. Di^MM ^ Mtai^ (M Mtf <k> Wdhb TMkv, ••. mm.

a. <Mtar Oa*M«n* Aa»iria4 kf \Mm a n i >^«.».»^j

0, 0«B»r«l »xp»a««

I y 1 im i nn—

Tatu. !> iwiiM M tnn U «• ft— .

Kt I»»— (Hi U^— Hi M)

SfttLfit

_ t LMJll

..u ' ass

^

c
I .A'fiUl

tM«

/l

irittT*'
OOtWTATION or T4I

•Mat T>i

' rsaasya2«aas-».".--**
iSbrj^n

..I

—

>ra»rMMaT«i

**t**f», lil t I I M aC: k. m

» I lllTMIlXCgl |l

ik.^ ^.





a /Unvto tMrtuMk..

- .. _ - .^ ...,—

—

Mn

W L

W D*»T I » II I

i^OK

iULM

JiL

900

190 M

i^.fifia.

JXK

JUdM

JttlKJD

fla ISMVL

IJQt*

• aoa

1M 4M M

toTMMBMM

/_ MT IHI |#

«

Xlit.K

yi
JA&M

14. Aimali pa9«Ma.

It- BM*M«Bala(MlaMM<Wa«%Wri-

IT. kmmm*mm

W •
W Um

..^.

"^ Tir'''^irM

Lit iii

^ULI.,

M TU 00

. t Im> l>io hgl

JlLO

40C

S WO 000 00

/-

Jlt<«

iH T"i IHI iiiiia

jc 005

»_ A
It

•0

1 TMIO

1 Ml

US.
OOQ

trt 14T 4f

840 TT»

/

/
llttAM Of

/

n,

;^

2

M

J«l J»

SSI ooc 00

M 44t

"^'^Z





10^

13ti

--
. I _ ytw. -.

.

rw^tMA^mmmmMtvwmmml i i i

D^
I tatoMta*»ftatfrta

tf M*«B*MMiH ttirtl k





.;"'

156
Paa* 4 of MMani

t am m aiatiiMa im

I s-CArfTAL umt «m i

••MiaaL na

; (I) wtotkv •• timm <d mtt <» »iitii«i nii>mi <iwm4 mxm Iku 9*r;Nuto (II W» pin t) •MMsiund .. ~

in «»li» J ytm HWIM I »i >*txk

T.rrrt «• «r Mitenn <i< aUirk •huubt ha np»Ki< in tnalt. laaladuit•• aail tOOnm ct ri«y>iwlliiii. daa <rf alaak, analar <il ^iw, MfMal•*> (Ck^M »MH talaxk m Kil li. otter a.Hilu«l>l» <li»)«i«<i. Mo<* riakta, (Ic I

r«al •( laiif rty MM« t» <«lm«l la oJasa • IT * lu» !• rlalainl la rolaaa •.

arMEMUt c < oMrcNa4TioN or (

~
(Sm iMlnrtaua II)

» imiii Wa

Nan: IrkaAria C- 1 aln mart ba tlnl vttk IMa ratuni If niM|M—«liia la aiaaaa al (l(.(M vaa paid la M; o4laar or aapferaa.

•niMIU »-ra«T or IEPAIM (lla> laatmrlKm 171 •THCDVLC B-TAIBS P4IO (Saa laMfwUoa l»)

• -- 1 ,^*r= », •^ ""
1 (tmmVrSHm

*-—'— r~t v^pa #
1

mwraaala ~. 1

1

)

1 — ~ _ _, ^1

•noDOU p—nriAHATKM or ciMx-noN roa umh* n rmB. noiM. btc. (laa laatneuoam

._^ J i-

•CBBKIU «-•* Mara (tm laalrartiaa III | MmMIU—INCOMI P«OM MnOKNIM (laa Im^wUm It)

tM <iiliwa i««i««l «a«t

«

•CHKOIU l-CXPLAMATION or DIDOCTION P0« DCPBKUTIOM (Saa !

•o9«isJULdga,

•• Taal Uafa

_ _
20,000 7J|

• faut
tmtumtmm

AntM riBw.t j-ofrtMw on i—tt aowM »a»-0imrnBiSi

to, poo K iiQ&.Ptjti 'I i I a
-£Ofi OQ-

lft*»' ' il<itYt«. i<
y.

VT
inONS 0« KCCUmS («aa Inalructioa III

*nsr

J

Wa, Ika aa^nl^aA pnMal (ar alaa pnMM^ ar
far a*M tkia latara la mmtt,M^ anw^Mgramm,
IT «;

I
kaa kaaa aaMlH^brWm4 K toliiak^tf«9

pnanaal la Ika ln'Mai Aat a« HM i^ It
^^"^

•van la aW aAaiAa^gfrt^rkto

I laakwHaa *t)

I>* aMv (ar iAm) MM l/«a pnpMii IWa Mkn lar tta I
Vaari la • ma. avraal, Mri aaaaMa MaMaal a« tf Ika MataMtaa naaallH Ika t

man^ kaaa pnpMai a( *MakT/«« I





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 157

1934 RETURN OF CAPITAL-STOCK TAX

For year ending June 30, 1934

Domestic Corporations

(Sec. 701, Revenue Act of 1934, 73d Congress,

Public, No. 216)

This return must be filed with the Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for your district on or before July

31, 1934, and the tax must be paid on or before that

date.

Duplicate 1571

First-California

September, 1934

(Page) 4413 (Line) 4

Examined by:

1. Name Wilson Bros. & Co.

2. Address 1312 Russ Bldg., San Francisco, Calif.

3. Name of parent company, if any

(District filed )

4. Name of subsidiary, if any

No. shares held (District filed _ )

5. Nature of business in detail Wholesale Lumber.

6. Incorporated or organized in State of Nevada.

Month December. Year 1928.

Declaration of the Value of the Capital Stock

Important.—Before declaring a value for the

capital stock, carefully read the instructions below,

as a value once declared cannot later be amended.

If you file your income tax return on a calendar

year basis, or would do so if subject to income tax,



158 Wilson Brothers d Company

declare in the space below a value for the entire

capital stock of your corporation as of December 31,

1933, which you are willing to have accepted in this

and subsequent years, as a basis, subject to statu-

tory adjustments, on which to pay capital-stock tax

and excess-profits tax.

If you file your income-tax return on a fiscal year

basis, or would do so if subject to income tax, de-

clare the value as of the close of such fiscal year.

If your corporation was organized during the

year July 1, 1933, to June 30, 1934, both dates in-

clusive, and if neither the first calendar year nor

the first fiscal year for income-tax purposes has

ended during the year July 1, 1933, to June 30,

1934, both dates inclusive, declare the value as of

the date of organization.

If your corporation is without a capital stock

represented by shares, declare a value for the net

worth of the corporation.

(See Instruction No. 3 for additional information)

7. *Yalue of Entire Capital Stock $400,000.

Exemptions. (See Instruction No. 4)

8. Is exemption from the tax claimed ? Answer Yes

or No. ( ).

9. If exemption is claimed, check the block which

shows basis of claim and furnish the informa-

tion required on page 2.

n Section 101, Revenue Act of 1934.

Insurance company,

n Not doing business.

*A specific and unqualified value must be shown
in this space. If the capital stock is of no value

insert the word "None."



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 159

For use of For use of

Computation of Tax Taxpayer Department

10. Amount shown in item 7 $400000 $

11. Tax at rate of $1 for each full

$1,000 in item 10 (omit cents) 400

12. Penalty of 25 percent for delin-

quency in filing return

13. Interest [Stamped] 8524

14. Total tax, penalty, and interest 400

Affidavit

We, the undersigned, president (or vice presi-

dent, or other principal officer) and treasurer (as-

sistant treasurer or chief accounting officer) of the

corporation for which this return is made, being

severally duly sworn, each for himself deposes and

says that this return, including the accompanying

schedules and statements, has been examined by him

and is, to the best of his knowledge and belief, a

true and complete return, made in good faith, for

the taxable year stated, pursuant to the Revenue

Act of 1934 and the Regulations issued thereunder.

[Corporate

Seal] F. A. WILSON
President

W. T. WILSON
Treasurer.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30th day

of Aug., 1934.

[Notarial Seal] C. MEHEGAN. [140]

D.C.



160 Wilson Brothers d Company

REVENUE ACT OF 1934

Title V—Cai)ital-Stock and Excess-Profits Taxes

Section 701. Capital-Stock Tax

(a) For each year ending June 30, beginning

with the year ending Jime 30, 1934, there is hereby

imposed upon every domestic corporation with re-

spect to carrying on or doing business for any part

of such year an excise tax of $1 for each $1,000 of

the adjusted declared value of its capital stock.

(b) For each year ending June 30, beginning

with the year ending June 30, 1934, there is hereby

imposed upon every foreign corporation with re-

spect to carrying on or doing business in the United

States for any part of such year an excise tax

equivalent of $1 for each $1,000 of the adjusted de-

clared value of capital employed in the transaction

of its business in the United States.

(c) The taxes imposed by this section shall not

apply:

(1) to any corporation enumerated in section

101;

(2) to any insurance company subject to the

tax imposed by section 201, 204, or 207;

(3) to any domestic corporation in respect of

the year ending June 30, 1934, if it did

not carry on or do business during a part

of the period from the date of the enact-

ment of this act to June 30, 1934, both

dates inclusive; or

(4) to any foreign corporation in respect of

the year ending June 30, 1934, if it did



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 161

not carry on or do business in the United

States during a part of the period from

the date of the enactment of this act to

June 30, 1934, both dates inclusive.

(d) Every corporation liable for tax under this

section shall make a return under oath within one

month after the close of the year with respect to

which such tax is imposed to the collector for the

district in which is located its principal place of

business or, if it has no principal place of business

in the United States, then to the collector at Balti-

more, Md. Such return shall contain such informa-

tion and be made in such manner as the Commis-

sioner, with the approval of the Secretary, may by

regulations prescribe. The tax shall, without assess-

ment by the Commissioner or notice from the col-

lector, be due and payable to the collector before the

expiration of the period for filing the return. If the

tax is not paid when due, there shall be added as

part of the tax, interest at the rate of 1 per centum

a month from the time when the tax became due,

imtil paid. All provisions of law (including penal-

ties) applicable in respect of the taxes imposed by

section 600 of the Revenue Act of 1926 shall, inso-

far as not inconsistent with this section, be ap-

plicable in respect of the taxes imposed by this sec-

tion. The Commissioner may extend the time for

making the returns and paying the taxes imposed

by this section, under such rules and regulations as

he may prescribe, with the approval of the Secre-



162 Wilson Brothers d Company

tary, but no such extension shall be for more than

60 days.

(e) Returns required to be filed for the purpose

of the tax imposed b}^ this section shall be open to

inspection in the same manner, to the same extent,

and subject to the same provisions of law, including

penalties, as returns made under title II of the

Revenue Act of 1926.

(f) For the first year ending Jime 30 in respect

of which a tax is imposed by this section upon any

corporation, the adjusted declared value shall be the

value, as declared by the corporation in its first re-

turn under this section (which declaration of value

cannot be amended), as of the close of its last in-

come-tax taxable year ending at or prior to the close

of the year for which the tax is imposed by this sec-

tion (or as of the date of organization in the case of

a corporation having no income-tax taxable year

ending at or prior to the close of the year for which

the tax is imposed by this section). For any subse-

quent year ending June 30, the adjusted declared

value in the case of a domestic corporation shall be

the original declared value plus (1) the cash and

fair market value of property paid in for stock or

shares, (2) paid in surplus and contributions to

capital, (3) its net income, (4) the excess of its in-

come wholly exempt from the taxes imposed by

title I over the amount disallowed as a deduction by

section 24(a) (5) of such title, and (5) the amount

of the di^ddend deduction allowable for income-tax

purposes, and minus (A) the value of property dis-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 163

tributed in liquidation to shareholders, (B) distri-

bution of eaiTiings or profits, and (C) the excess of

the deductions allowable for income-tax purposes

over its gross income; adjustment being made for

each income-tax taxable year included in the period

from the date as of which the original declared

value was declared to the close of its last income-tax

taxable year ending at or prior to the close of the

year for which the tax is imposed by this section.

The amount of such adjustment for each such year

shall be computed (on the basis of a separate re-

turn) according to the income-tax law applicable to

such year. For any subsequent year ending June 30,

the adjusted declared value in the case of a foreign

corporation shall be the original declared value ad-

justed (for the same income-tax taxable years as in

the case of a domestic corporation), in accordance

with regulations prescribed by the Commissioner,

with the approval of the Secretary, to reflect in-

creases or decreases in the capital employed in the

transaction of its business in the United States.

Section 702. Excess-Profits Tax

(a) There is hereby imposed upon the net in-

come of every corporation, for each income-tax tax-

able year ending after the close of the first year in

respect of which it is taxable under section 701, an

excess-profits tax equivalent to 5 per centum of such

portion of its net income for such income-tax tax-

able year as is in excess of 12% per centum of the

adjusted declared value of its capital stock (or in

the case of a foreign corporation the adjusted de-



164 Wilson Brothers dh Company

clared value of capital employed in the transaction

of its business in the United States) as of the close

of the preceding income-tax taxable year (or as of

the date of organization if it had no preceding

income-tax taxable year) determined as provided in

section 701. If the income-tax taxable year in re-

spect of which the tax under this section is imposed

is a period of less than 12 months, such adjusted de-

clared value shall be reduced to an amount which

bears the same ratio thereto as the number of

months in the period bears to 12 months. For the

purposes of this section the net income shall be the

same as the net income for income-tax purposes for

the year in respect of which the tax under this sec-

tion is imposed.

(b) All provisions of law (including penalties)

applicable in respect of the taxes imposed by title I

of this act, shall, insofar as not inconsistent with

this section, be applicable in respect of the tax im-

posed by this section, except that the provisions of

section 131 of that title shall be not applicable.

Section 703. Capital-Stock Tax and Excess-Profits

Tax Imposed by National Industrial Recovery Act

Sections 217(d) and (e) of the National Indus-

trial Recovery Act are amended to read as follows

:

*'(d) The capital-stock tax imposed by sec-

tion 215 shall not apply to any taxpayer in

respect of any year except the year ending Jime

30, 1933.

''(e) The excess-profits tax imposed by sec-

tion 216 shall not apply to any taxpayer in re-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 165

spect of any taxable year ending after June

30, 1934."

[Endorsed] : Petitioner's Exhibit No. 5. Admitted

in evidence June 6, 1939. [141]

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 6

Wilson Bros, and Co.

CASH IN BANKS
As at Dates Shown Hereunder

T < December 31st,
January 1,

1932 1932 1933 1934

San Francisco Bank $403,750.00 $51,324.00 none none

Crocker First Nat 'IBank —25.25 23,989.81 $ 539.04 $ 142.48

Wells Fargo Bank 320.83 21,324.42 8,647.39 21,415.06

Bank of America 259.79 none none 52,149.82

Anglo California

National Bank 4,694.28 none none none

$408,999.65 $96,638.23 $9,186.43 $73,707.36

[142]



166 Wilson Brothers <& Company

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 7

Wilson Bros, and Co.

STOCKS OF DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS

As at January 1, 1932

Number of Approximate
Shares Security Cost Market Value

400 Anglo National Corporation $ 21,000.00 $ 6,800.00

900 Canadian Pacific R. R. Co 16,257.50 10,012.50

300 Continental Oil Co 1,842.50 1,800.00

203 Electric Bond and Share Co 4,937.50 2,207.62

100 Gulf Oil Co 3,307.50 2,675.00

1,100 Great Northern R. R. Co 23,362.50 19,250.00

100 International Harvester Co 3,832.50 2,400.00

700 The National Cash Register Co 9,752.50 5,687.50

300 Northern Pacific R. R. Co 4,952.50 4,762.50

500 New York Central R. R. Co 27,495.00 14,500.00

500 The Ohio Oil Co 3,650.00 2,812.50

500 The Pennsylvania Railroad Co 9,250.00 9,062.50

200 Royal Dutch Co 2,722.50 2,825.00

500 Standard Oil Co. of Indiana 8,850.00 7,250.00

700 Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky 9,872.50 9,625.00

200 Socony Vacuum Oil Co 1,977.50 1,825.00

900 Standard Oil Co. of California 24,905.00 22,500.00

900 Southern Pacific R. R. Co 44,342.50 24,975.00

400 Simmons Company : 3,655.00 3,000.00

2,100 Shell Union Oil Co 9,242.50 6,300.00

2,238 Transamerica Corp 139,595.00 5,595.00

800 The Texas Corporation 12,165.00 9,600.00

400 Underwood Elliott Fisher Co 10,862.50 6,400.00

200 Union Oil Associates 3,197.50 2,225.00

1,100 Union Oil Co 15,642.50 14,025.00

2,500 Weeden and Co 100,000.00 75.000.00

$516,670.00 $273,115.12



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 167

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 8

Wilson Bros, and Co.

STOCKS OF DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS

As at December 31, 1932

Number of Approximate
Shares Security Cost Market Value

200 A. T. & S. F. Railway $ 13,320.00 $ 8,075.00

1,652 Byron Jackson Co 13,168.50 2,065.00

400 Anglo National Corporation - 21,000.00 4,100.00

4,500 Continental Oil Co 26,262.50 27,000.00

1,900 Canadian Pacific Railroad 27,932.50 27,312.50

303 Electric Bond and Share Co 5,935.00 5,567.62

200 Gulf Oil Co 6,277.50 5,300.00

3,500 Great Northern R. R. Co 61,732.50 28,000.00

100 International Harvester Co 3,832.50 2,175.00

2,400 National Cash Register Co 24,572.50 18,300.00

900 Northern Pacific R. R 12,807.50 12,037.50

1,400 New York Central R. R. Co 49,965.00 26,425.00

1,300 The Ohio Oil Co 10,610.00 8,775.00

800 The Pennsylvania Railroad Co 13,877.50 11,400.00

1,000 Royal Dutch Co 14,175.00 20,750.00

500 Standard Oil Co. of Indiana 8,850.00 10,875.00

1,400 Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky 18,495.00 14,875.00

200 Socony Vacuum Oil Co 1,977.50 1.525.00

1,100 Standard Oil Co. of California 29,855.00 26,812.50

1,500 Southern Pacific R. R. Co „ 58,502.50 24,187.50

400 Simmons Co 3,655.00 2,600.00

3,600 Shell Union Oil Co 14,642.50 18,900.00

2,238 Transamerica Corp 139,595.00 12,029.25

1,800 The Texas Corp 23,340.00 25,200.00

500 Underwood Elliott Fisher Co 12,380.00 6,000.00

400 United Fruit Co 7,470.00 9,500.00

200 Union Oil Associates _ 3,197.50|

1,100 Union Oil Co. of California 23,515.00^

2,500 Weeden and Co _ 100,000.00 62,500.00

$750,943.50 $434,961.87

[ 144 ]



168 Wilson Brothers <jh Company

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 9

Wilson Bros, and Co.

STOCKS OP DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS

As at December 31, 1933

Number of Approximate
Shares Security Cost Market Value

300 A. T. & S. F. Railway $ 17,940.00 $ 16,875.00

1,652 Byron Jackson Co _ 13,168.50 6,814.50

400 Anglo National Corp 21,000.00 1,260.00

4,500 Continental Oil Co „ 26,262.50 79,312.50

1,900 Canadian Pacific R. R. Co 27,932.50 24,462.50

303 Electric Bond and Share Co 5,935.00 3,636.00

500 General Electric Co 6,525.00 9,750.00

200 Gulf Oil Co 6,277.50 11,950.00

3,500 Great Northern R. R. Co 61,732.50 68,687.50

500 Great Northern Iron Properties 3,925.00 5,500.00

100 International Harvester Co 3,832.50 4,000.00

2,400 National Cash Register Co 24,572.50 43,500.00

1,100 Northern Pacific R. R 15,343.65 25,300.00

1,400 New York Central R. R. Co 49,965.00 46,725.00

1,300 The Ohio Oil Co 10,610.00 17,550.00

800 The Pennsylvania Railroad Co 13,877.50 24,000.00

1,000 Royal Dutch Co 14,175.00 36,000.00

500 Standard Oil Co. of Indiana 8,850.00 16,125.00

1,500 Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky 19,493.40 22,500.00

200 Socony Vacuum Oil Co 1,977.50 3,250.00

400 Swift and Co _ 6,670.00 5,700.00

300 Sears Roebuck and Co 4,302.50 12,750.00

1,100 Standard Oil Co. of California 29,855.00 45,100.00

1,500 Southern Pacific R. R 58,502.50 29,625.00

400 Simmons Co 3,655.00 7,250.00

3,600 Shell Union Oil Co 14,642.50 28,350.00

2,238 Transamerica Corp 139,595.00 15.106.50

1,800 The Texas Corp ..._ 23,340.00 43,875.00

500 Underwood Elliott Fisher Co 12,380.00 18,750.00

200 U. S. Steel Corp _ 9,140.00 9,550.00

200 Union Oil Associates ., 3,197.50

1

1,100 Union Oil Co. of California 23,515.00J

2,500 Weeden and Co 100,000.00 70,000.00

$782,190.55 $777,792.00

[145]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 169

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 10

Wilson Bros, and Co.

STOCKS OF DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS
As at December 31, 1934

Number of Approximate
Shares Security Cost Market Value

200 A. T. & S. F. Railway $ 13,320.00 $ 10,750.00

1,652 Byron Jackson Co 13,168.50 11,977.00

400 Anglo National Corp 21,000.00 2,650.00

4,500 Continental Oil Co 26,262.50 84,937.50

2,600 Canadian Pacific R. R 36,155.00 29,900.00

303 Electric Bond and Share Co 5,935.00 2,272.50

900 General Electric Co 13,520.00 20,025.00

200 Gulf Oil Co 6,277.50 11,450.00

3,500 Great Northern R. R. Co 61,732.50 59,500.00

500 Great Northern Iron Properties 3,675.00 6,000.00

300 International Harvester Co 8,767.50 12,675.00

2,400 National Cash Register Co 24,572.50 42,300.00

1,100 Northern Pacific R. R 15,343.65 22,687.50

1,800 New York Central R. R. Co 57,510.00 36,450.00

1,300 The Ohio Oil Co 10,610.00 13,325.00

1,000 The Pennsylvania Railroad Co 18,537.50 24,375.00

1,000 Royal Dutch Co 14,175.00 29,250.00

500 Standard Oil Co. of Indiana 8,850.00 12,750.00

1,500 Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky 19,493.40 27,562.50

200 Socony Vacuum Oil Co „ 1,977.50 2,950.00

400 Swift and Co „ 6,670.00 7,600.00

300 Sears Roebuck and Co 4,302.50 11,887.50

1,100 Standard Oil Co. of California 29,855.00 35,750.00

1,800 Southern Pacific R. R. Co 63,480.00 32,400.00

400 Simmons Co 3,655.00 4,000.00

3,600 Shell Union Oil Co 14,642.50 25,200.00

2,238 Transamerica Corp _ 139,595.00 13,148.25

1,800 The Texas Corp 23,340.00 37,800.00

500 Underwood Elliott Fisher Co 12,380.00 28,750.00

800 U. S. Steel Corp 26,785.00 31,200.00

200 Union Oil Associates 3,197.50|

1,800 Union Oil Co. of California 23,515.00j
31,750.00

200 Westinghouse Electric Co 5,690.00 7,525.00

2,500 Weeden and Co 100,000.00 80,000.00

Unidentified difference —212.50 none

$837,778.05 $810,797.75

[ 146 ]



Security

Union Oil Company of Cali-

fornia, 1st lien s.f. 5/35

Kentucky Fuel Gas Corpora-

tion, 1st lien s.f. 61/^%
A bonds due 1942

Kentucky Fuel Gas Corpora-

tion, 1st lien s.f. 61/2%

A bonds due 1942 „

Par Value

$ 4,000.00

$18,000.00

15,000.00

$33,000.00

10,000.00

$43,000.00

$16,000.00 New York Central R. R.

Totals

Kentucky Fuel Gas Corpora-

tion, 1st lien s.f. 6^/2%

A bonds due 1942

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 11
Wilson Bros, and Co.

BONDS OF DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS
As at Dates Shown Hereunder

January 1, 1932

Cost
Market
Value

December 31, 1932

Market
Cost Value

December 31, 1933

Market
Cost Value

170

December 31, 1934

Market
Cost Value

$ 3,975.00 $3,680.00 $ 3,975.00 $4,000.00 $ 3,975.00 $4,000.00 $ 3,975.00 $ 4,000.00

9,000.00 900.00 9,000.00] 9,000.00^

}> 412.50

450.00 450.00

20.00

9,000.00

450.00

860.00 1,935.00

20.00

16,800.00 18,800.00

Deduct:

Charge to 1934 income in

respect of partial worth-

lessness of Kentucky Fuel

Gas Corp. debentures

$12,975.00 $4,580.00 $13,425.00 $4,412.50 $13,445.00 $4,860.00 $30,245.00 $24,735.00

5,500.00

$12,975.00 $4,580.00 $13,425.00 $4,412.50 $13,445.00 $4,860.00 $24,745.00 $24,735.00

[147]





171

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 18

Wilson Bros, and Co.

GENERAL LEDGER TRIAL BALANCES
(After Closing)

January 1, 1932

Dr. Cr.

Bank of America, Los Angeles... $ 259.79

Crocker First National Bank $

The San Francisco Bank 403,750.00

Wells Fargo Bank 320.83

Capital

Surplus

Treasury stock 250,000.00

Treasury stock

Capital stock tax account

Bond 12.975.00

Bond Trading

Merchandise 20,942.18

Autoaccount 5.400.00

Sales tax

Furniture and fixtures 3,500.00

Reserve bad accounts

Realestate 47,000.00

S. S. Idaho 56,250.00

S. S. Oregon 75,000.00

Str.Svea 6,420.36

Str. Idaho minority interest

Str.Svea --

Atchison, Topeka & Santa

Fe R. R
Anglo Natl. Corp 21,000.00

Byron Jackson Co

Canadian Pacific R. R. Co._ 16,257.50

Continental Oil Co 1,842.50

Call loans -

Electric Bond & Share Co 4,937.50

Economy Lumber Co

General Electric Co

Gulf Oil Co 3,307.50

Great Northern R. R. Co 23,362.50

Great Northern Iron Properties

International Harvester Co 3,832.50

The National Cash Register Co. 9,752.50

Northern Pacific R. R. Co 4,952.50

New York Central R. R. Co 27,495.00

The Ohio Oil Co 3,650.00

The Pennsylvania Railroad Co.... 9,250.00

Royal Dutch Co 2,722.50

(Forward ) $1,014,180.66

2,500,000.00

12,792.64

December 31, 1932

Dr. Cr.

25.25 $ 23,989.81

51,324.00

21,324.42

250,000.00

13,425.00

4,500.00

3,000.00

46,000.00

52,500.00

70,000.00

9,081.78

3,409.11

13,320.00

21,000.00

13,168.50

27,932.50

26,262.50

100,000.00

5,935.00

6,277.50

61,732.50

3,832.50

24,572.50

12,807.50

49,965.00

10,610.00

13,877.50

14,175.00

$2,500,000.00

19,309.75

3,064.68

December 31, 1933

Dr. Cr.

539.04

8,647.39

250,000.00

$2,500,000.00

36,732.00

13,425.00

20.00

6,500.00

2,850.15

2,500.00

45,000.00

45,000.00

60,000.00

10,804.01

17,940.00

21,000.00

13,168.50

27,932.50

26,262.50

151,000.00

5,935.00

152.43

6,525.00

6,277.50

61,732.50

3,925.00

3,832.50

24,572.50

15,343.65

49,965.00

10,610.00

13,877.50

14,175.00

400.00

2,160.80

2,378.71

December 31, 1934

Dr. Cr.

52,149.82

142.48

21,415.06

250,000.00

$2,535,000.00

25,447.64

10,000.00

7,925.00

16,820.00

3,946.60

1,200.30

2,000.00

44,500.00

41,250.00

55,000.00

12,861.01

350.00

13,320.00

21,000.00

13,168.50

36,155.00

26,262.50

171,000.00

5,935.00

13,520.00

6,277.50

61,732.50

3,675.00

8,767.50

24,572.50

15,343.65

57,510.00

10,610.00

18,537.50

14,175.00

1,188.06

6,884.90

2,058.33

5,516,227.00 $ 950,613.51 $2,522,374.43 $ 919,512.67 541,671.51 $1,031,122.42 $2,580,578.93

[148]





172
PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 18

(Continued)

Wilson Bros, and Co,

GENERAL LEDGER TRIAL BALANCES
(After Closing)

January 1, 1932 December 31, 1932 December 31, 1933 December 31, 1934

Dr. Ci\ Dr. Ci\ Di\ Cr. Dr^ Cr.

(Forwarded) $1,014,180.66 $2,516,227.00 $ 950,613.51 $2,522,374.43 $ 919,512.67 $2,541,671.51 $1,031,122.42 $2,580,578.93

Standard Oil Co. of Indiana 8,850.00 8,850.00 8,850.00 8,850.00

Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky 9,872.50 18,495.00 19,493.40 19,493.40

Socony Vacuum Oil Co 1,977.50 1,977.50 1,977.50 1,977.50

Swift & Co 6,670.00 6,670.00

Sears, Roebuck & Co 4,302.50 4,302.50

Standard Oil Co. of Calif 24,905.00 29,855.00 29,855.00 29,855.00

Southern Pacific R. R. Co 44,342.50 58,502.50 58,502.50 63,480.00

Simmons Company 3,655.00 3,655.00 3,655.00 3,655.00

Shell Union Oil Co 9,242.50 14,642.50 14,642.50 14,642.50

Transamerica Corp 139,595.00 139,595.00 139,595.00 139,595.00

The Texas Corporation 12,165.00 23,340.00 23,340.00 23,340.00

Underwood Elliott Fisher Co 10,862.50 12,380.00 12,380.00 12,380.00

U. S. Steel Corp 9,140.00 26,785.00

Union Oil Associates 3,197.50 3,197.50 3,197.50 3,197.50

United Fruit Co 7,470.00

Union Oil Co 15,642.50 23,515.00 23,515.00 23,515.00

Weeden & Co 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

Westinghouse Electric Co 5,690.00

Bills receivable „ 14,000.00

Associated Lumber Co 969.42

Angelus Lumber Co 90.00 531.34

Columbia Studio, Inc „ 800.79

Ellis Bros. Lumber Co 761.35 331.35

Exposition Lumber Co 107.50 142.50

Dolan Wrecking & Constr. Co 684.30 664.12

Fox Film Corp 8,918.43

General Mill & Lumber Co 82.80 82.80

Gorden Mill & Supply Co 547.92 349.36

Glick Bros. Sash & Door 447.76

Giles Lumber Co 40.42

Hayman Bldg. Supply Co 25.00

Phil Hart Lumber Co 1,128.04 1,128.04

Herzog Lumber & Door Co 591.61 3,800.90 734.69

Hubner Lumber Co 137.73 140.00

Hudson-Bowney Lumber Co 134.81

T. P. Hogan Co 100.00 100.00

Hufe Lumber Co 687.50

Imperial Lumber Co 271.16 216.50 1,501.89 1,005.69

(Forward) $1,403,193.10 $2,516,227.00 $1,413,695.17 $2,522,374.43 $1,384,866.36 $2,541,671.51 $1,531,257.15 $2,580,578.93

ri49 1





PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 18
(Continued)

Wilson Bros, and Co.

GENERAL LEDGER TRIAL BALANCES
(After Closing)

173

January 1, 1932 December 31, 1932 December 31, 1933 December 31, 1934

Dr.

(Forwarded) $1,403,193.10

Johnson Lumber Co

Lucas Manufacturing Co

Murphy Lumber Co

Pico Lumber Co

Paramount Productions

Read-Pratt Co

E. M. Strawn Lumber Co

Southwestern Lumber Co

R. K. 0. Studios, Inc

Karl Rohberg ~

Peninsula Lumber Co

Valley Salvage Co

Ventura Wrecking Co „

H. A. Van Der Top

Woodhead Lumber Co.—Calif....

Woodhead Lumber Co.—Nevada

W. Wilson

F. A. Wilson

Mrs. H. Wilson

Warner Bros „

Stanger Lumber Co

Mel Coe Lumber Co

Inglewood Lumber Co

Hyman Bldg. Co

J. R. Duffield & Co

800.00

899.41

310.39

195.00

721.23

Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr.

,516,227.00 $1,413,695.17

800.00

899.41

242.21

500.00

182.87

721.23

47,036.19 44,368.96

11,594.97

17,717.88

15,000.00

17,717.88

17,132.40 1,000.00 21,248.51

159.22

350.00 114.36

365.32

25.00

75.00

$1,488,980.14 $2,532,227.00 $1,512,085.57

2,522,374.43 $1,384,866.36 $2,541,671.51

402.50

500.00

28.24

43,276.06

33,422.98

16,917.88

28,091.96

21,128.51

$1,531,257.15 $2,580,578.93

632.26

2,672.07

804.23

227.41

185.78

215.03

500.00

162.89

37,145.76

32,494.49

16,917.88

35,612.50

21,128.51

2,395.34

$2,522,374.43 $1,528,634.49 $2,541,671.51 $1,682,351.30 $2,580,578.93

[150]





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 175

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 19

Wilson Bros, and Co.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

January 1, 1932

Angelus Lumber Co $ 90.00

Ellis Bros. Lumber Co 761.35

Dolan Wrecking and Construction Co 684.30

General Mill and Lumber Co „ 82.80

Garden Mill and Supply Co 547.92

Click Bros. Sash and Door Co „ 447.76

Phil Hart Lumber Co 1,128.04

Herzog Lumber and Door Co 591.61

T. P. Hogan Co „ „ 100.00

Imperial Lumber Co „ 271.16

Lucas Manufacturing Co 800.00

Read-PrattCo 899.41

Southwestern Lumber Co 310.39

Peninsula Lumber Co 195.00

Ventura Wrecking Co _ 721 .23

Woodhead Lumber Co 47,036.19

Stangor Lumber Co „ 159.22

Mel Coe Lumber Co 350.00

Inglewood Lumber Co _ 365.32

HymanBldg. Co „ 25.00

J. R. Duffield & Co 75.00

Atlantic Lumber Co 45.00

Fisher Co „ 35.00

E. F. Hutton Co _ „ 5,173.99

S. S. Svea _ 6,420.36

$67,316.05

[ 151 ]



176 Wilson Brothers d Compcmy

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 20

Wilson Bros, and Co.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

December 31, 1932

Atlantic Lumber Co $ 462.13

Angelus Lumber Co - 531.34

Ellis Bros. Lumber Co 331.35

Dolan Wrecking and Construction Co 664.12

General Mill and Lumber Co 82.80

Garden Mill and Supply Co 349.36

Giles Lumber Co ^0.42

Hayman Building Supply Co ~ 25.00

Phil Hart Lumber Co - 1,128.04

Hubner Lumber Co 137.73

T. P. HoganCo - - 1^0.00

Imperial Lumber Co - 216.50

Lucas Manufacturing Co - 800.00

Read-Pratt Co -- ^^9.41

Southwestern Lumber Co 242.21

KarlRohberg - ^00.00

J. C. Smith Lumber Co 87.89

Peninsula Lumber Co -
182.87

Mel Coe Lumber Co 114.36

Ventura Lumber Co - - 721.23

Woodhead Lumber Co. of California 44,368.96

Woodhead Lumber Co. of Nevada 11,594.97

S.S.Svea - - 9,081-78

$72,662.47

[152]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 177

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 21

Wilson Bros, and Co.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

December 31, 1933

Advance Lumber Co $ 100.00

Economy Lumber Co 152.43

Exposition Lumber Co _ 107.50

Herzog Lumber and Door Co „ 3,800.90

Hubner Lumber Co _ 140.00

Hufe Lumber Co _ _ 687.50

Imperial Lumber Co _ 1,501.89

Johnson Lumber Co 402.50

KarlRohberg 500.00

H. A. Van der Top „ _ 28.24

Woodhead Lumber Co. of California 43,276.06

Woodhead Lumber Co. of Nevada 33,422.98

S. S. Svea 10,804.01

$94,924.01

[153]

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 22

Wilson Bros, and Co.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

December 31, 1934

Associated Lumber Co $ 969.42

Columbia Studio, Inc 800.79

Exposition Lumber Co 142.50

Fox Film Corp 8,918.43

Herzog Lumber and Door Co 734.69

Hudson-Bowney Lumber Co 134.81

Imperial Lumber Co 1,005.69

Murphy Lumber Co 632.26

Pico Lumber Co _ 2,672.07

Paramount Productions _ 804.23

E. M. Strawn Lumber Co 227.41



178 Wilson Brother's <& Compcmy

Southwestern Lumber Co _ — 185.78

R. K. 0. Studios, Inc _ - 215.03

Karl Kohberg _ _.... 500.00

Valley Salvage Co _ _ 162.89

Woodhead Lumber Co. of California ~ 37,145.76

Woodhead Lumber Co. of Nevada „ 32,494.49

S. S. Svea _ 12,861.01

Warner Bros .- 2,395.34

$103,002.60

[154]

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 23

Wilson Bros, and Co,

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE—F. A. WILSON

—1933:
26—Proceeds sale of Great Northern Pfd.

and other shares $17,112.50

I^ay 31—Profit on General Electric Company

shares traded 437.00

31—Proceeds sale of Simmons Co., and

other shares 28,516.25

June 20—Proceeds sale of General Electric

Co., shares 2,471.00

July 30—Proceeds sale of United Fruit Co. shs. 19,185.75

1—Proceeds sale of General Electric

Co. shares 3,377.37

20—Proceeds sale of A. T. & S. F. Ry. shs. 608.50

24—Proceeds sale of International

Harvester Co. shares 10,113.00

Nov. 8—Profit on U. S. Steel Corp. traded 776.40 $ 82,597.77



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 179

Credits—1933

:

July 24—Borrowing tax on United Fruit

Co. shares 8.40

Oct. 14—Deposit Wells Fargo Bank account

of Wilson Bros, and Co 15,000.00

Oct. 20— 3,925.00

Sept. 27—Purchase Swift and Co 6,670.00

Dec. 30—Purchase of U. S. Steel Corp. shs 13,760.00 39,363.40

Due from F. A. Wilson December 31, 1933 $ 43,234.37

Charges—1934

:

Jan. 29—Proceeds sale of U. S. Steel Corp.

shares 17,454.60

Sept. 15— 100.00

Oct. 15— 30.00

Oct. 23— 60.00

Nov. 27—Cash paid by Wilson Bros, and Co 4,607.50

Nov. 9—Cash paid by Wilson Bros, and Co 2,581.03

Dec. 22—Cash paid by Wilson Bros, and Co 19,368.75

Dec. 14—Cash paid by Wilson Bros, and Co 17,997.50 62,199.38

$105,433.75

Credits—1934

:

July 26—Purchase U. S. Steel Corp. shs $55,940.00

Oct. 30—Purchase U. S. Steel Corp. shs 6,340.00

Nov. 5—Purchase Canadian Pac. Rd. shs 1,180.00

Nov. 21—Purchase Canadian Pac. Rd. Shs 4,607.50

Dec. 20—Purchase Southern Pac. Co. shs 1,742.50

Dec. 30—Shipping charges on shares 11.25 69,821.25

Due from F. A. Wilson December 31, 1934 $ 35,612.50

Credits—1935:

Jan. 2—Purchase of Kennecott Copper Co.

and other shares 35,612.50

[155]





W. "A" I ^ t^ I80I

-:^i^^' CORPORATION INCOIE TAX RETURN
For Calendar Year 1929 ^ /

t«
tfUMOlnta It Qta

Jul /raaatoe. iSftllXtralft. 1;;^'

» 'I*-.

.V/. JHoMter U» 1M».

(WWjk i^Vatoanf c*, S«T«da
^

^

;;f -;
>[_/ ^ 7

a. Ua cmi rf Om* arid:

W 1« « ! •« I >l I > rf Tl« ll. '

(») Ml > llii bom^ttmmtt _ M9 215 M
(f) C«l rf aaaatoMviiaa or pndMlaiaH*<MiBaaM*M '

/ (A TMy oi ito« (.).(»). Ml c) • a*s 2u aa *^

M i— >»»»iM J «t ««d w r»
a. <bMi VMM fna Tndtaa m >l»«^«rt»rt.t dua I *>» Imb 1)

4. (kH>rMM

M

4a Hi tz*" y'

t |m6

laaMwk Il«| Wit IMm. Ii«1p«iii. Mri C«*mltaa BMiL.

. . .._—
' I <L M III I —!««> c«

1 I

V-

>ifniifi I niiiiii«»*warfi

.Loams' oc

J.^ bM ' OS I

l^-U

..!_

«•'» 'i^

iJ

T«*u. !« u haiB t «• \!fSt ?fT •/_

U. BMtM la^— riipBlJ —-Tf--- .2 xaa

:- > ••• t

292 2£

._..
'. U IM ^

i..«iit.ii iiMr^Mi«Mii. 19 436 U
n OafMlM if MlBK (M m4 Cm Wdk TlBtav. at*, ll — l n igi

».Oi>» n iiiiM I Wofn irti i AbDT». anf >iti».«» , i>i <;3fa—r Op«ratlan 11 781 31

w iiiinii «< w«>i». (iM^Mi<BiMxa«i4.to»i_ 1^^ 580 00

9itv^\^*mrhmim, txmm HI. ilj|p«llaceon9 JOs^ue* 9 649 46

y

w

Tsr*& !>•««•> n Itbb U iq S
Krr LcBM m» II !— IW «f .

T-f
I I

..-^.. . TO 140 Jt/
.

lirm U abn*) It '
.

ia« 0«*l rf WnOO (to « ll llr«<»»—Mo«:
I

kMt^ • art la«M* W IM Um (hJM)— ' I .

•Atitmfi

iK lMoa« Tu III^. c4 ItaK XT .

n. ii»«tUiii.M<< I iiiiiKty
nun, aatv lk> »«< IT

..t L-.....1

a (Mm » BiMi Im W t I
.1 - -

' SO. Ta^ Tm iIIik S plw Mm M) .«..

: I— Tm P«ld «t » m«biw<ll««»««lr>»«ai««»« ^ fc ll»«i<t» nn i nMn) «
I

...J

bMM Tu rw« •> > rwri(B CmMit <r r. & r^MiriM kr • «Matto M>*aBMM (M> blL IT) I I I !

». Bit^ 1 Tm a«i »^— HiM »l M* »>

a-





P7
181

^-/d

/\ j^





«» B ><>« • MtK«a>«Mkal(*>

'•i*«MklllMil^,.„,«,

If Lftf 00
y t*^*" I n il IMI—i^KMW

r™"

Xm i i» <m i— n k> 1^ ^M »«ak aa M> t

1 KMtfUMIIi^li

B IMt«UM '•»MtaM

^j?,s?ni!j.iL'itr:;^.'*""*"."*".L_.
|
k

E1&

•• « n mm iiiini.fciii>t

LT.?

%Vln

M. i>M«Lain...

/^
rmtm\jmtuw*t

I. Bri

QjunnoNS
KIMDOr BUMSa

I of tk* kn Mtm ilTw bitv>, Umttfr O* Miwllii-i aate
la« •rtiTttr wnk on* o< tk* immi rtM., mtI f„i|,« IM> b; *

^>^ <i»CT<|>tt<» .< U. bMlM. ««ii«t t. «T. U» WonMUo. MM to
iwtaf «rk fnaralcteL

A^A«rir<il1ui« ud ntoud MortflM, Iwhidh^ (h^u, k^^ It* kvnrt-
l^«te ud.tai,U.U«la«<>fN«k|nv«tj. MMittopn^^wptoAMli.
B^Ulala* ud <|ii«T7liic ladudlaf pM Md •« silli, aad ate UM iMtei <i(Hk fNiOTIr. •(« tkt pradMt V pRMhKta. f Miii^mImIm Matt
<kt pndMt tad tltt tkt aMtrttl If Ml taidltd by Ikt mm if Ikt pndwt.
* CttrwMoa-ttMTrttoM. biriUia*. bcki«ii. nik««k, lUiii, .u.. tk.
t«ri|vtt« t«t kitHIMtt» «Hk trtltM. dtritti. or iMryMrr, -ttkoul
tkiir BMiifMUrt. 8utt tatm of tmrtoni buflt, ^rtwtek Mod, or kind of
>trttlltt>tM Bl—TtMHwntt l iiii itfl. vttcr. kxal. <U. Slatt Um kind tad
VtcW pptdoct Ina^MWlad. If ur. KL—PaUk vUltttat—^i (lataral. ttal
«r wMtr): tiMtffa N^ ir pa«« (krdra ar ittaB fmliil); ktaU^ (Mna o^
kat mttr): li l ipliii; mttnmka or ramm. Umtm »Hku«t tiMik«
tr pnM froa m Im (iltitlM t. wawkniitti. ttockjvdi. ttc). Mule |ii iidai

i

«««. t« I ta^m matpottatioa or trtUiUea Bute kind <tf pnportr.
r.—Ttadtaf la itadi bau(kt tad aot produoKl by Um tradUc ooarani. Suit..Mr .f«»^ -l»ll.--t.l...l. ^.n ._._ —.^^^ -^-^
tia wttk Hpiti wttk pmM priMiUy (mm t^M H Tb iii—lli.

•ttkaftti atrrtit. )••• tkt otrHta. —P-ann. Iiliirllin baaUi^ ntl
oMttt, It—M il. L-CoMOTM ag( (tllla« la tkM* datM («) ktttMt <rf

M^Uataf ttrml it tkta wttk m pitflMal bariata, ir (») far atkir

1. Cmiwm vboM li iiiftm lanl*« tcUrlty lalll^ la lav « aaa af Um

«. DU tkt aatfaaatlM Ik a lalan I

dariat tkk or mj prfar jmt dan Darwhur II, IMTf M tMBW
k "ra," flaa aaat aad addraa of rack fwilnaiM kafaaa^ m< Ite teta af

Ika tkaaft Ik tMMr-

CPM Mtk tkaaai «aa aay aaa« nkaa Itami I or datnattdT

IttfaMbi^MaaadaM

BAMtor nrum
Tta

I wta bat OM af Ika aboTC laaatBt .

aitM la A a B vkkk ako Iraaaporl aad aarkal tkok a«a prodact atdaiaaiTa aaialy. Aairtd atin ba IdaalMad aitk tiaaa A a B: ccaatnt la C (aaa^ta-
tariaO wkM a«aa aaalfaf tkair tooiM of aaltrkJ tappir It Aa B aad vkkk
tka kaii>n1. iril. a Inua Iboir owa produci tukmiw^i at aataiy. ikaM
ba Hi tl ll ii aitk aaaufartarl^; toaoaM la D aay toatial a ova tka miaii
tf tapHr ^ aalarlak atad aialatlTalr a aaiair la tktk coatliMllTa «ark;

'" t» II or E» aaj <w» a aoatial tkt aaara af tkak aalarkl a paar;
aaMttM la r eiaj Ina^Mrt a Moat tk* vn i nil «i i. b« Ht taidtillLt
vaaU UmIVr Uita vlU A, B, a C.

<«) Otatral daa (aa k«r k«a ' lull i) ...f
W Mala tacoaa-prnhKiac hakaiiii (Un

atBid fa aada rack htj ktUr, aka wbatka atti^ m piladinl.
m m tfMl M r i alid ; tiatt If iM ititt a Ik Mqaljallna)

..l^l***'...!"M'. (UM^pljic

ikfnuATMMB wrm oran aMfouTHNB

«. b Mt • IHilil ntara af »m a aarr tofparaUow* Jft.
If ta. ptaaaia fMi Ika CoBatta tf latiraal BaTMM fa ;aa dkltM rataM4f llillm Btktdak, arkkk tkal kt Mtd la. forr iKaadaadaapattoflkk
Man. ia Ailkk II (t) tad M ~

I. OU tkt

7Mft..-.lt.

I

t«r or ATTAOBD aCMBULia
%. takt btlaaahtiftii rk iliil iii i i M iiiyla«tkk

attktmitaaltkainkilalifli». TWaaMaadaddnaof Ikaa

Tte aaipattMaa'o kaaka tM la tta tf

Laaltd at WJ(^ ^Tll tnlUlBtf. BM fTMalWl. ff«l t

ii
a^z





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 183

Schedule A—Cost of Manufacturing or Producing Goods

[Not filled in]

Schedule B

Profit from Sale of Real Estate, Stocks, Bonds, etc.

[Not filled in]

Schedule C—Compensation of Officers

[Not filled in]

Schedule D—Cost of Repairs

[Not filled in]

Schedule E—Taxes Paid

[Not filled in]

Schedule F—Explanation of Losses by Fire, Storm, etc.

[Not filled in]

Schedule G—Bad Debts

[Not filled in]

Schedule H—Dividends Deductible

[Not filled in]



184 Wilson Brothers <& Company

o

Q
o

o

02

e
e

w
!S

"«

a * - 3— H n <5

a e hj

^ H o ,„

•> - ®
e •£ t.

u V V
» t >• >

e s Ja S

<»< J "u

2 E

II

6< "

Si

LO lO
t- tr-

o o 00 o cx5o o 05 O 05o in Tt^ lO TJH

T—

1

1—

<

05
tH

-€e-

p—

1

"S

€«

ifi

t~

o o GO oo o 05 oo o '^ oo Ift LO ko
C<1 t^

03

Oi 05
(M C<l

OS
1—1

o
CO
C5

05
1—

1

c<f - rH (M"

JH
C3 c

c3 b-H a
i-S ^ »-»

'B

o
o

2

a

+j a>

o
B
o



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 185

Affidavit

We, the undersigned, president and treasurer of

the corporation for which this return is made, being

severally duly sworn, each for himself deposes and

says that this return, including the accompanying

schedules and statements, has been examined by him

and is, to the best of his knowledge and belief, a

true and complete return made in good faith, for

the taxable year stated, pursuant to the Revenue

Act of 1928 and the Regulations issued thereunder.

[Corporate

Seal] T. A. WILSON
President

W. T. WILSON
Treasurer.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 15th day

of March, 1930.

[Notarial Seal] JOHN J. MAY, DO
Attach a separate sheet if any of the above sched-

ules do not provide sufficient space.

[Endorsed]: Respondent's Exhibit A. Admitted

in evidence June 7, 1939. [159]





186

ru^^^ CORPORATION WCOME TAX RETURN ^^

"*"~
~

For Calendar Year 1930 ^ - .

Tma*«r*T D*r4arm>

!
•

c«A r%«^ u.a c««. w iM

1
*"•*

CWCIM INCOME

. /ifm/¥

(») M.ri>«.it.. bM(«i l« mim /i>U 4 7/V L'

ihwii ««.i iVw« . r ;

••»•, • ««U I . TuUl /

M) T—l - IU-. .. ,»,.^ >„ .

.

. /i^Sil'f^ I

"

1. Ons rn«l rna Tr.diii« or MaaWartunM lira I iai<.a. lira. .- ( // ^/'f/'f /
/

4 Ona PtvM tma i>|«»i>um ink« Tku Tr»lia« .< Mu.ularlunus

U)

»l

«.>««._ _... _ . Jticr%

•. Pm«i tfaaay>^ Mai ««•.••«*• Iki.^ uklutbOTTafli^ AaM<piiBMM^>. I Kg

M • WiMm* • WoM rf DaSMU. >'u*i«*«>"» '. ^ if fS^^P^
i-^M Otka lanai llMladli« iil>kln>d> MMnd u* Maak «< («i%« eunnMkiMl uiMMMd^i^ L I

I

II To«u. l«rou •• ITU. I TO lU .
_,.."' *. t -4.9 f/72^ /

ocoucnoMa

It C iiMiiiwii I i« oaiiii i»— »*i«M, . i . (

I* a-. . •..<-. p>.v-<T .
' ^>if^o

IC «yiw .y «^i> w g«l«f>»«Dd »«>» .oikOTC«M«,(
i TolaL. '

| j

U. lalMMI

It. «< D«»«» J— « I ui

,. D.«*-*,»-—

—

/7/i^r
I

;

to D» |«» ll«lbw n—lMli^ froM «1>«MI »M». »««f «il UM u« u(inlrOTn>n< >rm>.*M«BU ! irV 4nSt^MV )>
|

II DaplMlM <rf Mla» UI aad Um W.IU. Tlalar.

^ <•< aaiMW Mil •«> tM._MM.U_lil...<M^ J \..J/ T*^*^

I

(») MM Lm to MM- Iflt BMM >ki*ik.
'1 J

W .

wZi;rz.:::i:' : ...l^j.

TvtU. DWKTHtM ItHW II Tu a . . . T-. ^^ _ - « »/ f/^-^'S
Nn laroan iliaa II tow lim tli

/

OOMWTATKM OT TAB

Mm Ikkim lltM M alMol t . . ' IM l>>~w Tu 111% illto* IT) ..

Lmm Cwmm J U.tO» (Im t tammUi nnmtkm I I
J
Jt II nrt lomsr irf <l.saur ruriunlbii U Ira

ten^ • •* 1«~"» << iMi ikM (U.MO ' (M.MO. raw Ih* uuuuul u.rr tU.OUO

17 lataMi (iHto M BtoM iMto Ml • .
I

I ^M TuUI Tu <IlM n |diH lUvNl

ai Ua ll I ! Tu rMd •< n (TkM eradll on <aj; ta .Ikm^d u, • Kansitoal laM«ii •

a la«w Tm PlM to > raKf* Catotty « I • ptotoM«i br * I il «y«Mlu« I

m "-•—
.'^-i''::ii!!~'^** '«• iimm • >^ »)...._. .

tm I itiitoto— —!>«»*« "I I r MM^ifn^

> wfiMiftttiito)—

k

I

lto>lM IT) ...I I.





187
^i

6 //

r*** * >( MMarB cMBwtA A Tin I ftttri—rrt *»« ii^wn**—

3 llMtt raca'vAM*

4 U«»atan*«

lu« iu*un«l>

FlouhtHl g.M«1»

IH.lKal. .< • m.U-. TiTTilorv. Of »n> |«>

liliial ••ili«li»l«in» thrr»^»(, or ttM- l>wtn.-l

i.r I .l.milH*

fliT<inlK'ai>a<ir<l ui..lrrt>i. K<-<l»r»l f»nii L4.«i

A.l .T ui.,l.c ...rl, \. I u uiiri..!.,!

(ll.lwaliMi^ ( II.. I iul"l .-UI4-. .T lla |>.a

Itf^tA

I V^i/vH

«(<37y<>

- \^tmh^,

/

I,
Wtlcoo^

t Otk«r iBftttntau;

Muck* ol JoOM-«lic ron»*r«iiuia

lk>u<U iif iloiueaUr cur|u»l k>iu

AUi'tUr ii.*«iu»««u wf U*ftufc-..—' A* f ^'^
I

I

7 D«l«rr«4 ckAfttt: 1 j

I'tti*!.! "tiurkoce -— ^-*-- * ""
,

pi«t>waui.-« - -^
^

I
j

AUwtbrr . - — .

1

R Captel AftMts:

L»i..l^.

liuUdiogs

MMbUicrv ftod niuiiiiiH III

Punuturv UKi Asturas

\jr^ rrvrvM r<r •1e(tn-rt*UoB..

i'^^<^ i

3© T*

^'f'^'Kf

I -I ...

I

I

Uknp ro

10 Om4 vUI

11 Otkw UMU '.Iwril.r.iU.

.•J«l'

V^^IW' 'iJLl.|*f*...'

li l.rt.L Kmmn

UAMLITOt

I) RMMfarikl* >><'• "x" ""' >'*'' •-——
II Ac<*ttal* HT*^**

li iMita u4 Min .iM.l arrun.! I.r u'.ntar''

16 liM1«a4*i "''*^"fl ^'^^'^ *'"' '**'^** '""*'*''*^'

17 ktttmm* •»•»«:

luUrol

Tu.-a

All ..iLir

U 0(k« iMkUlIlM . Ji«rrll» lull)

PMirml al.wk iVaa •••N't In IfMaurr)

('..miiioii al-M k \tt» Kork III tw—MTi •

, y43AiV„'/ rb

I

I

/yt^rrxJ

]| D>«n4«4 pra*t>

/

tei J 0/0

i?» nr»_ir





1G2
188

I^K|iV>«

:
L-Ma)NCIUATK)N OT NTT B^*' Mt Htm ,

ft«»««« BMS

-*- [~l .,. t \fsmll.^^r"::"
QUBflTIONS

KIND OF MISINIM

1 By MAM of the k*T trt(«n firm belo*. IdMi^tfy th« eofporattoA't aftin

UtvoMM-produduc ftrtivHjr wHb om o/ Um fBMr%l «teMM. ud (oUow Uto by «

pectAl dMcrtpUoa trf lb* btiiini wifflcwDt to glv* Um Informftlion mOM far

' "T ttwiar each auMral cIm*.

A.— Agrtcuhura Aod ralfttad indiMtrim, iMludlnc ftiUD<, kiolnf. ie* hAnwi-
U^ air . and also the taMtag d aucb pruperty 8ute the pvudurt or producU.

B.— iliu^ and quanriof. iDcludiof ^« and oil «cU#. aM alw th« h—trm >d

•Mh propBTly. SUU tha product or produrl*. C— Maaufarturiof. flUto

\h» product and abo Iha naUrtaJ 1/ not tmpbcd by the nainr uf tb« product.

0.—C«iMlnirtk>o—«icavalioQa, buUdiagi, bndfm. railitj*da, stiipt, ttc-, al*o

rqiilpptof and lartaUiof aaoM witb •yatrnu, dcvieei, ur siarhincry, wttbuut

tbeir matiufartura. Htato oature u/ rtructurca built, matenab tMni, or Uad ol

luctaUaliuoa. Kt.—Tranrpurtatioii— rail, water, kical, etc. 8taia Iba bind aud
prrlal pruduct tranipur1«d. If any Bl.— IHibUc utiUtka—gaa (oafural, oual,

or aalcr), elortrtc \^h.X ur powrr (hydro or itcam gmrrttt«d); baatlog (rtcam ur

bot water); tctcpboitc, matcrwork* ur puwrr. Bft.—8tora(«—witbout trading

or proit fruB lalaa— (ck% atur*. warrbuuaM, itorkyanb, etc ). Stat* product

rtorad i.^Laaaluf tranrportattua or utUitica. htata kind u/ ptupcrl)

v.—Trading Id fuod* bought and iu4 produced by the trading roDCcra. 8taU-
]

BOAooar of trade, whether » luileeak. n-tail, or *TTWint^'irn. aud product handled

Kak» with rtwrafi witb pruAl pniuanly from ealea. O.—ticnico—dogi—lAc.
lucludiug hoteU, f—tauraate. etc , iiiiieMiiiiili. other prrrfiMinnai. pcraoaal, or

trcbokal acrvtce. tMaU the aerMcc .— nnaaea, iitcludiag baaking, raal

cetate, Inatuaoea. L—Cooearaa not faUmg In above daeaaa (aj baeauaa ol
|

rombttUog aavaral ol than with do predooainaitt biirinaaa, or (k) for otbrr

3 CoDeoru whoaa btiiiiw Uivolrra activity falllDg la two or Bof* <d the

alwvr faaaral elaaaea, whera the mbu pfWutf la cocMemed. aboukl NfKirt buai-

ttaaa aa klaoUAed with but ooe (rf the above geDeral claaaaai for esaapte. eoo- '

aana la A or B which alao Iraaapori aad oiarket their own product eiduaiTcly

or Hkaialy, ahould atUl ba tdutUAed with claaaea A or B, ooaccraa la C (maDufac- i

tunag) which own or ooatrol their aiiurrc uf material uipply la A or Baad which
abi> trauaport. arU, ur Inaiall tb«lr uwd product eieluaivcly or auuJy, aboukl
ba idrotifted with manufactuflDg, oooecnu in D may cuutrU ur uwd Um auuraa

of eupply of malenala uoad culualvaly or nauly in tbetr euoatructiTa wurk;

I ift El or E3 Okay own or eoatrul the auurea *A their nalanal or puwar;

t P nay Iraaapart or alora ttkdr uwd Bkcrchaadua, byt Ito ptoductiua
w.'uld tdaottfy then witb A, B. or C.

» Aorwan ^
(•) GMeral daaa (uaa key Wtter riaa^fnallna)._ /TT.
(k) kUia laaoii produdi^ buatoaaa (give apartftf^lly the lafor—tkin

eaUad for UMlar ODch key letter, alao wb««bar actAag oa prtMlpal.

or M ofMii oa wimlwliin. atal* tf IomUv* or ! Uquidatkio)

%. Did the eorporattoe file a rvtura under tha aaaa mi

tauble year? <^#_*.. Wm the rorporalk>a in aay way m outcruvih,

raauit, eooUnuatMn, or raorgaauatjun \A a buataaaa or hiiilnMM

during tbu or any prkir year alnee Daccaibcr 31, 1917?

la "yva." fire aaaa and addrnaa vt each pradeoeaaur butucaa, abd

tha cte^a la aalJly. . ^

If anncr
the date ^d

rpoo aurh -*"TigT wvra any aaart valure incrraard i>r d«rrv«aed'

U tha anwrer la "yea," ckxtag balaDce aberu uf old tuMBaaaapd

hiiiti td new bu^neaa nuat ba funuehed

BASIS OF RcnmN
7 lethkreiVBBndaoatbahaaUnfartuaJrvedpiaaad

If not, dMvttM fvUy vWt other baala ur otetbod wm uard ta

VALUATION or INVDOOAICS

t. Btato wto(k« tha U*v«tonea at the begioning aad and of tka

wan nluad at ooat, or ooet ut uarkrt. whichever la lower U oti

uaad, daaenba fully, atatn why lyad and the date Inrvatory wm

with Mocfc. .._

AmuAiiONS wmi onoii conpoftAnoNB

4. la thla a eooaolidated rvtunt U two ur morr cNiriM»mtN>oa7 ^^^
prucure fruoi the CuUacU>r \A Intemal Revenue i ' yuur d^alnet Fom i

AAliaiiuiie Hcbetlktle. which ahail ba flllwl In. ewom to nd aMH M a pf# *d tfto

return (kaa Article 13 u) nad (4). Begiilaltona 7k

1 Did tha aurpumliun tie a ewMutidilnd i«tura fur tLa [aearttig tai^la

J^T .—

U9T or ATTACWD BCHEDUUS

%. !« below n IM (rf nD achrdulM aeeoMpaaying thla tvtum, givli^ for anck

\ bfM Ulla nnd tlM aebadt^ numtier. Tta noMa aad addmea utf tha eur|Mwntiua

:>ij^





' r.
> 189

^.—*"

^

riw—»— M iHiiL.

; K-TAXn PA» Am I

mc nvKM. nc » humMM id

....,—. KBaaManB a£s»^ L^SSK
jL Dyty

%s=iur

• 1 • •

1

.
1

.-..
, _

KIWDWJ I—OFLMUTMN OT WDM-IIUW M* MP«aCUTWN (Ba ImIiiiIIh «

^mL^L '^^M _g^-*w

/fvf
]
>*W

^4» I ^
I to vMik ate ntvm b BMl^W«

t rfM> av rf•^ Am* ••^Ada 4»afc ^B^l*•*





r99maml

I'Uinunr.i;
SECTION fe

EXHIBIT "C* ^^'i

CORPORATION INCOIIE TAX RETURN
For Calendar Year 1931

190

;V,V

ifc«fc>^»«»*.f * rfi

»BgW MP8«-t-^ -i—

^

aA«.jLua.-

^

ZM
ig

f
8549'4^.{

^^;v'if

%

LLti<> » « U- iriii;«ViiWiiUiit<iw>/Tw.»Mi»c I T— i«^ib.ite»f-

omvtfrATMM or tax

» {MlMMMflkaMikM*).^OmM rfWyWaW»»a—ItojMujtli
a. iMMi TM (tM i( Hm tr) 1

» IMri Tta OMi« |tai IlM M»-

MM TkB Mi •• • Mii^ OM«fy « U. L I I Ir • *»iM* aiifMlla (M IML m-

rtt^rfi

C->





• Ct: 191

€tx





lob
t92

Mc»«atl

•»tai*««(*BKp»i«a

» *a««ia*IM4htfB

»liai»«ii l»i«.

Jfifi

' lA

A

AU Jl

Ill-M «:

»<m »i »»

• MMBMStHMML.

k«M»aMW*Ba

A—

£

L % OMi if •• tar MIM #TCB kib*. MMIN toMiMiW^^

—**^—**•—»> Wfntatai* ta*i^«ai te *lte

*^ ^^'i <*iB ka*iB taMhv hM^H^ k ta* VBM rf ••

> if •ta*M « tHiaM h

k 'yi^" #<• MBM •< attaa rfwk fn*MMr kalM^ 1^• dMa rf

or mum

muuoioi or Mvonoun
. Mite aMtar •• to>a*iriM at «• ki^HliV M< Mi <f to t^*b |i»
PMnlii4al*iii«r«Hl«aMfeit,wMtkn«likMnr. lt«lkvk^aM

MiktoM»«nto^ totoa (0«* airib^r <k* WmmMm
• • i^* • atototot Milt > iMiilf* • to IfiUilIn)

mtmmt
A^MtnaNmM^ «Mk^H k*AM k^•» to MM* n M Mi M,
*BMtoiii| iMii tokW

SJ^"'*rt"»'^'

Jltal-

Vartoi M^^rtn^tfitote^

I« a* i«M** iAi<* MMapnrtai *• I

'•knkiMkanif.
rtlllff F— ^"ilBt. Ha fnnnjgti

n,^





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 195

In the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit

B. T. A. Docket No. 83397

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.), a corporation,

Petitioner on Review,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent on Review.

B. T. A. Docket No. 93668

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.), a corporation.

Petitioner on Review,

V.

COMMISSIONER OP INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent on Review.

ORDER FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE
RECORD

Upon consideration of the motion filed herein by

counsel for the petitioner on review in the above-

entitled proceedings, moving the Court to consoli-

date said proceedings for purposes of record, brief-

ing, hearing and decision, and for other purposes, it

is this 10th day of March, 1941.



196 Wilson Brothers d Company

Ordered that the said motion be and it is hereby

granted.

And It Is Further Ordered that a certified copy

of [168] the motion and this order be transmitted

by the Clerk of this Court to the Clerk of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals.

(s) CURTIS D. WILBUR
U. S. Circuit Judge.

A true copy.

Attest: March 10, 1941.

' [Seal] PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk.

By FRANK A. SCHMID,
Deputy Clerk.

[Endorsed]: Filed March 10, 1941. Paul P.

O'Brien, Clerk.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed March 14, 1941.

[169]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

DESIGNATION OF CONTENTS OF RECORD
ON APPEAL

In compliance with the provisions of paragraph

(a) of Rule 75 of the Rules of Civil Procedure for

the District Courts of the United States as made

applicable to review of a decision of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals by Rule 30 of the

Rules of the United States Circuit Court of Ap-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 197

peals for the Ninth Circuit, the above-named peti-

tioner hereby designates the portions of the record,

'proceedings, and evidence to be contained in the

record on review of the above-entitled proceedings,

as follows:

1. Docket entries of the proceedings before the

Board of Tax Appeals.

2. Motion for order and order granting leave to

file amended petition.

3. Amended petition filed July 10, 1939.

4. Answer to amended petition filed July 31,

1939.

5. Stipulation of facts filed in the proceeding,

excepting there- [170'] from copies of bills of sale of

enrolled vessels attached thereto and referred to as

Exhibits A and B to said stipulation.

6. Finding of Fact and Memorandum Opinion

of the Board promulgated May 22, 1940.

7. Decision of the Board of Tax Appeals entered

August 6, 1940.

8. Petition for Eeview of Decision of the Board

by the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for

the Ninth Circuit, filed October 31, 1940.

9. Notice of filing of petition for review and ad-

mission of service thereof.

10. Orders enlarging time for preparation,

transmission and delivery of the record [not in-

cluded in record].

11. Revised Statement of the Evidence.

12. Designation of contents of record on appeal.

13. Statement of Points on which petitioner in-

tends to rely.



198 Wilson Brothers d; Company

14. Petitioner's Exhibits 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,

18, 19, 20, 21, 22 and 23 and Respondent's Exhibits

A, B and C.

15. Order of the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals, Ninth Circuit, for consolidation of the

record.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Counsel for Petitioner,

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California.

Service of the foregoing designation of the con-

tents of the record on appeal is hereby admitted and

agreed to this 11th day of March, 1941.

J. P. WENCHEL,
• Chief Counsel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue, Attorney for

Respondent on Review.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed March 11, 1941.

[171]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE

I, B. D. Gamble, clerk of the U. S. Board of Tax

Appeals, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages,

1 to 171, inclusive, contain and are a true copy of

the transcript of record, papers, and proceedings on

file and of record in my office as called for by the

Praecipe in the appeal (or appeals) as above num-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 199

bered and entitled.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand

and affix the seal of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals, at Washington, in the District of Colum-

bia, this 20th day of March, 1941.

B. D. GAMBLE,
Clerk, United States Board of

Tax Appeals. [172]

[Endorsed]: No. 9781. United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Wilson

Brothers and Company, (Wilson Bros. & Co.,) a

corporation, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the

Record upon Petition to Review a Decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed March 31, 1941.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit.



200 Wilson Brothers & Company

In the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit

No. 9781 B. T. A.

Docket No. 83397

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.), a corporation,

Petitioner on Review,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent on Review.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF DESIGNATION
OF CONTENTS OF RECORD AND STATE-
MENT OF POINTS FILED WITH THE
BOARD OF TAX APPEALS.

To the Honorable Justices of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit:

Notice is hereby given that the Petitioner on Re-

view in the above entitled proceedings hereby adopts

for the purposes of petition on review to the above

entitled court, the Designation of Contents of

Record and Statement of Points filed with the Clerk

of the United States Board of Tax Appeals in the

above numbered proceedings on March 11, 1941.

Dated this 16th day of April, 1941.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Attorneys for the Above

Named Petitioner.

[Endorsed]: Filed April 17, 1941. Paul P.

O'Brien, Clerk. [173]



No. 9782

Winittii ^mts

Circuit Court of Appeals

Jfor tfee Mintb Circuit,

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY, (Wil-

son Bros. & Co.,) a corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

^rausfcript of tfj? i^ecortr

Upon Petition to Review a Decision of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY. B45 SANSOME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 203

APPEARANCES:
For Taxpayer:

A. E. GRAUPNER.

For Comm'r:

T. M. MATHER,
ALVA C. BAIRD.

Docket No. 83397

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(WILSON BROS. AND COMPANY,
a Corporation),

Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DOCKET ENTRIES
1936

Mar. 25—Petition received and filed. Taxpayer noti-

fied. (Fee paid).

Mar. 25—Copy of petition served on General

Counsel.

Apr. 30—Answer filed by General Counsel.

May 5—Copy of answer served on taxpayer.

1937

May 1—Hearing set week of July 6, 1937, San

Francisco, Calif.

May 20—Motion for a continuance filed by General

Counsel. Granted.



204 Wilson Brothers d Company

1939

Mar. 25—Hearing set May 29, 1939 in San Fran-

cisco, California.

June 6-7—Called 5/29/39. Hearing had before Mr.

Disney on merits. Submitted. Motion to

consolidated Dockets 83397 and 93668

granted. Stipulation as to the facts filed.

Briefs due Aug. 1, 1939, Reply 9/1/39.

June 24—Transcript of hearing of June 6, 1939,

filed.

June 24—Transcript of hearing of June 7, 1939,

filed.

July 5—Motion for leave to file amended petition

filed by taxpayer. Amended petition

lodged. 7/10/39 granted. 7/11/39 copy

served on General Counsel.

July 28—Brief filed by taxpayer. 8/2/39 copy

served on General Coimsel.

July 31—Answer to amended petition filed by Gen-

eral Counsel.

Aug. 1—Brief filed by General Counsel.

Aug. 3—Copy of answer to amended petition

served on taxpayer.

Aug. 29—Reply brief filed by taxpayer.

1940

May 22—Memorandum opinion rendered, Richard

L. Disney, Div. 4. Decision will be entered

under Rule 5Q.

June 17—Motion for review by the entire Board or

for reconsideration filed by taxpayer.

June 20—Computation of deficiency filed by Gen-

eral Counsel.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 205

1940

June 28—Order denying petitioner's motion for re-

consideration, entered.

July 2—Order denying review by the Board,

entered. [1*]

1940

July 9—Hearing set July 31, 1940 on settlement.

July 22—Consent to settlement filed by taxpayer.

Aug. 6—Decision entered, R. L. Disney, Div. 4.

Oct. 31—Petition for review by United States Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, with

assignments of error filed by taxpayer.

Oct. 31—Affidavit of service filed by taxpayer.

Nov. 1—Proof of service of petition for review

filed.

Dec. 30—Certified copy of an order from 9th Cir-

cuit extending time to 2/3/41 to complete

and transmit record, filed.

1941

Jan. 8—Statement of evidence filed by taxpayer.

Feb. 3—Certified copy of order from the 9th Cir-

cuit enlarging the time to 4/3/41 within

which to prepare, transmit and file record,

filed.

Mar. 11—Agreed revised statement of evidence filed.

Mar. 11—Statement of points on which petitioner

intends to rely filed, with proof of service

thereon.

•Page numbering appearing at foot of page of original certified

Transcript of Record.



206 Wilso7i Brothers & Company

Mar. 11—Agreed designation of contents of record

filed, with proof of service thereon.

Mar. 14—Certified copy of order from the 9th Cir-

cuit, consolidating 83397 and 93668, filed.

[2]

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 83397

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.), a corporation,

Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

MOTION FOR ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO
FILE AMENDED PETITION.

Now comes the petitioner above-named by its

counsel, Adolphus E. Graupner and Louis D. Janin,

and moves this Honorable Board to grant petitioner

leave to file an amended petition in the above-en-

titled proceeding, which said amended petition is

presented herewith for consideration on this motion.

The foregoing motion is made in order to have

the pleadings accord with the proofs submitted at

the hearing of this proceeding in San Francisco,



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 207

California, on June 6th and 7th, 1939, and to com-

ply with the provisions of Rule 6(e) of this Board.

Dated, July 1, 1939.

Respectfully submitted,

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER,
LOUIS D. JANIN,

Counsel for Petitioner.

Granted July 10, 1939.

(Signed) R. L. DISNEY,
Member U. S. Board of Tax

Appeals.

[Endorsed]: U. S. B. T. A. Filed July 5, 1939.

[3]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

AMENDED PETITION

Upon consent of the above-entitled Board to

amend the petition in the above-entitled proceeding

to conform to the proofs submitted at the hearing

thereof and without waiver of right to challenge the

constitutionality of any part of any Revenue Act

involved in this proceedmg or any act of the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue or his subordinate,

or to object to the jurisdiction of this Board, the

above named petitioner hereby petitions for a re-

determination of the alleged deficiency set forth by

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his pur-

ported notice of deficiency (IT :E :Aj-RLT-25579-

90D) dated December 30, 1935, and as a basis of

this proceeding alleges as follows

:



208 Wilson Brothers dc Company

1. The petitioner is a corporation duly organ-

ized and existing under the laws of the State of Ne-

vada, with its principal office at 1112 Russ Building

in the City and County of [4] San Francisco, State

of California.

2. The purported notice of deficiency upon which

this petition is based (a copy of which is hereunto

attached and marked Exhibit '*A") was apparently

mailed to the i^etitioner on December 30, 1935.

3. The asserted deficiency in tax here in contro-

versy is for alleged income taxes for the calendar

years 1932 and 1933 and, as asserted in said pur-

ported deficiency notice, in the amount of not more

than $11,343.36 for the year 1932 and in the amount

of not more than $22,078.01 for the year 1933, or for

not more than the sum of $33,421.37 for the said two

years.

4. The alleged determination or proposal of a

deficiency in tax set forth in said purported notice

of deficiency is erroneous in each and every of the

following particulars assigned as errors:

(a) The Commissioner erred in proposing, de-

termining and asserting against petitioner any

amount as a deficiency in income tax for either of

the calendar taxable years 1932 and 1933.

(b) The Commissioner erred in holding that pe-

titioner was availed of for the purpose of prevent-

ing the imposition of surtax or any internal revenue

tax upon its shareholders for either or both of the

taxable years herein involved, or that petitioner is

liable for any additional tax or tax penalty for per-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 209

mitting its gains and profits to accumulate instead

of being divided or distributed to its shareholders,

or that it in anyway violated, or is subject to taxa-

tion or penalty under, the provisions of section 104

of the Revenue Act of 1932 for the years [5] 1932

and 1933.

(c) The Commissioner erred in disallowing the

amount of $5,225.02 as depreciation claimed by peti-

tioner as a deduction for the taxable calendar year

1932, and in not allowing at least $2,326.08 deprecia-

tion in addition to that claimed on the return for

said year.

(d) The Commissioner erred in disallowing the

amount of $13,975.02 as depreciation claimed by pe-

titioner as a deduction for the taxable calendar year

1933.

(e) The Commissioner erred in disallowing the

amount of $4,547.05 claimed by petitioner as a de-

ductible loss on steamship operation for the taxable

year 1932.

(f) The Commissioner erred in disallowing the

amount of $4,412.26 claimed by petitioner as a de-

ductible loss on steamship operation for the taxable

year 1933.

(g) The Commissioner erred in failing to de-

termine the proper adjusted basis for depreciation

as of December 31, 1931, on the steamships ''Idaho"

and "Oregon" and on the furniture and fixtures

belonging to petitioner and in using an erroneous

alleged "cost" as such basis.



210 Wilso7i Brothers dh Company

(h) The Commissioner erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income, as returned by it for the taxable

year 1932, the amount of $5,442.32 as taxable in-

come received by way of interest from bank de-

posits.

(i) The Commissioner erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income, as returned by it for the taxable

year 1933, the amount of $445.18 as taxable income

received by way of interest from [6] bank deposits.

(j) The Commissioner erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income, as returned by it for the taxable

year 1933, the amount of $2,160.80 by disallowance

thereof as deduction for bad debts.

(k) The Commissioner erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income, as returned by it for the taxable

year 1932, the amount of $18,258.00 representing

dividends received by it from domestic corporations

subject to tax.

(1) The Commissioner erred in adding to peti-

tioner's income, as returned by it for the taxable

year 1933, the amount of $17,541.00 representing

dividends received by it from domestic corporations

subject to tax.

(m) The Commissioner erred in adding to the

tax returned by petitioner for the taxable year 1932

and the erroneous and illegal computation of an al-

leged deficiency made by him of the amount of

$567.17 as a penalty pretended to be imposed for

negligence as defined by section 293(a) of the Reve-

nue Act of 1932.

(n) The Commissioner erred in adding to the



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 211

tax returned by petitioner for the taxable year 1933

and the erroneous and illegal computation of an al-

leged deficiency made by him of the amount of $1,-

103.90 as a penalty pretended to be imposed for

negligence as defined by section 293(a) of the Reve-

nue Act of 1932.

(o) The Commissioner erred in attempting to

compute any deficiency in income tax against peti-

tioner for either or both of the taxable years 1932

and/or 1933, and particularly in attempting to com-

pute any deficiency in income tax against petitioner

[7] for either or both of said years under the pro-

visions of section 104 of the Revenue Act of 1932.

5. The facts upon which petitioner relies as a

basis for this proceeding are as follows:

(a) Petitioner is a corporation duly organized

on December 14, 1928, under the law^s of the State

of Nevada. Its correct name and title is '^Wilson

Bros. & Co." instead of "Wilson Brothers and

Company" as stated in the Notice of deficiency. Its

sole stockholders are Francis A. Wilson and Win-

fred T. Wilson.

(b) Petitioner was formed to take over the busi-

ness of a copartnership of the same name and to ac-

quire, own and operate timberlands, saw^ mills,

logging railroads and equipment, and steamships;

also, to buy, sell and transport lumber, to own, oper-

ate and maintain steamships and to utilize the same

for the transport of cargoes.

(c) During said taxable years petitioner kept

and maintained its books of account on the accrual

basis.



212 Wilson Brothers d Company

(d) On or about March 31, 1933, petitioner filed

its income tax return for the taxable year 1932 in

which it reported no taxable income for said year.

Said return stated specifically the items of peti-

tioner's gross income, the deductions and credits

claimed by it.

(e) On or about March 15, 1934^ petitioner filed

its income tax return for the taxable year 1933 in

which it reported no taxable income for said year.

Said return stated specifically the items of peti-

tioner's gross income, the deductions and credits

claimed by it. [8]

(f) The Commissioner has erroneously and il-

legally proposed and determined a deficiency in in-

come tax against petitioner for the taxable year

1932 in the amount of $477.61, an additional tax for

said year in the amount of $10,865.75 by erron-

eously and illegally applying the terms of section

104(a) to the income of petitioner, and a penalty of

five percentum on the sum of the above mentioned

amounts by illegally applying section 293(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1932 to the return filed by petitioner

as aforesaid, or a total of deficiency and penalty of

$11,910.53.

(g) The Commissioner has erroneously and il-

legally proposed and determined a deficiency in in-

come tax against petitioner for the taxable year

1933 in the amount of. $2,870.25, an additional tax

for said year in the amount of $19,207.76 by erron-

eously applying the terms of section 104(a) to the



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 213

income of petitioner, and a penalty of five percen-

tum on the sum of the above mentioned amounts by

illegally applying section 292(a) of the Revenue

Act of 1932 to the return filed by petitioner as

aforesaid, or a total deficiency and penalty of $23,-

181.91.

(h) Respondent added to the amount of total in-

come reported by petitioner in its income tax re-

turns for the respective years 1932 and 1933, under

designation in the deficiency notice for said years as

'* Excessive depreciation", the following amounts:

For the year 1932 $ 5,225.02,

For the year 1933 , 13,975.02

Petitioner has claimed as deductible depreciation in

its return for said years the following and only the

following items and amounts with respect to assets

used in the trade or business, viz : [9]

Depreciable Itemi 1932 1933

Wooden Buildings $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

Steamships "Idaho" and "Oregon" 8,750.00 17,500.00

Furniture and Fixtures 500.00 500.00

Automobiles 900.00 1 ,649.85

Or a total of _ $11,150.00 $20,649.85

Respondents disallowance of items of deduction in

the deficiency notice in this proceeding has not been

itemized or specifically explained therein or in his

answer to the original petition on file herein or by

proofs at hearing of this proceeding.

(i) Petitioner has stipulated to the disallowance

of depreciation claimed on wooden buildings in the



214 Wilson Brothey^s cfc Compa/ny

total amount claimed for each of the years 1932 and

1933. Petitioner has also stipulated that the allow-

able depreciation on automobiles for each of the two

years involved is $900.00 for the year 1932 and $1,-

649.85 for the year 1933.

(j) The basis to petitioner for depreciation of

its 75% interest in the steamship ^' Idaho", without

allowance for depreciation in prior years, was on

December 31, 1931, at least $200,216.67; the depre-

ciation claimed and allowed by respondent to said

date was $108,750.00, as has been stipulated; the

petitioner's depreciable basis on said steamship as

adjusted for depreciation allowed and allowable for

years prior to December 31, 1931, was at least

$91,466.67.

(k) As determined in said deficiency notice said

steamship "Idaho" had a useful depreciable life of

not in excess of fifteen years from January 1, 1932,

and an annual rate of depreciation of 6% per cent

from said date; and petitioner [10] is and was en-

titled to an annual depreciation allowance of not

less than $6,097.11 for said period.

(1) The basis to petitioner for depreciation on

its 100% interest in the steamship "Oregon", with-

out allowance for depreciation in prior years, was

on December 31, 1931, at least $205,766.32; the de-

preciation claimed and allowed by respondent to said

date was $109,231.69, as has been stipulated; the pe-

titioner's depreciable basis on said steamship as of

December 31, 1931, as adjusted for depreciation al-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 215

lowed and allowable for prior years was at least

$96,434.63.

(m) As determined in said deficiency notice said

steamship ''Oregon" had a useful depreciable life

not ill excess of fifteen years from January 1, 1932,

and an annual rate of depreciation of 6% per cent

from said date, and petitioner is and was entitled to

an annual depreciation allowance of not less than

$6,437.64 for said period.

(n) On January 2, 1929, petitioner acquired fur-

niture and fixtures of a fair market value of $5,-

000.00, on which respondent has determined a useful

depreciable life of ten years from December 31,

1931. Respondent has allowed $1,500.00 depreciation

on said furniture and fixtures to December 31, 1931,

and determined a rate of depreciation of 10% on

the remaining ten years of life thereof. Petitioner is

therefore entitled to allowance for depreciation on

said furniture and fixtures in an amount not less

than $350.00 per annum for each of the taxable

years 1932 and 1933.

(o) During the taxable years 1932 and 1933 pe-

titioner was required to protect, maintain and keep

in repair the steam- [11] ships "Idaho" and "Ore-

gon" in order to keep such vessels in seaworthy con-

dition and prevent their undue deterioration and de-

preciation. For such purpose petitioner expended

the amount of $4,547.05 during the taxable year 1932

and the amount of $4,412.26 during the taxable year

1933. Such expenditures were proper and necessary

business expenses and petitioner is entitled to de-



216 Wilson Brothers <& Company

duct said amounts for the respective years despite

the disallowance of the same by the respondent.

(p) During the years 1932 and 1933 and prior

thereto, petitioner was the managing agent for the

steamship "Svea" and as such was required to pro-

tect, maintain and keep said vessel in repair. Peti-

tioner was not an owner of any interest in said

steamship but as agent w^as required to perform the

services mentioned. Due to said steamship being

laid up and making no earnings from which peti-

tioner might reimburse itself and the refusal of the

owners to contribute to such expense, petitioner in

the year 1933 wrote-off the amount of $2,160.80 as a

partial write-off of a bad debt. Said write-off was

made after attempts to collect the same from the

shareowners of said steamship and advice of counsel

that petitioner had no right of recovery and the de-

termination by petitioner that said amount was be-

yond hope of recovery.

(q) Petitioner is therefore entitled to deduct

from its gross income for the years 1932 and 1933

as reported in its income tax returns for the re-

spective years the following statutory deductible

items: [12]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 217

Oeductions 1932 1933

Rent, as accepted by respondent $ 1,415.50 $ 1,140.00

Taxes, as accepted by respondent 752.39 1,284.18

Steamship operations (maintenance) 4,547.05 4,412.26

Dividends, as accepted by respondent 18,258.00 17,541.00

Depreciation—Steamship '

' Idaho '

'

75% interest 6,097.77 * 6,097.77

Steamship "Oregon"
100% interest „ 6,437.64 6,437.64

Automobiles, as

accepted 900.00 1,649.85

Furniture and fixtures... 350.00 350.00

Bad debts, as accepted by respondent 19,223.24

Deduction for partial write-off of ad-

vancements steamship "Svea" 2,160.80

Salaries and wages, as accepted by

respondent 5,780.00 5,785.00

General expense, as accepted by re-

spondent 2,403.52 3,501.70

$46,941.67 $69,583.44

(r) During the years 1932 and 1933 petitioner

in its income tax returns reported for said years re-

spectively the amounts of $12,949.58 and $9,035.81

as income from interest. Respondent without ex-

planation in his deficiency notice or affirmative

pleading in his answer in this proceeding asserted

interest on bank deposits to be taxable in the

amount of $5,442.32 for the year 1932 and $445.18

for the year 1933 and in his deficiency notice added

said amounts to petitioner's income for the said re-

spective years, although petitioner had reported as

taxable income from interest on bank deposits

amounts in excess of said addition, and although no



218 Wilson Brothers dk Company

amounts of interest in addition to [13] that re-

ported were paid to or accruable to petitioner for

said years or either of them.

(s) Petitioner's gross income was correctly re-

ported in its income tax returns for the years 1932

and 1933 as follows:

1932 1933

Gross ineonie returned $ 32,565.57 $75,579.28

From which should be deducted at

least _ 46,941.87 69,583.44

Resulting in net taxable income of ($-14,476.30) $ 5,995.84

(t) Petitioner was not formed or availed of for

the purpose of preventing the imposition of any

surtax or internal revenue tax upon its shareholders

through the medium of permitting its gains and

profits to accumulate instead of being divided or

distributed.

(u) During the years 1932 and 1933 the eco-

nomic and financial depression which started in 1929

continued and the impaired and shrunken market

value of the assets of petitioner made it inadvisable

under sound business practice to declare any divi-

dends or in any other way further impair the assets

of the corporation and thus endanger the accom-

plishment of the business purposes for which peti-

tioner was organized.

(v) Under the faT3ts of this proceeding peti-

tioner is not liable for surtax under section 104 of

the Revenue Act of 1932 as amended in any amount

upon any possible fair adjustment of its net income



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 219

for the taxable calendar years 1932 and 1933. [14]

(w) Under the facts of this proceeding peti-

tioner is not liable for the penalty of five percent

sought to be imposed by respondent under the al-

leged authority of section 293(a) of the Revenue

Act of 1932, because the deficiency notice and the

testimony adduced shows no negligence, or inten-

tional disregard of rules and regulations, and re-

spondent failed to offer any proof in support of

his attempt to impose such a penalty.

Wherefore, the petitioner prays that this Board

may hear the proceeding and grant to petitioner

such relief from the deficiency, additional tax and

penalty asserted by the Commissioner as may be

within the jurisdiction of the Board.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Attorneys for Petitioner,

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California.

[15]

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco—^ss.

Francis A. Wilson, being duly sworn, says that

he is the president of the above named incorporated

petitioner and that he is authorized to verify the

foregoing petition; that he has read the foregoing

petition and is familiar with the statements con-

tained therein, and that the facts stated are true,

except as to those facts stated to be upon infor-



220 Wilso7i Brothers dc Company

mation and belief, and those facts he believes to be

true.

FRANCIS A. WILSON
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day

of June, 1939.

HAZEL E. THOMPSON
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My Commission Expires September 21, 1942. [16]

EXHIBIT ''A"

Office of

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Washington

Dec. 30, 1935

Wilson Brothers and Company,

1112 Russ Building,

San Francisco, California.

Sirs:

You are advised that the determination of your

income tax liability for the years 1932 and 1933,

discloses a deficiency of $35,092.44, tax and penalty

as shown in the statement attached.

In accordance with section 272(a) of the Rev-

enue Act of 1932, as amended by section 501 of the

Revenue Act of 1934, notice is hereby given of the

deficiency mentioned. Within ninety days (not

counting Sunday or a legal holiday in the District

of Columbia as the ninetieth day) from the date

of the mailing of this letter, you may file a petition

with the United States Board of Tax Appeals for a



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 221

redetermination of the deficiency.

Should you not desire to file a petition, you are

requested to execute the enclosed form and forward

it to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue Wash-

ington, D. C, for the attention of IT:C:P-7. The

signing and filing of this form will expedite the

closing of your returns by permitting an early as-

sessment of the deficiency and will prevent the ac-

cumulation of interest, since the interest period

terminates thirty days after filing the form, or on

the date assessment is made, whichever is earlier.

Respectfully,

GUY T. HELVERIKG,
Commissioner.

By W. T. SHERWOOD
Acting Deputy Commissioner.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 870

Schedule A [17]

STATEMENT
In re: Wilson Brothers and Company,

1112 Russ Building,

San Francisco, California.

5%
Year Tax Liability Tax Assessed Deficiency Penalty

(Consent on

1932 to

12/30/35)

1932 $11,343.36 None $11,343.36 $ 567.17

1933 22,078.01 None 22,078.01 1,103.90

Totals $33,421.37 None $33,421.37 $1,671.07

Total deficiencies and penalties $35,092.44



222 Wilson Brothers <jh Company

The report of the internal revenue agent in

charge at San Francisco, California has been re-

viewed and is approved by this office.

After careful consideration of your Federal in-

come tax returns and of all other available infor-

mation the Bureau holds that your corporation is

subject to taxation imder the provisions of section

104 of the Revenue Act of 1932 for the years 1932

and 1933.

1932

Net loss reported on return _ $11,740.89

Add:
1. Excessive depreciation $5,225.02

2. Loss on steamship operation 4,547.05

3. Interest 5,442.32 15,214.39

Net income adjusted, section 21 $ 3,473.50

Add:
Dividends received _ 18,258.00

Net income adjusted, section 104(c) $21,731.50

[18]

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS

1. The excessive depreciation has been disal-

lowed in accordance with section 23 (k) of the Rev-

enue Act of 1932 and Treasury Decision 4422. TJie

computation of the depreciation allowable is shown

in schedule A attached.

2. The loss on steamship operation has been dis-

allowed for the reason no evidence has been sulv

mitted to substantiate the loss as a deduction al-

lowable imder the provisions of section 23 of the

Revenue Act of 1932.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 223

3. Interest on bank deposits constitutes taxable

income in accordance with section 22 of the Revenue

Act of 1932.

COMPUTATION OF TAX
Net income, section 21 $ 3,473.50

Tax liability at 13 3/4%, section 13(a) $ 477.61

Net income, section 104(c) 21,731.50

Tax liability at 50%, section 104(a) 10,865.75

Total tax liability $11,343.36

Tax assessed _ None

Deficiency $11,343.36

5% penalty 567.17

Total deficiency and penalty $11,910.53

1933

Net loss reported on return _ $ 118.75

Add:
1. Excessive depreciation 13,975.02

2. Reserve for bad debts _ 2,160.80

3. Loss on steamship operation 4,412.26

4. Interest 445.18 20,993.26

Net income adjusted, section 21 $20,874.51

[19]

Brought forward $20,874.51

Add:
Dividends 17,541.00

Net income adjusted, section 104(c) $38,415.51

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS
1. See #1 under 1932.

2. The reserve for bad debts has been disal-

lowed in accordance with section 23(j) of the Rev-

enue Act of 1932, since your basis as established



224 Wilson Brothers d; Compamy

is the actual bad debt basis and no permission has

been ^^ranted by the Commissioner to change to the

reserve basis.

3. See #2 mider 1932.

4. See #3 under 1932.

COMPUTATION OF TAX
Net income, section 21 $20,874.51

Tax liability at 133/^%, section 13(a) $ 2,870.25

Net income, sections 104(c) 38,415.51

Tax liability at 50%, section 104(a) 19,207.76

Total tax liability __ _....$22,078.01

Tax assessed None

Deficiency $22,078.01

5% penalty _ 1,103.90

Total deficiency and penalty $23,181.91

[20]

The imderstatement of tax for the years 1932

and 1933 is attributable to negligence as defined in

the regulations and imder the provisions of section

293(a) of the Revenue Act of 1932 and a penalty

of 5% of each deficiency attaches. The 5% penalty

is included in the above assessments.

The interest due on the deficiencies in accord-

ance ^\^th the provisions of section 292 of the ReA^-

enue Act of 1932 will be computed by this office and

demanded by the collector of internal revenue at

the time you are called Upon to pay the tax.

Payment should not be made imtil a bill is re-

ceived from the collector of internal revenue for

your district and remittance should then be made

to him. [21]



WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY
Interest Depreciation Depreciation

Date Owned by Deducted to Date Acquired Deducted to

Kind of Property Built Cost Wilsons Interest Dec. 31, 1928 by Taxpayer Cost Dec. 31, 1931

S. S. Idaho 1916 $200,000.00 75% $150,000.00 $90,000.00 January 2, 1929 $60,000.00 $18,750.00

S. S. Oregon - 1916 140,386.15 100% 140,386.15 84,231.69 January 2, 1929 56,154.48 25,000.00

Wooden building 1916 7,500.00 4,875.00 January 2, 1929 2,625.00 3,000.00

Furniture and fixtures „ January 3, 1929 3,480.20 1,500.00

Automobiles 1932

Total -

[Endorsed] : U.S.B.T.A. Lodged July 5, 1939. Filed July 10, 1939.

225

Residual
Cost

Jan. 1, 1932
Rate From
Jan. 1, 1932

Depreciation
1932

Allowable
1933

$41,250.00 6%% $2,750.00 $2,750.00

31,154.46 6%% 2,076.96 2,076.96

None None None

1,980.20 10 % 198.02 198.02

8,249.25 5 % 900.00 1,649.85

$5,924.98 $6,674.83

[22]





vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 227

[Title of Board and Cause.]

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION

Comes now the Commissioner of Internal Rev-

enue, respondent above named, by his attorney, J.

P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and for answer to the amended petition

filed by the above-named petitioner, admits and

denies as follows:

1. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph

1 of the amended petition.

2. Admits the allegations of fact contained in

paragraph 2 of the amended petition.

3. Admits that the deficiency in tax here in con-

troversy is for taxes for the calendar years 1932

and 1933 as asserted in the deficiency notice, as al-

leged in paragraph 3 of the amended petition, but

denies the remaining allegations contained in said

paragraph. [23]

4. (a) to (c), inclusive. Denies the Commis-

sioner erred in the determination of the deficiency

as alleged in subparagraphs (a) to (c), inclusive,

of paragraph 4 of the amended petition.

5. (a) Admits the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (a) of paragraph 5 of the amended

petition.

(b) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (b) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(c) Admits the allegations contained in sub-



228 Wilson Brothers d; Company

paragraph (c) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(d) Admits on or about March 31, 1933, pe-

titioner filed its income tax return for the taxable

year 1932 in which it reported no taxable income

for said year as alleged in subparagra])h (d) of

paragraph 5 of the amended petition, but denies

the remaining allegations contained in said sub-

paragraph.

(e) Admits on or about March 15, 1934, pe-

titioner filed its income tax return for the taxable

year 1933 in which it reported no taxable income

for said year, as alleged in subparagraph (e) of

paragraph 5 of the amended j^etition, but denies

the remaining allegations contained in said sub-

paragraph.

(f) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (f) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(g) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (g) of paragraph 5 of the amended

petition.

(h) Admits i*espondent added to the amoimt of

income reported by the petitioner for the year

1932 $5,225.02 and for the year 1933 [24] $13,975.02

as excessive depreciation, as alleged in subpara-

graph (h) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition,

but denies the remaining allegations contained in

said subparagraph.

(i) Admits the allegations contained in sub-



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 229

paragraph (i) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(j) Admits the depreciation allowed bv re-

spondent v/as $108,750.00 as stipulated, as alleged

in subparagraph (j) of Paragraph 5 of the amended

petition, but denies the remaining allegations con-

tained in said subparagraph.

(k) Admits, as determined in said deficiency

notice said steamship ''Idaho" had a useful depre-

ciable life of not in excess of fifteen years from

January 1, 1932, and an annual rate of deprecia-

tion of 6% per cent from said date, as alleged in

subparagraph (k) of paragraph 5 of the amended

petition, but denies the remaining allegations con-

tained in said subparagraph.

(1) Admits the depreciation allowed by re-

spondent was $109,231.69 as stipulated, as alleged

in subparagraph (1) of paragraph 5 of the

amended petition, but denies the remaining alle-

gations contained in said subparagraph.

(m) Admits, as determined in said deficiency

notice said steamship ''Oregon" had a useful depre-

ciable life not in excess of fifteen years from Janu-

ary 1, 1932, and an annual rate of depreciation of

6% per cent from said date, as alleged in subpara-

graph (m) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition,

but denies the remaining allegations contained in

said subparagraph. [25]

(n) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (n) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(o) Denies the allegations contained in sub-



230 Wilson Brothers & Cortipcmy

paragraph (o) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(p) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (p) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(q) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (q) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(r) Admits during the years 1932 and 1933 pe-

titioner in its income tax returns reported for said

years respectively the amounts of $12,949.58 and

$9,035.81 as income from interest, as alleged in

subparagraph (r) of paragraj)!! 5 of the amended

petition, but denies the remaining allegations con-

tained in said subparagraph.

(s) Denies the allegations contained in subpara-

graph (s) of paragraph 5 of the amended petition.

(t) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (t) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(u) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (u) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(v) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (v) of paragraph 5 of the amended pe-

tition.

(w) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (w) of paragraph 5 of the amended

petition. [26]

6. Denies generally and specifically each and

every allegation in the amended petition not here-

inbefore admitted, qualified or denied.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 231

Wherefore, it is prayed that the Commissioner's

determination be approved and that the petitioner's

appeal be denied.

[Signed] J. P. WENCHEL
TMM

Chief Counsel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue.

Of Counsel:

ALVA C. BAIRD,
T. M. MATHER

Special Attorneys,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

TMM:emb 7-22-39

[Endorsed]: U.S.B.T.A. Filed July 31, 1939.

[27]

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Washington

Docket No. 83397.

WILSON BROTHERS & CO.,

Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DECISION.

Pursuant to the Memorandum Opinion of the

Board entered May 22, 1940, the respondent herein

having on June 20, 1940, filed a recomputation of



232 Wilson Brothers d Company

the tax, and the petitioner having on July 22, 1940,

filed an acquiescence in said recomputation, now,

therefore, it is

Ordered and Decided : That there are deficiencies

in normal taxes, surtaxes, and penalties as follows:

Additional Tax
under section

Year Normal Tax 104, 1932 Act Penalty

1932 None $ 3,316.84 $165.84

1933 $1,499.93 14,224.80 786.24

Enter

:

[Seal] (Sidled) R. L. DISNEY
Member. [28]

Entered Aug. 6, 1940.

[Title of Board and Cause.]

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES BOARD OF TAX
APPEALS BY THE UNITED STATES
(CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

To the Honorable, The Judges of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

:

Wilson Brothers and Company (properly en-

titled Wilson Bros. & Co.), your petitioner, pur-

suant to the }U'ovisions of Sections 1141 and 1142

of the Internal Revenue Code respectfully peti-

tions this Honorable Court to review the decision

of the United States Board of Tax Appeals en-

tered on the 6th day of August, 1940, and finding

deficiencies in income tax, together with additional



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 233

tax luider Section 104 of the Revenue Act of 1932

and a negligence penalty under Section 293(a) of

said Act in the total of $3,482.68 for the taxable

calendar year 1932 and in the total of $16,510.97

for the taxable calendar year 1933. [29]

I

Jurisdiction

Your petitioner is a corporation organized under

the laws of the State of Nevada, having, during

the taxable years involved, its principal office and

place of business in the City and County of San

Francisco, State of California. Petitioner timely

tiled its Federal income tax returns in respect to

which the aforementioned tax liabilities arose with

the Collector of Internal Revenue, 1st District of

California, located in the City and Coimty of San

Francisco, State of California, which is situated

within the jurisdiction of the United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Judicial Circuit.

II

Prior Proceedings

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue, by his

letter dated December 30, 1935, asserted a deficiency

in petitioner's tax liability for the year 1932 in the

sum of $11, 343.36 and a penalty of five percentum

in the amoimt of $567.17, he also asserted a de-

ficiency in petitioner's tax liability for the year

1933 in the sum of $22,078.01 and a penalty of five

per centum in the amount of $1,103.90. By his letter

of March 8, 1938, the Commissioner asserted a



234 Wilson Brothers d Company

deficiency iii petitioner's tax liability for the year

1934 in the sum of $13,632.27 and a penalty of

five percentum in the amount of $681.61.

Thereafter, and within the times ])rescribed by

law, the petitioner filed with the United States

Board of Tax Appeals its petitions under the afore-

said two letters requesting the redetermination of

such deficiencies. The proceedings duly came on

for hearing on June 6, 1939, at which time the two

proceedings were [30] consolidated for hearing.

The proceedings were submitted to the' Board

upon a written stipulation of facts, oral testimony

of witnesses and documentaiy evidence applicable

to the two proceedings.

Thereafter, and on May 22, 1940, the United

States Board of Tax Appeals made its report and

rendered a memorandum opinion, through a single

member sitting as Division No. 4 of said Board,

approving in part the determinations of the

Commissioner.

Thereafter, and on August 6, 1940, decisions were

made and entered in each of the two |)roceedings

by the United States Board of Tax Apy)eals where-

by final orders of redetermination of deficiencies

for the respective years involved were made and

entered as follows:

Additional Tax Under Section

104, 1932 Act and Section 102

Year Normal Tax 1934 Act Penaltj

1932 None $ 3,316.84 $165.84

1933 $1,499.93 14,224.80 786.24

1934 1,912.05 9,740.70 582.63



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 235

III

Statement of the Nature of the Controversy

This proceeding^ is for the years 1932 and 1933,

(Docket No. 83,397) and involves income taxes,

together with surtax alleged under the provisions

of Section 104 of the Revenue Act of 1932 and

a tive percentum penalty for asserted negligence

under Section 293 (a) of said Act, for the taxable

calendar years 1932 and 1933.

The controversy between petitioner (appellant

before the Court) and the Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue involves several issues which, for

the years involved, wall be presented in the order

in which they are discussed in the report or mem-

orandum opinion of [31] the Board of Tax Ap-

peals.

1. (Issue IV (a) in the report or memorandum
opinion) Whether the basis for depreciation of pe-

titioner's 75% interest in the steamshiy) "Idaho"

adjusted to January 1, 1932 is $52,466.67 as deter-

mined in the memorandum opinion, or $91,466.67.

This issue is one of law and arises from the differ-

ence between the cost ($40,000) of said interest

to Henry Wilson and its value $79,000) on Febru-

ary 6, 1917 when he made a gift thereof to his

wife, Mary H. Wilson, who in turn made a gift

thereof to petitioner on January 2, 1929.

2. (Issue V in the report or memorandum opin-

ion). Whether the petitioner corporation was

availed of during the taxable years involved for the

purpose of preventing imposition of surtax upon



236 Wilson Brothers d; Company

its two shareholders through the medium of per-

mitting its gains and profits to accumulate instead

of heing divided or distributed.

3. (Issue VI in the report or memorandum
opinion) Whether the petitioner was subject to the

five per centmn negligence penalty under Section

293(a) of the Revenue Act of 1932.

Due in j)art to the fact that the report or memor-

andirni opinion of the Board subdivides its findings

as it subdivides its opinion on the several issues,

thereby disregarding findings of fact made on some

issues material to other issues, a consideration of

the evidence as well as a consideration of all of

the facts found is necessarily involved in the re-

view of the Board's decision.

IV

ASSIGNMENTS OF EREOR
In assigning the errors which petitioner believes

to have been committed by the United States Board

of Tax Appeals, [32] assignment is made in the

order in which the issues were decided and num-

bered in the report or memorandum opinion of the

Board entered May 22, 1940, for the two pro-

ceedings docketed and nmnbered 83,397 and 93,668.

For convenience of reference, the issues as con-

sidered in the report or memorandum opinion are

designated by the Roman numerals, employed in

subdividing said report or memorandiun opinion

into separate parts. No assignments of error are

made to issues I and II considered in said report

or memorandum opinion.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 237

Petitioner assigns as error the following acts

and omissions of said United States Board of Tax

Appeals :

—

III.

(1) The failure to find and determine that the

$43,276.06 account receivable due from the Wood-

head Lumber Co. of California was impaired dur-

ing the year 1934 in at least the amount ($5,000.00)

charged off by petitioner in said year against said

account as a partial bad debt.

(2) The failure toi fmd and determine that

petitioner had fully met its burden of proving

error on the part of the respondent in disallowing

the claimed deduction of such partial bad debt, such

disallowance being predicated entirely on the false

assumption that no direct write-off had been made

of said $5,000.

(3) The making of a purported finding of fact

contrary to the evidence, record and issue involved

is as follows:

"Upon consideration of the entire record

we find and determine that the alleged worth-

less character of the debt from the Wood-

head LumJ^er C^o. of California has not lieen

shown. We therefore find and hold that the

Commissioner did not err in disallowing the

$5,000 deduction claimed." [33]

(4) The failure to find that the cost to peti-

tioner of its bonds of the Kentucky Fuel Gas C^or-

poration were impaired during the year 1934 in at

least the amount ($5,500.00) charged off by peti-



238 Wilson Brothers <& Company

tioner in said year against the cost of said bonds

as a partial bad debt.

(5) The failure to find and determine that

petitioner had fully met its burden of proving error

on the part of respondent in disallowing the claimed

deduction of such partial bad debt, such dis-

allowance being entirely predicated entirely on the

false assumption that no direct write-off had been

made of said $5,000.

(6) The making of a purported finding with

respect to the deduction of said $5,500 contrary

to the evidence, record and issue involved as fol-

lows :

''Obviously such a record does not show

error on the part of the Commissioner in deny-

ing the deduction.
'

'

IV

(7) The failure to allow as a basis for depre-

ciation on the Steamship "Idaho" from January

.1, 1932, the amoimt of $91,377.78 and to determine

that petitioner w^as entitled to deduct depreciation

on said steamship for each of the taxable years

1932, 1933 and 1934 in the amomit of $6,100.77 })er

annum.

(8) The failure to allow as a part of the basis

of depreciation of the Steamshi]) "Idaho" from

January 1, 1932, the amount of $79,000. as the fair

market value of a twenty per cent interest therein

given to Mary H. Wilson on Februaiy 6, 1917, by

her husband, at which time said steamship had a

fair market value of $395,000., which said twenty



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 239

per cent interest was donated to petitioner by said

Maiy H. Wilson on January 2, 1929. [34]

(9) The determination that the basis (unad-

justed) of property acquired by ^^ft prior to De-

cember 31, 1920 is changed from the value at the

time of said gift to cost to the donor of said gift

when said property is made the subject matter of a

gift by said donee after December 31, 1920.

V
(10) The making of a purported finding with

respect to all of the taxable years involved and

without discrimination between the circumstances

and facts relating to each of the years 1932, 1933,

and 1934, to the effect:

''We hold that the petitioner was availed

of in the taxable years for the purpose of pre-

venting imposition of surtax upon its share-

holders through the medium of permitting its

gains and profits to accumulate instead of being-

divided or distributed."

when in fact the record and that part of the record

considered in the report or memorandum opinion

with respect to such finding is contrary to such

finding and said finding is inconsistent with other

findings upon which it is purportedly based.

(11) The determination that for the taxable

year 1932 petitioner is liable under the alleged

authority of Section 104 (a) of the Revenue Act of

1932 in the amount of $3,316.84 as a surtax for

the alleged accumulation of surplus contrary to

the provisions of said section.



240 Wilson Brothers d Company

(12) The determination tJiat for the taxable

3^ear 1933 petitioner is liable under the alleged

authority of Section 104(a) of the Revenue Act

of 1932 in the amount of $14,224.80 as a surtax

foi' the alleged accumulation of surplus contrary to

the })rovisions of said section. [35]

(13) The determination that for the taxable

year 1934 petitioner is liable under the alleged au-

thority of Section 102(a) of the Revenue Act of

1934 in the amomit of $9,740.70 as a surtax for

the alleged accumulation of surplus contrary to the

provisions of said section.

(14) In making the determinations complained

of in assignments 10 to 13 hereof, inclusive, the

failure to consider the true earned surplus of pe-

titioner as distinguished from its taxable earnings

and profits as determined in the repoi-t or mem-

orandum opinion.

(15) In making the determinations complained

of in assignments 10 to 13 hereof, inclusive, the

failure to make any finding as to what surplus, if

any, petitioner had accumiTlated in each of the

taxable years involved.

VI

(16) The determination that for the taxable

year 1932 petitioner is liable for a negligence pen-

alty under the allegexl authority of Section 293(a)

of the Revenue Act of 1932 in the amoimt of

$165.84, when the record does not disclose that any

part of the deficiency determined was ''due to

negligence or intentional disregard of rules and

regulations".



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 241

(17) The determiiiation that for the taxable

year 1933 petitioner is liable for a negligence pen-

alty under the alleged authority of Section 293(a)

of the Revenue Act of 1932 in the amount of

$785.24, when the record does not disclose that any

part of the deficiency determined was ''due to negli-

gence or intentional disregard of rules and regula-

tions".

(18) The determination that for the taxable

year 1934 petitioner is liable for a negligence pen-

alty under the alleged authority of Section 293(a)

of the Revenue Act of 1934 in the amount of

$582.63, [36] when the record does not disclose

that any part of the deficiency determined was ''due

to negligence or intentional disregard of rules and

regulations".

General

(19) The failure to make comprehensive and

generally applicable findings of facts which would

apply equally to all issues involved in the proceed-

ings and be adequate for proper determination of

r]] the issues involved.

(20) The setting forth separately in the report

or memorandum opinion in connection with the

discussion and determination of each of the issues

involved therein of inadequate facts to support the

conclusions reached in such opinion on the majority

of said issues.

(21) The severance of facts in the relation to

each of the issues discussed and determined in the

report or memorandum opinion so that purported



242 Wilso7i Brothers <Jk Company

findings with regard to one issue do not have

application to the other issues involved.

(22) The determination of separate issues with-

out regard to facts found to be true with respect

to other issues involved in the proceedings.

(N. B. The errors numbered 19, 20, 21, and

22 are manifest from a reading of the report

or memorandum opinion on the various num-

bered issues and from the following express

language of the opinion:

"Certain issues as to depreciation upon

wooden buildings and automobiles have been

settled by stipulation which will be reflected

in decision under Rule 50. The other issues

will be considered in the order above set forth,

the facts, except the general facts as to in-

corporation stated aboA^e, being set forth sep-

arately in connection with the discussion of

each issue." (Italics supplied.) ) [37]

(23) The intenningling of fibdings of fa'ct,

conclusions as to facts and conclusions of law in

such manner as to render the decision of the Board

in its report or memorandum opinion arbitrary

and theoretical.

(24) In making its findings of fact and con-

clusions of law therefrom the Board failed to make

findings of fact in conformance with the evidence.

Wherefore, the petitioner prays that the decision

of the United States Board of Tax Appeals be

reviewed by the United States Circuit Coui-t of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit; that a transcript of



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 243

the record be prepared in accordance with law

and the rules of said Court for filing, and that ap-

propriate action be taken to the end that the errors

complained of herein be reviewed and corrected by

said Court.

WILSON BROS. & CO.,

By FRANCIS A. WILSON
President.

ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNER,
LOUIS JANIN

Counsel for Petitioner

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California. [38]

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco.—ss.

Francis A. Wilson being first and duly sworn

says, I am president of Wilson Bros. & Co., the

petitioner and appellant above-named; that I have

read the foregoing petition for review and know

the contents thereof and the facts set forth therein

are true as I verily believe; that said petition is

filed in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

FRANCIS A. WILSON
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24th day

of October, 1940.

[Seal] ELEANOR J. SMITH
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My commission expires Dec. 31, 1943.

[Endorsed] : U.S.B.T.A. Filed Oct. 31, 1940. [39]



244 Wilson Brothers <f Company

[Title of Board and Cause.]

Docket No. 83,397

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Louis Janin, being' first duly sworn, deposes and

says

:

That he is a citizen of the Ignited States, and

over the a^e of 21 years, and not a party to the

above-entitled proceedings. That on this 30th day

of October, 1940, he deposited in the United States

Post Office in San Francisco, California, addressed

to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Internal

Revenue Building, Washington, D. C, a copy of pe-

tition for review in the above-entitled proceed-

ing's, together with a notice of mailing petition for

review, addressed to said Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, and to John P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel,

Attorney for Commissioner. That said copy of pe-

tition and notice of filing j)etition w^ere enclosed in

an envelope addressed to the Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue, Internal Revenue Building, Wash-

ington, D. C, with air mail postage prepaid there-

on for immediate and prompt delivery.

LOUIS JANIN
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day

of October, 1940.

[Notarial Seal] EDITH VIA
Notary Public in and for the City and County

of San Francisco, State of California.

[Endorsed] : U.S.B.T.A. Filed Oct. 31, 1940. [40]



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 245

[Title of Board and Cause.]

To Commissioner of Internal Fevenue, and to John

P. Wenchel, Chief Comisel, Attorney for Re-

spondent, Bureau of Internal Revenue Build-

ing, Washington, D. C:

You are hereby notified that on this 31st day of

October 1940, a petition for review by the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Nmth Cir-

cuit, of the decision of the United States Board of

Tax Appeals, heretofore rendered in the above-

entitled cause, was mailed by air mail to the Clerk

of said Board. A copy of the petition as filed is

attached hereto, and served upon you.

Dated: This 30th day of October, 1940.

(s) ADOLPHUS E. GRAUPNEK
(s) LOUIS JANIN

Attorneys for Petitioner.

Service of the foregoing notice of filing and of a

copy of the petition for review is hereby acknowl-

edged this 31st day of October, 1940.

(s) J. P. WENC^HEL
Chief Comisel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue

Attorney for Respondent.

[Endorsed]: U.S.B.T.A. Filed Nov. 1, 1940. [41]



246 Wilson Brothers <& Company

[Title of Board and Cause.]

STATEMENT OF POINTS ON WHICH PETI-
TIONER INTENDS TO RELY

In compliance \Wtli paragraph (d) of Rule 75

of the Rules of C^ivil Procedure for the District

Court of the United States Board of Tax Appeals

by Rule 30 of the Rules of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

the above-named petitioner herewith states, the

points on which it intends to rely on the pending

petition for review of the decision of said Board

in the above-entitled proceeding.

Petitioner will rely upon all of the assignments of

error set forth in the petition for review of de-

cision in the above-entitled proceedings by the

United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit filed with the United States Board

of Tax Appeals on October 31, 1940.

With respect to the above-entitled proceeding in-

volving the taxable calendar years 1932 and 1933

a concise statement of the points involved in the

appeal is as follows: [42]

1. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to allow petitioner a valuation, as a basis for de-

preciation on the Steamship "Idaho" from January

1, 1932 of the amount of $91,377.78 and to deter-

mine that petitioner was entitled to deduct depre-

ciation on said steamship for each of the taxable

years 1932, 1933 and 1934 in the amount of $6,100.78

per annum. Such error resulted from failure to

determine as a part, of the basis of depreciation,



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 247

the amount of $79,000 as tlie fair market value of

a twenty pei' cent interest in said steamship given

to Mary H. Wilson on February 6, 1917, and by

her donated to petitioner on January 2, 1929.

2. The Board of Tax Ajjpeals erred in finding

with respect to all the taxable years involved, viz:

1932, 1933 and 1934, as follows:

''We hold that the petitioner was availed

of in the taxable years for the purpose of

preventing imposition of surtax upon its share-

holders through the medium of permitting its

gains and profits to accumulate instead of be-

ing divided or distributed."

and further erred in determining that for the year

1932 petitioner is liable under Section 104(a) of

the Revenue Act of 1932 for $3,316.84 as a surtax

for alleged accumulation of surplus ; also, it further

erred in determining that for the year 1933 peti-

tioner is liable under the aforesaid section for

$14,224.80 as a surtax for alleged accumulation of

surplus.

In making such determinations the Board failed

to consider petitioner's true earned surplus as dis-

tinguished from its taxable earnings and ])rofits as

determined in the report or memorandum opinion

and, also, failed to make any findings as to what

surplus, if any, petitioner had accumulated in each

of the taxable years involved. [43]

3. The Board erred in determining that for each

of the taxable years 1932 and 1933 petitioner is

liable for a negligence penalty under Section 293(a)



248 Wilson Brothers <& Company

of the Revenue Act of 1932 when the record does

not disclose that any part of the deficiency deter-

mined in each of said years was "due to nepjlig'ence

or intentional disregard of rules and regulations."

4. The Board erred in failing to make compre-

hensive or general finding of facts applicable to all

issues involved and further ei'red in segregating

and separating the findings made so that findings

made on one issue, although properly material and

applical^le to other issues, are made inapplicable

to other issues to which they are material and con-

trolling as is evidenced by the following prelim-

inary statement in the report or memorandiun

opinion

:

"Certain issues as to depreciation upon

wooden buildings and automobiles have been

settled by stipulation which will be reflected in

decision under Rule 50. The other issues will

be considered in the order above set forth, the

facts, except the general facts as to incorpora-

tion stated above, being set forth separately in

connection ivith the discussion of each issue."

(Italics supplied.)

The Board further erred in failing to make findings

of fact in conformance with the evidence, and in

intermingling, as findings of fact, facts, conclusions

as to facts, and conclusions of law in such manner

as to conflict with the record and the law.

ADOLPHUSi E. CtRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN
Attorneys for Petitioner.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 249

Admission of service of the foregoing statement of

points on which petitioner intends to rely is

hereby admitted this 11th day of March, 1941.

J. P. WENCHEL
Chief Counsel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue, Attorney for

Respondent on Review.

[Endorsed]: U.S.B.T.A. Filed Mar. 11, 1941. [44]



250 Wilson Brothers <$; Company

U. S. Board of Tax Appeals Filed March 14, 1941

In The United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

B. T. A.

Docket No. 83397

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.,) a corporation.

Petitioner on Review,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent on Review.

B. T. A.

Docket No. 93668

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.,) a corporation,

Petitioner on Review,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent on Review.

ORDER FOR (CONSOLIDATION OF
THE RECORD

Upon consideration of the motion filed herein

by counsel for the petitioner on review in the above-

entitled proceedings, moving the Court to consoli-

date said proceedings for purposes of record, brief-

ing, hearing and decision, and for other purposes,

it is this 10th day of March, 1941



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 251

Ordered that the said motion be and it is hereby

granted.

And it is further ordered that a certified copy of

[45} the motion and this order be transmitted

by the Clerk of this Court to the Clerk of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

(s) CURTIS D. WILBUR
U. S. Cricuit Judge.

[Endorsed]: Filed March 10, 1941. Paul P.

O'Brien, Clerk.

A true copy

Attest: March 10, 1941

[Seal] PAUL P. O'BRIEN
Clerk.

By FRANK A. SCHMID,
Deputy Clerk

[Endorsed]: U.S.B.T.A. Filed March 14, 1941.

[46]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

DESIGNATION OF CONTENTS OF RECORD
ON APPEAL

In compliance with the provisions of paragraph

(a) of Rule 75 of the Rules of Civil Procedure for

the District Courts of the United States as made

applicable to review of a decision of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals by Rule 30 of the

Rules of the United States Circuit Court of Ap-

peals for the Ninth Circuit, the above-named peti-

tioner hereby designates the portions of the record,



252 Wilson Brothers <k Compcmy

proceedings, and evidence to be contained in the

record on review of the above-entitled proceedings,

as follows:

1. Docket entries of the proceedings before the

Board of Tax Appeals.

2. Motion for order and order granting leave

to file amended petition.

3. Amended petition filed Jnly 10, 1939.

4. Answer to amended petition filed July 31,

1939. [47]

5. Stipulation of facts tiled in the proceeding,

excepting therefrom copies of bills of sale of en-

rolled vessels attached thereto and referred to as

Exhibits A and B to said stipulation.

6. Findings of fact and memorandum opinion

of the Board promulgated May 22, 1940.

7. Decision of the Board of Tax Appeals en-

tered August 6, 1940.

8. Petition for Review of Decision of the Board

by the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for

the Ninth Circuit, filed October 31, 1940.

9. Notice of filing of petition for review and

admission of service thereof.

10. Orders enlarging time for preparation,

transmission and delivery of the record.

11. Revised Statement of the Evidence.

12. Designation of contents of record on appeal.

13. Statement of Points on which petitioner in-

tends to rely.

14. Petitioner's Exhibits 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,

11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 and 23 and Respondent's Ex-

hibits A, B and C.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 253

15. Order of the United States Circuit Court

of Appeals, Mnth Circuit, for consolidation of the

record.

ADOLPHUS E. aRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN

Counsel for Petitioner,

1110 Balfour Building,

San Francisco, California.

Service of the fores^oino^ designation of the con-

tents of record on appeal is hereby admitted and

agreed to this day of March, 1941.

J. P. WENCHEL,
Chief Counsel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue, Attorney for

Respondent on Review.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed March 11, 1941.

[48]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE

I, B. D. Gamble, clerk of the U. S. Board of

Tax Appeals, do hereby certify that the foregoing-

pages, 1 to 48, inclusive, contain and are a true

copy of the transcript of record, papers, and pro-

ceedings on file and of record in my office as called

for by the Praecipe in the appeal (or appeals) as

above numbered and entitled.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand

and affix the seal of the United States Board of



254 Wilson Brothers <jc Compcmy

Tax Appeals, at Washington, in the District of

Columbia, this 20th day of March, 1941.

[Seal] B. D. GAMBLE
Clerk,

United States Board of Tax

Appeals.

[49]

[Endorsed]: No. 9782. United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Wilson

Brothers and Company (Wilson Bros. & Co.,) a

corporation, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the Rec-

ord upon Petition to Review a Decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed March 31, 1941.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit.



vs. Comm. of Int. Rev. 255

In The United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

No. 9782

B. T. A.

Docket No. 93668

WILSON BROTHERS AND COMPANY,
(Wilson Bros. & Co.,) a corporation.

Petitioner on Review,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent on Review.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF DESIGNATION
OF CONTENTS OF RECORD AND STATE-
MENT OF POINTS FILED WITH THE
BOARD OF TAX APPEALS.

To the Honorable Justices of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit:

Notice is hereby given that the Petitioner on

Review in the above entitled proceedings hereby

adopts for the purposes of petition on review to the

above entitled court, the Designation of contents

of Record and Statement of Points filed with the

Clerk of the United States Board of Tax Appeals

in the above numbered proceedings on March 11,

1941.

Dated this 16th day of April, 1941.

ADOLPHUS E. CRAUPNER
LOUIS JANIN
Attorneys for the Above Named

Petitioner.

[Endorsed]: Filed April 17, 1941. Paul P.

O'Brien, Clerk.




